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SECTION I - GENERAL  

 
DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any legislation, act, regulation, 

rule, guideline, policy, circular, notification or clarification shall be to such legislation, act, regulation, rule, 

guideline, policy, circular, notification or clarification as amended and any reference to a statutory provision 

shall include any subordinate legislation made from time to time under that provision. Further, the Issue related 

terms used but not defined in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms 

under the General Information Document. In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given below and 

the definitions contained in the General Information Document (as defined below), the definitions given below 

shall prevail. 

 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, all references to ñthe Company ñor ñour Company ñor ñIssuerò, are 

references to Justo Realfintech Limited, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 2013, and having its 

registered Office at 801/802, 8th Floor, El Tara Building, Powai, Off. Orchard Avenue, Hiranandani Gardens, 

Mumbai City, Mumbai, 400076, Maharashtra, India. Furthermore, unless the context otherwise indicates, all 

references to the terms, ñweò, ñusò and ñourò are to our Company and our Subsidiary (as defined below) on a 

consolidated basis, as applicable. 

 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein, shall have, to the 

extent applicable, the meanings ascribed to such terms under the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

the SCRA, the Depositories Act, or the respective rules and regulations made thereunder. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms used in the sections, ñStatement of Possible Special Tax Benefitsò, 

ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, ñRestated Financial Informationò, ñOther Financial 

Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation  and  Material  Developmentsò and ñMain  Provisions  of  Articles of 

Associationò, on pages 121, 124, 213, 248, 280, 297 and 375, respectively,  shall  have  the meaning ascribed to 

such terms in such sections. 

 

General Terms 

 

Term Description 

ñJusto Realfintech 

Limitedò or ñJRLò or ñThe 

Companyò or ñOur 

Companyò or ñThe Issuerò 

Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, Justo Realfintech Limited, 

refers to, a Public Limited Company incorporated as a Private Limited company 

under the Companies Act, 2013, having its registered office at 801/802, 8th Floor, 

El Tara Building, Powai, Off. Orchard Avenue, Hiranandani Gardens, Mumbai 

City, Mumbai, 400076, Maharashtra, India. 

ñweò, ñusò and ñourò  Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company and our 

Subsidiary on a consolidated basis. 

ñyouò, ñyourò, or ñyoursò Prospective investors in this Issue 

 

Company and Promoter related terms 

 

Term Description 

ñAoAò or ñArticles of 

Association or Articlesò  

The articles of association of our Company, as amended 

ñAudit Committeeò  The audit committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the Section 177 

of the Companies Act, 2013, and as described in ñOur Management ï Committees 

of our Boardò on page 233 this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

ñAuditorsò or ñStatutory 

Auditorsò or ñPeer 

Review Auditorò 

The statutory auditors of our Company, currently being M/s SMMP & Company, 

Chartered Accountants, having firm registration number 120438W 

ñBankers to the 

Companyò 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, Axis Bank Limited and HDFC Bank Limited  

ñBoard/ Board of The Board of directors of our Company. For further details of our Directors, please 
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Term Description 

Directorsò  refer to section titled ñOur Managementò beginning on page 226 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus.  

ñCentral Registration 

Centre (CRC)ò 

Itôs an initiative of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) in Government Process 

Re-engineering (GPR) with the specific objective of providing speedy incorporation 

related services in line with the best global practices. For more details, please refer  

http://www.mca.gov.in/MinistryV2/central+registration+centre+content+page.html  
ñChairmanò or 

ñChairpersonò 

The chairman/ Chairperson of the Board of directors of our Company, being 

Puspamitra Das. 

ñChief Financial 

Officerò or ñCFOò   

Chief Financial Officer of our Company, Dinesh Jivabhai Dolar. For further details 

see, ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Managementò on 

page 239 this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

ñCINò Corporate Identification Number of our Company i.e., 

U67190MH2019PLC323318. 

ñCompanies Act, 2013ò The Companies Act, 2013 and amendments thereto. 

ñCompany Secretary and 

Compliance Officerò  

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company, Jyoti Bala Soni. For 

further details see, ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnel and Senior 

Managementò on page 239 this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

ñCSR Committee/ 

Corporate Social 

Responsibility 

Committeeò  

Corporate social responsibility committee of our Board, constituted in accordance 

with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, and as described in ñOur 

Management ï Committees of our Boardò on page 233 this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

ñDINò Directors Identification Number. 

ñDirector(s)ò  The Director(s) of our Company, unless otherwise specified. For further details see, 

ñOur Managementò on page 226 this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

ñEquity Sharesò  Equity Shares of the Company of Face Value of 10/- each unless otherwise 

specified in the context thereof.  

ñExecutive Director(s)ò  Executive Directors shall include Whole-time Directors(s) and Managing Director 

on our Board, as described in ñOur Managementò, on page 226 this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus.  

ñGroup Company(s)ò Companies with which there were related party transactions as disclosed in the 

Restated Financial Statements as covered under the applicable accounting 

standards, and also other companies as considered material by our Board of the 

issuer as disclosed in ñInformation with Respect to Group Companiesò on page 245 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

ñIndependent Directorsò  Independent directors on our Board, and who are eligible to be appointed as 

independent directors under the provisions of the Companies Act and the SEBI 

Listing Regulations. For details of the Independent Directors, please see ñOur 

Managementò on page 226 this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

ñIPO Committeeò The IPO committee of our Board  

ISIN International Securities Identification Number. In this case being INE0W5Q01017.  

ñKMPò or ñKey 

Managerial Personnelò  

Key managerial personnel of our Company in accordance with Regulation 2(1) (bb) 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and Section 2(51) of the Companies Act, 2013 as 

applicable and as further disclosed in ñOur Managementò on page 226 this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

ñLegal Advisors to the 

Issueò 

The Legal Advisors being, Rajani Associates, Advocates and Solicitors. 

ñMateriality Policyò  The policy adopted by our Board in its meeting held on February 21, 2025 , for 

identification of material: (a) outstanding litigation proceedings; (b) creditors; and 

(c) group companies, pursuant to the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and for the purposes of disclosure in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus  

ñManaging Directorò or 

ñMDò 

The Managing Director of our Company being Puspamitra Das. 

ñMoAò or 

ñMemorandum of 

Associationò  

The Memorandum of Association of Justo Realfintech Limited as amended from 

time to time. 

http://www.mca.gov.in/MinistryV2/central+registration+centre+content+page.html
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Term Description 

ñNomination and 

Remuneration 

Committeeò  

Nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, constituted in accordance 

with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing 

Regulations, and as described in ñOur Management ï Committees of our Boardò on 

page 233 this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.   

ñNon-Executive 

Directorò 

A Director not being an Executive Director or an Independent Director. 

ñNRIs/ Non-Resident 

Indiansò 

A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes non-resident 

Indians, FVCIs and FPIs. 

ñPeer review Auditorò The Peer Review Auditors of Justo Realfintech Limited being M/s SMMP & 

Company, Chartered Accountants.  

ñPerson or Personsò Any individual, sole proprietorship, unincorporated association, unincorporated 

organization, body corporate, corporation, company, partnership, limited liability 

company, joint venture, or trust or any other entity or organization validly 

constituted and/or incorporated in the jurisdiction in which it exists and operates, as 

the context requires. 

ñPromoterò  The Promoter of our Company, being Puspamitra Das. For further details, please 

see ñOur Promoter and Promoter Groupò on page 242 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

ñPromoter Groupò  Such individuals and entities which constituting the promoter group of our 

Company, pursuant to Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and as 

disclosed in ñOur Promoter and Promoter Groupò on page 242 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus.   

ñRegistered Officeò  The registered office of our Company, located at 801/802, 8th Floor, El Tara 

Building, Powai, Off. Orchard Avenue, Hiranandani Gardens, Mumbai City, 

Mumbai, 400076, Maharashtra, India. 

ñRestated Financial 

Statements/ Restated 

Financial Information/  

Restated Consolidated 

Financial Statements/ 

Restated Consolidated 

Financial Informationò 

The restated consolidated financial statement of our Company, which comprise of 

the restated consolidated summary statement of assets and liabilities for the eleven 

months ended as on February 28, 2025 and financial years ended March 31, 2024, 

March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the restated consolidated statements of profit 

and loss, the restated consolidated statement of cash flows for the eleven months 

ended as on February 28, 2025 and financial years ended March 31, 2024, March 

31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, read together with summary statement of significant 

accounting policies, annexures and notes thereto prepared in accordance with Indian 

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (ñIGAAPò) and restated by Company in 

accordance with the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the 

Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on Reports 

in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India, each as amended. 

ñRoCò or ñRegistrar of 

Companiesò  

The Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra at Mumbai. 

ñSecured NCDsò 15.77% unlisted, unrated, secured redeemable non-convertible debentures proposed 

to be repaid out of Net Proceeds from this Issue 

ñSHAò Shareholders Agreement dated August 27, 2024 by and amongst Justo Realfintech 

Private Limited, Shisan Consulting LLP, Ashmavir Financial Consultants Private 

Limited, Mahavir Lalchand Mehta HUF, Arbour Alternate Advisors Private Limited 

and Puspamitra Das and the persons listed in such agreement.  

ñShareholder(s)ò  Shareholders of our Company, from time to time  

ñSpecial Purpose 

Audited Financial 

Statementsò 

The special purpose audited financial statements of our Company, which comprise 

of the special purpose audited summary statement of assets and liabilities for the 

eleven-month period ended February 28, 2025, the special purpose audited 

statements of profit and loss, the special purpose audited statement of cash flows for 

the eleven-month period ended February 28, 2025, read together with summary 

statement of significant accounting policies, annexures and notes thereto prepared 

in accordance with Indian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (ñIGAAPò) 

and audited by the Company in accordance with the requirements of Section 26 of 

Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 
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Term Description 

Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, each as amended.  

ñStakeholders 

Relationship 

Committeeò  

Stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with 

the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing 

Regulations, and as described in ñOur Management ï Committees of our Boardò on 

page 233 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

ñStock Exchangeò Unless the context requires otherwise, refers to, BSE Limited. 

ñSubsidiary(ies)ò  Justo Infotech Labs Private Limited being our Subsidiary. 

ñSubscriber to MOA/ 

Initial Promoterò 

Initial Subscriber to MOA and AOA being Puspamitra Das and Rahul Pande. 

 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations 

 

Term Description 

ñ ò/ ñRs.ò/ ñRupeesò/ ñINRò Indian Rupees. 

ñAAGRò Average Annual Growth Rate. 

ñAGMò Annual general meeting of Shareholders under the Companies Act 

ñAIF(s)ò Alternative Investment Funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under 

the SEBI AIF Regulations. 

ñAIF Regulationsò The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) 

Regulations, 2012. 

ñASò Accounting standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India, as notified from time to time. 

ñASEANò Association of Southeast Asian Nations. 

ñBanking Regulation Actò The Banking Regulation Act, 1949. 

ñBDò Business Development. 

ñBSEò BSE Limited. 

ñBTI Regulationsò The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 

1994. 

ñCAGRò Compounded Annual Growth Rate. 

ñCategory I AIFò AIFs registered as ñCategory I alternative investment fundsò under the SEBI 

AIF Regulations. 

ñCategory II AIFò AIFs registered as ñCategory II alternative investment fundsò under the SEBI 

AIF Regulations. 

ñCategory I FPIsò FPIs registered as ñCategory I foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI FPI 

Regulations. 

ñCategory II FPIsò FPIs who are registered as ñCategory II Foreign Portfolio Investorsò under the 

SEBI FPI Regulations 

ñCategory III AIFò AIFs registered as ñCategory III alternative investment fundsò under the SEBI 

AIF Regulations. 

ñCDSLò Central Depository Services (India) Limited. 

ñCivil Procedure Codeò Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 

ñCINò Corporate Identification Number. 

ñCLRAò Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970. 

ñCLSSò Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme. 

ñCompanies Act, 1956ò The erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 read with the rules, regulations, 

clarifications and modifications thereunder. 

ñCompanies Actò Companies Act, 2013 read with rules, regulations, clarifications and 

modifications thereunder. 

ñCompetition Actò The Competition Act, 2002. 

ñCompetition Amendment 

Actò 

The Competition (Amendment) Act, 2023 

ñConsolidated FDI Policyò The Consolidated FDI Policy, effective from October 15, 2020, issued by the  

DPIIT, and any modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued from time 
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Term Description 

to time. 

ñConsumer Protection Actò The Consumer Protection Act, 2019. 

ñCPò Channel partner. 

ñCREò Commercial Real Estate.  

ñCREDAIò Confederation of Real Estate Developersô Associations of India. 

ñCRMò Customer Relationship Management. 

ñCrPCò Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. 

ñCSRò Corporate social responsibility. 

ñCSTò Central sales tax. 

ñD2Cò Direct to customer.  

ñDepositories Actò Depositories Act, 1996, read with the rules, regulations, clarifications and 

modifications thereunder. 

ñDepositoryò A depository registered with the SEBI under the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 1996. 

ñDESAò Department of Economic and Social Affairs. 

ñDGFTò Director General of Foreign Trade, Ministry of Commerce. 

ñDINò Director Identification Number. 

ñDPò/ ñDepository 

Participantò 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act. 

ñDPIITò Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of 

Commerce and Industry (formerly Department of Industrial Policy and 

Promotion), Government of India. 

ñEBITDAò Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization. 

ñEPSò Earnings per share. 

ñESGò Extraordinary general meeting of Shareholders under the Companies Act 

ñEUò European Union. 

ñFABIRCò F- Find the right market, 

A- Attract the right customer. 

B- Build the right pipeline. 

I- Interact with the right channel partner. 

R- Reward the right channel partner. 

C- Convert the right customer. 

ñFCNRò Foreign Currency Non-Resident. 

ñFDIò Foreign Direct Investment. 

ñFDI Policyò Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy notified by the Department for 

Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) by way of circular bearing 

number DPIIT file number 5(2)/2020-FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 

effective from October 15, 2020 

ñFDI Circularò The Consolidated FDI Policy Circular dated October 15, 2020 issued by the 

DPIIT (formerly Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion). 

ñFEMAò Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 read with rules and regulations 

thereunder. 

ñFEMA Rulesò Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019. 

ñFinancial Yearò/ ñFiscalò/ 

ñFiscal Yearò 

The period of 12 months commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding 

calendar year and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

ñFPIsò Foreign portfolio investor registered with SEBI pursuant to the SEBI FPI 

Regulations. 

ñFTAò Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 and the rules framed 

thereunder FVCI. 

ñFVCIò Foreign venture capital investors registered with SEBI pursuant to the SEBI 

FVCI Regulations. 

ñGCCsò Global Capability Centers. 

ñGDPò Gross Domestic Product. 

ñGNIò Gross National Income. 

ñGoIò/ ñCentral Governmentò The Government of India. 
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Term Description 

ñGSTò The Goods and Services Tax. 

ñGVAò Gross Value Added. 

ñHFAò Housing for All. 

ñHFCò  Housing Finance Company.  

ñHRò  Human resource.  

ñHUF(s)ò Hindu undivided family(ies). 

ñICAIò Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

ñICAI Guidance Noteò Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued 

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India as updated from time to 

time. 

ñIFRSò International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International 

Accounting Standard Board. 

ñIGAAPò Indian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

ñIncome Tax Actò Income-tax Act, 1961. 

ñInd ASò The Indian Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies 

Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and 

other relevant provisions of the Companies Act. 

ñInd AS Rulesò Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. 

ñIndian GAAPò Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India notified under Section 133 

of the Companies Act and read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies 

(Accounts) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment 

Rules, 2016. 

ñISTò Indian Standard Time. 

ñIT Actò Information Technology Act, 2000. 

ñJLLò Jones Lang LaSalle. 

ñKPIò Key Performance Indicator. 

ñKYCò Know Your Customer. 

ñListing Agreementò The equity listing agreement to be entered into by our Company with the Stock 

Exchange 

ñListing Regulationsò The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

ñLTMò Last Twelve Months. 

ñMCAò/ ñMinistry of 

Corporateò 

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India. 

ñMEISò Merchant Export from India Scheme. 

ñMHIò The Ministry of Heavy Industries, Government of India. 

ñMISò Management Information System.  

ñMMRò Mumbai Metropolitan Region 

ñMnò or ñmnò Million 

ñMSMEò Micro, Small or a Medium Enterprise. 

ñN.Aò. or ñNAò Not applicable 

ñNACHò National Automated Clearing House. 

ñNBFCò Non-Banking Financial Company. 

ñNBFC-SIò/  ñSystemically 

Important NBFCsò 

A systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under 

Regulation 2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

ñNCLTò National Company Law Tribunal. 

ñNCRò National Capital Region. 

ñNFHSò National Family Health Survey. 

ñNHBò National Housing Bank. 

ñNITIò National Institution for Transforming India 

ñNREô Non-Resident External. 

ñNRIò Non-Resident Indian 

ñNROò Non-Resident Ordinary. 

ñNSDLò National Securities Depository Limited. 

ñOCBò/ ñOverseas Corporate A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or 



 

7 

 

Term Description 

Bodyò indirectly to the extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in 

which not less than 60% beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly 

or indirectly and which was in existence on October 3, 2003, and immediately 

before such date had taken benefits under the general permission granted to 

OCBs under FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in the Issue. 

ñP/E Ratioò Price/Earnings Ratio. 

ñPANò Permanent account number. 

ñPatents Actò Patents Act, 1970. 

ñPLFSò Periodic Labour Force Survey. 

ñPLIò Production Linked Incentive. 

ñPMAYò Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana. 

ñPRò  Public Relations.  

ñRBIò Reserve Bank of India. 

ñRegulation Sò Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act. 

ñRERAò Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act. 

ñROCEò Return on Capital Employed.  

ñRoDTEPò Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products. 

ñROEò  Return on Equity.  

ñRTGSò Real Time Gross Settlement. 

ñRule 144Aò Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act. 

ñSCRAò Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956. 

ñSCRRò Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957. 

ñSCORESò SEBI Complaints Redress System. 

ñSEBIò Securities and Exchange Board of India, constituted under section 3 of the 

SEBI Act. 

ñSEBI Actò Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992. 

ñSEBI AIF Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) 

Regulations, 2012, as amended. 

ñSEBI FPI Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) 

Regulations, 2019, as amended 

ñSEBI FVCI Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investor) 

Regulations, 2000, as amended. 

ñSEBI ICDR Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended 

ñSEBI Listing Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

ñSEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulationsò 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 

1992, as amended 

ñSEBI RTA Master Circularò SEBI master circular bearing number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-

1/P/CIR/2024/37 dated May 7, 2024. 

ñSEBI Takeover 

Regulationsò 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as amended. 

ñSEBI Insider Trading 

Regulationsò 

The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) 

Regulations, 2015 as amended, including instructions and clarifications issued 

by SEBI from time to time. 

ñSEBI LODR Regulationsò Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

ñSEBI VCF Regulationsò The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Funds) 

Regulations, 1996, as amended. 

ñSTTò Securities Transaction Tax. 

ñSWOTò  Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats.  

ñTANò Tax deduction account number. 

ñTrademarks Actò Trademarks Act, 1999. 

ñUNò  United Nations 

ñUNFPAò United Nations Population Fund. 
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Term Description 

ñU.S. GAAPò Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America. 

ñU.S. QIBsò Persons that are ñqualified institutional buyersò, as defined in Rule 144A. 

ñU.S. Securities Actò U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. 

ñUS$/USD/US Dollarò United States Dollar. 

ñUSA/U.S./USò United States of America. 

ñVATò Value added tax. 

ñVCFò Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with the SEBI under the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 

1996 (now repealed) or the SEBI AIF Regulations, as the case may be. 

 

Issue Related Definitions  

 

Term Description 

ñAbridged Prospectusò Abridged prospectus means a memorandum containing such salient features of a 

prospectus as may be specified by the SEBI in this behalf. 

ñAcknowledgement 

Slipò 

The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to the 

Bidder as proof of registration of the Bid cum Application Form. 

ñAllotò/ ñAllotmentò / 

ñAllottedò 

Unless the context otherwise requires, the allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to 

the Fresh Issue. 

ñAllotment Adviceò The note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to each successful Bidder who has 

been or is to be Allotted the Equity Shares after approval of the Basis of Allotment 

by the Designated Stock Exchange. 

ñAllottee(s)ò A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted. 

ñAnchor Investor(s)ò A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in 

accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations and this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and 

who has Bid for an amount of at least  200 lakhs. 

ñAnchor Investor 

Allocation Priceò 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to Anchor Investors according to 

the terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus, which will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM. 

ñAnchor Investor 

Application Formò 

The form is used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion, 

and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

ñAnchor Investor Bidò 

or ñIssue Periodò or 

ñAnchor Investor 

Bidding Dateò 

The date, one Working Day prior to the Bid/Issue Opening Date, on which Bids by 

Anchor Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after which BRLM will not accept 

any Bids from Anchor Investors, and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be 

completed. 

ñAnchor Investor Issue 

Priceò 

The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in 

terms of, the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal 

to or higher than the Issue Price but not higher than the Cap Price.  

 

The Anchor Investor Issue Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLM. 

ñAnchor Investor Pay-

in Dateò 

With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and 

in the event the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Issue Price, not 

later than two Working Days after the Bid/Issue Closing Date. 

ñAnchor Investor 

Portionò 

Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLM, to Anchor Investors and the basis of such allocation 

will be on a discretionary basis by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. One-third of the Anchor Investor 

Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being 

received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price. 

ñASBAò/ ñApplication 

Supported by Blocked 

Amountò 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders, to make a 

Bid and authorize an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the relevant ASBA Account 

and will include applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism where 
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the Bid Amount will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by the 

UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism. 

ñASBA Accountò A bank account maintained with an SCSB by an ASBA Bidder, as specified in the 

ASBA Form submitted by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount mentioned in 

the relevant ASBA Form and includes the account of a UPI Bidder which is blocked 

upon acceptance of a UPI Mandate Request made by the UPI Bidder using the UPI 

Mechanism. 

ñASBA Bidò A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder. 

ñASBA Biddersò All Bidders except Anchor Investors. 

ñASBA Formò An application form, whether physical or electronic, is used by ASBA Bidders to 

submit Bids, which will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of 

the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

ñBanker(s) to the 

Issueò 

Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), the Refund Bank(s), the Public Issue 

Account Bank(s) and the Sponsor Bank(s), as the case may be. 

ñBanker to the Issue 

Agreementò 

Agreement dated [ǒ] entered amongst the Company, Book Running Lead Manager, 

the Registrar and the Banker of the Issue. 

ñBasis of Allotmentò Basis on which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the 

Issue, is described in ñIssue Procedureò on page 335 this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus.  

ñBid(s)ò An indication by an ASBA Bidder to make an Issue during the Bid/Issue Period 

pursuant to submission of the ASBA Form, or on the Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to the submission of the Anchor Investor Application 

Form, to subscribe to or purchase Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, 

including all revisions and modifications thereto, to the extent permissible under the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, in terms of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid 

cum Application Form. The term óBiddingô shall be construed accordingly. 

ñBid Amountò The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form, and 

payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the ASBA Bidder, as the 

case may be, upon submission of the Bid in the Issue, as applicable. In the case of 

Individual Investors who apply for minimum application size Bidding at the Cut off 

Price, the Cap Price is multiplied by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such 

individual investors who apply for minimum application size and mentioned in the 

Bid cum Application Form. 

ñBid cum Application 

Formò 

The Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires. 

ñBid Lotò [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of [ǒ]/- each and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares  

of face value of 10/- each  thereafter. 

ñBidò/ ñIssue Closing 

Dateò 

Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after 

which the Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, which shall be notified 

in all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), all 

editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and all editions 

of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Marathi daily newspaper,  Marathi being the regional 

language of Maharashtra, where our Registered Office is located), and in case of any 

revision, the extended Bid/Issue Closing Date shall also be widely disseminated by 

notification to the Stock Exchange by issuing a public notice and also by indicating 

the change on the respective websites of the BRLM and at the terminals of the 

Members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and 

the Sponsor Bank(s), as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

Our Company, in consultation with BRLM, may consider closing the Bid/Issue 

Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Issue Closing Date, in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

ñBidò/ ñIssue Opening 

Dateò 

Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which 

the Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, which shall be notified in 

all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper) and all 

editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and all editions 
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of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Marathi daily newspaper, Marathi being the regional 

language of Maharashtra, where our Registered Office is located), and in case of any 

revision, the extended Bid/Issue Opening Date also be widely disseminated by 

notification to the Stock Exchange by issuing a public notice and also by indicating 

the change on the respective websites of the BRLM and at the terminals of the 

Members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and 

the Sponsor Bank(s), as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

ñBidò/ ñIssue Periodô Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/Issue Opening 

Date and the Bid/Issue Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which Bidders 

(excluding Anchor Investors) can submit their Bids, including any revisions thereof 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the terms of the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. Provided that the Bidding shall be kept open for a minimum of 

three Working Days for all categories of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors. Our 

Company, in consultation with BRLM, may consider closing the Bid/Issue Period for 

QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Issue Closing Date, in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

ñBidderò/ ñApplicantò Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated 

or implied, includes an ASBA Bidder and an Anchor Investor. 

ñBidding Centersò Centers at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the Bid cum Application 

Forms, i.e., Designated SCSB Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for 

Members of the Syndicate, Broker Centers for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA 

Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs. 

ñBook Building 

Processò 

Book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of which the Issue is being made. 

ñBook Running Lead 

Managersò/ ñBRLMò 

The book running lead manager to the Issue, being Vivro Financial Services Private 

Limited 

ñBroker Centersò Broker centers are notified by the Stock Exchange where ASBA Bidders can submit 

the ASBA Forms to a Registered Broker. The details of such Broker Centers, along 

with the names and contact details of the Registered Brokers are available on the 

website of the Stock Exchange at www.bseindia.com.  

ñCANò/ 

ñConfirmation of 

Allocation Noteò 

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who 

have been allocated the Equity Shares, on or after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. 

ñCap Priceò The higher end of the Price Band, above which the Issue Price and Anchor Investor 

Issue The higher end of the Price Band, above which the Issue Price and Anchor 

Investor Issue Price will not be finalized and above which no Bids will be accepted. 

The Cap Price shall be at least [ǒ] % of the Floor Price and shall be less than or equal 

to [ǒ] % of the Floor Price. 

ñCash Escrow and 

Sponsor Bank 

Agreementò 

The agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Syndicate Members, the 

Registrar to the Issue, the BRLM, and the Banker(s) to the Issue for, among other 

things, collection of the Bid Amounts from the Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to 

the Public Issue Account(s), and where applicable, remitting refunds, if any, to such 

Bidders, on the terms and conditions thereof.  

ñCDP(s)ò/ ñCollecting 

Depository 

Participant(s)ò 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with 

SEBI and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms 

of circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015, and 

other applicable circulars issued by SEBI as per the lists available on the website of 

the Stock Exchange at www.bseindia.com,  as updated from time to time. 

ñClient IDò Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to 

the demat account. 

ñCollecting Registrar 

and Share Transfer 

Agentsò 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids 

at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of SEBI circular no. 

CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015, issued by SEBI as per 

the lists available on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.bseindia.com  ,  as 

updated from time to time. 

http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.bseindia.com/
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ñCut-Off Priceò Issue Price, which shall be any price within the Price Band, finalized by our 

Company, in consultation with BRLM. Only Individual Investors who apply for 

minimum application size are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including 

Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Investors are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-

off Price. 

ñCut-Off Timeò For all pending UPI Mandate Requests, the Sponsor Bank(s) shall initiate requests 

for blocking funds in the ASBA Accounts of relevant Bidders with a confirmation 

cut-off time of 5:00 pm after the Bid/Issue Closing Date. 

ñDemographic 

Detailsò 

The details of the Bidders including the Bidderôs address, name of the Bidderôs 

father/husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details and UPI ID, as 

applicable. 

ñDesignated CDP 

Locationsò 

Such locations of the CDPs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms. The details 

of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of the 

Collecting Depository Participants eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on 

the website of the Stock Exchange at www.bseindia.com as updated from time to 

time. 

ñDesignated Dateò The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the Escrow 

Account to the Public Issue Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, 

and/or the instructions are issued to the SCSBs (in case of UPI Bidders, instruction 

issued through the Sponsor Bank(s)) for the transfer of the relevant amounts blocked 

by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Issue Account and or the Refund 

Account and / or are unblocked, as the case may be, in terms of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, after finalization of the 

Basis of Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, following 

which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders in the Issue 

ñDesignated 

Intermediary(ies)ò 

SCSBs, Syndicate, sub-Syndicate, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs who are 

authorized to collect ASBA Forms from the ASBA Bidders, in relation to the Issue. 

ñDesignated RTA 

Locationsò 

Such locations of the RTAs where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to 

RTAs. The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact 

details of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the website of 

the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com)  as updated from time to time. 

ñDesignated RTA 

Locationsò 

Such locations of the RTAs where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to 

RTAs. The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact 

details of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the website of 

the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com)  as updated from time to time. 

ñDesignated SCSB 

Branchesò 

Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms used by the 

Bidders, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in, 

updated from time to time, or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI 

from time to time. 

ñDesignated Stock 

Exchangeò 

Unless the context requires otherwise, refers to, the SME Platform of BSE Limited. 

ñDraft Red Herring 

Prospectusò or 

ñDRHPô 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus dated April 30, 2025, issued in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which does not contain complete details of the price at 

which the Equity Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Issue, including any 

addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

ñEligible NRIò NRI(s) from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an Issue or 

invitation under the Issue and in relation to whom the Bid Cum Application Form 

and the Draft Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an invitation to purchase the 

Equity Shares. 

ñEscrow Account(s)ò Account(s) opened with the Escrow Collection Bank and in whose favor Anchor 

Investors will transfer the money through direct credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in 

respect of the Bid Amount while submitting a Bid. 

ñEscrow Collection 

Bankò 

Bank which is a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue 

under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 

1994, and with whom the Escrow Accounts in relation to the Issue for Bids by Anchor 

Investors will be opened, in this case being [ǒ]. 

http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
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ñFirst or sole Bidderò The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the 

Revision Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first 

holder of the beneficiary account held in joint names 

ñFloor Priceò The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, at or above which 

the Issue Price and the Anchor Investor Issue Price will be finalized and below which 

no Bids will be accepted, 

ñFraudulent Borrowerò Fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations.  

ñFugitive Economic 

Offenderò 

An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under section 12 of the 

Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018. 

ñGeneral Information 

Documentò or ñGIDò 

The General Information Document for investing in public Issues, prepared and 

issued in accordance with the circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated 

March 17, 2020, issued by SEBI and the UPI Circulars, as amended from time to 

time. The General Information Document shall be available on the websites of the 

Stock Exchange and the BRLM. 

ñIndividual Investorò Individual investor who applies for minimum application size.  

ñIndividual Investor 

Portionsò 

Portion of the Issue being not less than 35% of the Net Issue consisting of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares which shall be available for allocation to Individual Investors (subject to valid 

Bids being received at or above the Issue Price), which shall not be less than the 

Minimum Application Size subject to availability in the Individual Investor Portion, 

and the remaining Equity Shares to be Allotted on a proportionate basis. 

ñIssue Agreementò The agreement dated April 30, 2025, between our Company and the BRLM, pursuant 

to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Issue. 

ñIssue Priceò The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful ASBA Bidders 

in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus which will be decided by our Company, 

in consultation with the BRLM, on the Pricing Date, in accordance with the Book-

Building Process and in terms of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Equity Shares 

will be Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Issue Price, which will be 

decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, on the Pricing Date, in 

accordance with the Book-Building Process and in terms of the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

ñMarket Makerò Our Company and the Book Running Lead Manager have entered into Market 

Making Agreement dated [ǒ], with [ǒ].  

ñMarket Maker 

Reservation Portionò 

The reserved portion of [ǒ] Equity Shares of  10 each at an Issue price of  [ǒ] each 

aggregating to [ǒ] Lakhs to be subscribed by Market Maker in this Issue. 

ñMarket Making 

Agreementò 

The market making agreement dated [ǒ] between our Company, Book Running Lead 

Manager and Market Maker. 

ñMinimum 

Application Sizeò 

The minimum application size shall be two lots provided that the minimum 

application size shall be above  2 Lakhs 

ñMutual Fundsò Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996. 

ñMutual Fund Portionò The portion of the Issue being 5% of the Net QIB Portion consisting of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face value of 10 each which shall be available for allocation to Mutual 

Funds only on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received at or above 

the Issue Price. 

ñMonitoring Agencyò An entity appointed to oversee how an issuer company utilizes the funds raised from 

an Initial Public Offer, when the Issue size, excluding the size of offer for sale by 

selling shareholders, exceeds Rs. 50 Crores.  

ñMonitoring 

Agreementò 

The agreement dated [ǒ] between our Company and Monitoring Agency. 

ñNet Proceedsò Proceeds of the Issue less Issue expenses. 

ñNet QIB Portionò The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the 

Anchor Investors. 

ñNon-Institutional 

Categoryò or 

ñNon-Institutional 

The portion of the Issue being  not less than 15% of the Issue consisting of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face value of 10/- each, available for allocation to Non-Institutional 

Investors, of which one-third shall be available for allocation to Bidders with an 
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Portionò application size of  more than two lots and up to such lots equivalent to not more than 

10 lakhs and two-thirds shall be available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size of more than 10 lakhs, provided that the unsubscribed portion in 

either of such sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category 

of Non-Institutional Investors subject to valid Bids being received at or above the 

Issue Price. 

ñNon-Institutional 

Investorsò or òNIIsò or  

ñNon-Institutional 

Biddersò or  ñNIBsò 

All Applicants, including FPIs which are individuals, corporate bodies and family 

offices, that are not QIBs or Individual Investors and to whom allocation shall be 

made in the following manner: 

(a) one third of the portion available to non-institutional investors shall be reserved 

for applicants with application size of more than two lots and up to such lots 

equivalent to not more than 10 lakhs; 

(b) two third of the portion available to non-institutional investors shall be reserved 

for applicants with application size of more than 10 lakhs. 

 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in 

clauses (a) or (b), may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-

Institutional Investors. 

ñNPCIò National Payments Corporation of India 

ñNRò or  ñNon-

Residentò 

Person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes non-resident 

Indians, FVCIs and FPIs. 

ñPrice Bandò The price band ranging from the Floor Price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share of face value 

of 10/- each to the Cap Price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share of face value of 10/- each, 

including any revisions thereto. The Price Band and minimum Bid Lot, as decided 

by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, will be advertised in all editions of 

[ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper) and all editions of [ǒ] (a 

widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and all editions of [ǒ] (a widely 

circulated Marathi daily newspaper, Marathi being the regional language of 

Maharashtra, where our Registered Office is located), at least two Working Days 

prior to the Bid/Issue Opening Date with the relevant financial ratios calculated at 

the Floor Price and at the Cap Price, and shall be made available to the Stock 

Exchange for the purpose of uploading on their respective websites. 

ñPricing Dateò The date on which our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, will finalize the 

Issue Price. 

ñProspectusò The prospectus to be filed with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date in accordance 

with Section 26 of the Companies Act, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, 

inter alia, the Issue Price, the size of the Issue and certain other information, including 

any addenda or corrigenda thereto. 

ñPublic Issue 

Account(s)ò 

The bank account(s) opened with the Public Issue Account Bank(s) under Section 

40(3) of the Companies Act, to receive monies from the Escrow Account and from 

the ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date. 

ñPublic Issue Account 

Bank(s)ò 

Bank(s) which is a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue, 

and with whom the Public Issue Account(s) will be opened. 

ñQIB Portionò The portion of the Issue being not more than 50% of the Issue or [ǒ] Equity Shares 

of face value of 10 each, available for allocation to QIBs (including Anchor 

Investors) on a proportionate basis (in which allocation to Anchor Investors shall be 

on a discretionary basis, as determined by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLM), subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. 

ñQIBsò or ñQualified 

Institutional Buyersò 

A qualified institutional buyer as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

ñRed Herring 

Prospectusò or ñRHPò 

The Red Herring Prospectus to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not 

have complete particulars of the Issue Price and the size of the Issue, including any 

addenda or corrigenda thereto. The Red Herring Prospectus will be filed with the 

ROC at least three Working Days before the Bid/Issue Opening Date and will become 

the Prospectus upon filing with the ROC after the Pricing Date. 
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ñRefund Account(s)ò The account opened with the Refund Bank(s), from which refunds, if any, of the 

whole or part of the Bid Amount to Anchor Investors shall be made. 

ñRefund Bank(s)ò The Banker to the Issue with whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this 

case being [ǒ]. 

ñRegistered Brokersò Stockbrokers registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Stockbrokers) Regulations, 1992 and the stock exchanges having nationwide 

terminals, other than the Members of the Syndicate and eligible to procure Bids in 

terms of Circular No. CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012, and other applicable 

circulars issued by SEBI. 

ñRegistrar Agreementò The agreement dated April 24, 2025 entered into between our Company, and the 

Registrar to the Issue, in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the 

Registrar to the Issue pertaining to the Issue.  

ñRegistrar to the Issueò 

or ñRegistrarò 

Purva Sharegistry (India) Private Limited 

 

ñRevision Formò Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid 

Amount in any of their Bid cum Application Forms or any previous Revision 

Form(s), as applicable. QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Investors are not allowed 

to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid 

Amount) at any stage. Individual Investors who apply for Minimum Application Size 

can revise their Bids during the Bid/Issue Period and withdraw their Bids until the 

Bid/Issue Closing Date. 

ñRTAsò or ñRegistrar 

and Share Transfer 

Agentsò 

The registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure 

Bids at the Designated RTA Locations as per the list available on the website of BSE, 

and the UPI Circulars 

ñSelf-Certified 

Syndicate Bank(s)ò or 

ñSCSB(s)ò 

The banks registered with SEBI, offering services in relation to ASBA (other than 

through UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34  

or 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35  

or such other website as updated from time to time, and (ii) The banks registered with 

SEBI, enabled for UPI Mechanism, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI 

at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40  

or such other website as updated from time to time. Applications through UPI in the 

Issue can be made only through the SCSBs mobile applications (apps) whose name 

appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which, are 

live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism is appearing in the ñlist of 

mobile applications for using UPI in Public Issuesò displayed on SEBI website at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43. 

The said list shall be updated on SEBI website from time to time. 

ñSpecified Locationsò Bidding centers where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Bidders, a list 

of which is available on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in)  and updated from 

time to time. 

ñSponsor Bank(s)ò [ǒ], being Banker(s) to the Issue, appointed by our Company to act as a conduit 

between the Stock Exchange and the NPCI in order to push the mandate collect 

requests and/or payment instructions of UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism and 

carry out other responsibilities, in terms of the UPI Circulars. 

ñStock Exchangeò The BSE Limited 

ñSub-Syndicate 

Membersò 

The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the BRLM and the Syndicate 

Members, to collect ASBA Forms and Revision Forms. 

ñSyndicate 

Agreementò 

The agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Registrar to the Issue, 

the BRLM and the Syndicate Members in relation to the procurement of Bids by the 

Syndicate 

ñSyndicate 

Member(s)ò 

[ǒ]. 

ñSyndicateò or  Together, the BRLM and the Syndicate Members. 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34
http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35
http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40
http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43
http://www.sebi.gov.in/
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ñMembers of the 

Syndicateò 

ñUnderwriterò Underwriter to this Issue namely Vivro Financial Services Private Limited. 

ñUnderwriting 

Agreementò 

The agreement dated [ǒ], between the Underwriter and our Company.  

ñUPIò Unified Payments Interface, which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by 

the NPCI. 

ñUPI Biddersò Collectively, individual investors applying as individual investors who apply for 

Minimum Application Size in the Retail Portion, individuals applying as Non-

Institutional Investors with a Bid Amount of up to 5,00,000 in the Non-Institutional 

Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism. 

 

Pursuant to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 

2022, all individual investors applying in public issues where the application amount 

is up to  5,00,000 shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-cum-

application form submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered 

with a recognized stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the 

stock exchange as eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose 

name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), 

and (iv) a registrar to an issue and share transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on 

the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity). 

ñUPI Circularsò SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 

2018, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 

2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated 

November 8, 2019, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020 dated 

March 30, 2020, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M 

dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 

dated March 31, 2021, SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 

dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated 

April 5, 2022, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 

2022, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022 

(to the extent these circulars are not rescinded by the SEBI RTA Master Circular), 

SEBI master circular with circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-

2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/TPD1/CIR/P/2023/140 dated August 9, 2023, SEBI RTA Master 

Circular (to the extent it pertains to UPI) and any subsequent circulars or notifications 

issued by SEBI in this regard, along with the circulars issued by the Stock Exchange 

in this regard, including the circular issued by BSE Limited having reference no. 

20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022 and any subsequent circulars or notifications 

issued by SEBI or Stock Exchange in this regard. 

ñUPI IDò ID created on UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the 

NPCI. 

ñUPI Mandate 

Requestò 

A request (intimating the UPI Bidder by way of a notification on the UPI application, 

by way of a SMS directing the UPI Bidder to such UPI application) to the UPI Bidder 

initiated by the Sponsor Bank(s) to authorize blocking of funds on the UPI 

application equivalent to Bid Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of 

Allotment. 

ñUPI Mechanismò The bidding mechanism that shall be used by a UPI Bidder to make an ASBA Bid in 

the Issue in accordance with the UPI Circulars. 

ñUPI PINò Password to authenticate UPI transaction. 

ñWilful Defaulterò Wilful defaulter as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

ñWorking Day(s)ò All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai, Maharashtra, India are open for 

business; provided, however, with reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and 

(b) Bid/Issue Period, the expression ñWorking Dayò shall mean all days on which 
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Industry and Business Related Terms or Abbreviations  

 

Terms Description 

ñASEANò Association of Southeast Asian Nations 

ñArbour Alternateò / 

Arbour Investmentò 
Arbour Alternate Advisors Private Limited 

ñBDò Business Development 

ñBOPò Balance of Payments 

ñBRTSò  Bus Rapid Transit System 

ñCAGRò Compound Annual Growth Rate  

ñCLSSò Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme 

ñCPò Channel Partner 

ñCREò Commercial Real Estate 

ñCREDAIò Confederation of Real Estate Developers' Associations of India 

ñCRMò Customer Relationship Management 

ñCSRò Corporate Social Responsibility 

ñD&Oò Directors & Officers 

ñD2Cò direct-to-consumer 

ñERPò Enterprise Resource Planning Software 

ñFDIò Foreign Direct Investment 

ñGCCsò Global Capability Centers 

ñGDPò Gross Domestic Product  

ñGNIò Gross National Income 

ñGSDPò Gross State Domestic Product  

ñGSTò Goods and Services Tax 

ñGVAò Gross Value Added 

ñHFAò Housing For All 

ñHFCsò Housing Finance Companies  

ñHRò Human Resources 

ñIGBCò Indian Green Building Council  

ñIPCò International Property Consultant 

ñITò Information Technology 

ñJustoVerseò 

Our custom-built proprietary mobile application which records and tracks the entire 

customer lifecycle data from initial walk-ins to the booking stage, ensuring seamless 

management of customer interactions 

ñJustoWorksò 

Our custom-built proprietary web application, consolidates project data from signed 

term sheets with real estate developers, evaluation of new project, annual budget, 

bookings, registrations, accounts, finance and billing 

ñLiases Forasò Liases Foras Real Estate Rating and Research Private Limited 

ñLiases Foras 

Reportò 

Report titled ñIndustry Research Report on Real Estate Mandate Industryò dated 

March 03, 2025  

ñLLPò Limited Liability Partnership 

ñLTMò  Last Twelve Months 

ñMMRò Mumbai Metropolitan Region 

ñMn. Sqft.ò million square feet 

ñMoRTHò Ministry of Road Transport and Highways 

ñMRTSò Mass Rapid Transit System  

ñMTHLò Mumbai Trans Harbour Link  

Term Description 

commercial banks in Mumbai, Maharashtra, India are open for business, excluding 

all Saturdays, Sundays or public holidays; and (c) with reference to the time period 

between the Bid/Issue Closing Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchange, the expression óWorking Dayô shall mean all trading days of Stock 

Exchange, excluding Sundays and bank holidays, in terms of the circulars issued by 

SEBI. 
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Terms Description 

ñNBFCsò Non-Banking Financial Companies 

ñNCRò National Capital Region 

ñNHBò National Housing Bank 

ñNITIò National Institution for Transforming India 

ñPATò Profit After Tax 

ñPCMCò Pimpri-Chinchwad Municipal Corporation 

ñPLIsò Primary Lending Institutions  

ñPMAY(U)ò Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) 

ñPMAY-U 2.0ò Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban 2.0 

ñPRò Public Relationship 

ñPropTechò Property Technology 

ñQRò Quick Response Code 

ñRBIò Reserve Bank of India 

ñRERAò Real Estate Regulatory Authority 

ñRERA, 2016ò Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 

ñROIò Return On Investment 

ñSMSò Short Messaging Service 

ñSWOTò Strength, Weakness, Opportunity and Threat 

ñTMCò Thane Municipal Corporation 

ñUCò Under Construction 

ñUN DESAò United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs 

ñUNFPAò United Nations Population Fund 

 

[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank] 

 

  



 

18 

 

 

CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, USE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MARKET DATA AND 

CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION  

 

Certain Conventions 

 
All references to ñIndiaò in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the Republic of India and its territories and 

possessions and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò 

or the ñState Governmentò are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. 

 

Unless otherwise specified, any time mentioned in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is in Indian Standard Time 

(ñISTò). Unless indicated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to 

the page numbers of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Unless indicated otherwise, all references to a year in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year and 

references to a Financial Year, are to the year ended on March 31, of that calendar year. 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the terms ñweò, ñusò, ñourò, ñthe Companyò, ñour Companyò, ñIssuerò, 

ñIssuer Companyò, unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to ñJusto Realfintech Limitedò.  

 
Financial Data 

 

Unless the context otherwise requires or indicates, the financial information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

has been derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information of our Company for the eleven month 

period ended February 28, 2025 and the financial years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 

2022, and prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and the Companies Act, and restated in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, set out in the section titled ñRestated Financial Informationò on page 248 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. Our Restated Consolidated Financial Information are derived from our audited 

consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Indian GAAP and the Companies Act and have 

been restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further information, please see the section titled 

ñRestated Financial Informationò on page 248 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 
In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts 

listed are due to rounding off. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal and all 

percentage figures have been rounded off to two decimal places. In certain instances, (i) the sum or percentage 

change of such numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure given; and (ii) the sum of the numbers in a 

column or row in certain tables may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or row. In 

addition, any figures sourced from third-party industry sources may be rounded off to other than two decimal 

points to conform to their respective sources.  

 

There are significant differences between Indian GAAP, Ind AS, IFRS and US GAAP. The Company has not 

attempted to quantify their impact on the financial data included herein and urges you to consult your own advisors 

regarding such differences and their impact on the Companyôs financial data. The degree to which the financial 

information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely 

dependent on the readers level of familiarity with Indian accounting policies and practices, Indian GAAP, the 

Companies Act and SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with the aforementioned 

policies and laws on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should be limited. 

There are significant differences between Indian GAAP, Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not 

provide a re-conciliation of its financial statements with IFRS or U.S. GAAP requirements. Our Company has not 

attempted to explain those differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus and it is urged that you consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their impact 

on our financial data. 

 
Our Companyôs Financial Year commences on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ends on 

March 31 of that calendar year. Accordingly, all references to a particular Fiscal or Financial Year are to the 12 

month period commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ending on March 31 of that 

particular calendar year. Reference in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the terms Fiscal or Fiscal Year or 
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Financial Year is to the 12 months ended on March 31 of such year, unless otherwise specified. Unless stated 

otherwise, or the context requires otherwise, all references to aΓyearΔin this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are 
to a calendar year. 

 
The Restated Financial Information of our Company, which comprises the Restated Statement of assets and 

liabilities, the Restated Statement of profit and loss, the Restated Statement of cash flows for the eleven months 

period ended February 28, 2025 and the Financial Years ended on March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 

31, 2022 along with the summary statement of significant accounting policies read together with the annexures 

and notes thereto prepared in terms of the requirements of Section 32 of the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI, as 

amended from time to time. 

 
In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts 

listed are due to rounding off. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal place and all 

percentage figures have been rounded off to two decimal places. However, where any figures that may have been 

sourced from third-party industry sources are rounded off to other than two decimal points in their respective 

sources, such figures appear in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as rounded-off to such number of decimal points 

as provided in such respective sources.  

 
Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts, as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò 

and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 33, 196 

and 282, respectively, of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

have been calculated on the basis of amounts derived from the Restated Financial Information, prepared in 

accordance with Indian GAAP, and the Companies Act and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations.  

 
Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other statistical 

information relating to our operations and financial performance like EBITDA, PAT Margin, Return on Equity, 

Net Asset Value per Equity Share, Net worth, Return on Net worth and certain other statistical information relating 

to our operations and financial performance(together, ñNon-GAAP Measuresò) that are not required by, or 

presented in accordance with, Ind AS, Indian GAAP, or IFRS. Further, these non-GAAP measures are not a 

measurement of our financial performance or liquidity under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or U.S. GAAP and 

should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/(loss) for the years/period 

or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, 

profitability or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind 

AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or U.S. GAAP. We compute and disclose such non-Indian GAAP financial measures and 

such other statistical information relating to our operations and financial performance as we consider such 

information to be useful measures of our business and financial performance. These non-Indian GAAP financial 

measures and other statistical and other information relating to our operations and financial performance may not 

be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is applicable across the industry and therefore may 

not be comparable to financial measures and statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed 

and presented by other companies and are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS 

and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies.  

 

Currency and Units of Presentation  

 

All references to: 

 

¶ ñRupee(s)ò, ñRs.ò or ñ ò or ñINRò are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India; 

¶ ñU.S. Dollar(s)ò or ñUSDò or ñUS Dollarò are to United States Dollars, the official currency of the United 

States of America. 

¶ ñEuroò or ñϫò, are to Euro, the official currency of the Eurozone 

 

All the figures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been presented in lakhs or in whole numbers where the 
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numbers have been too small to present in lakhs unless stated otherwise. Certain figures contained in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, including financial information, have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any 

discrepancies in any table between the totals and the sum of the amounts listed are due to rounding off. All figures 

in decimals have been rounded off to two decimal points. In certain instances, (i) the sum or percentage change 

of such numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure given, and (ii) the sum of the figures in a column or 

row in certain tables may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or row. However, figures 

sourced from third-party industry sources may be expressed in denominations other than million or may be 

rounded off to other than two decimal points in the respective sources, and such figures have been expressed in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations or rounded-off to such number of decimal points as 

provided in such respective sources. 

 
In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has presented certain numerical information. All figures have 

been expressed in lakhs, except where specifically indicated. One lakh represents 1,00,000. However, where any 

figures that may have been sourced from third party industry sources are expressed in denominations other than 

lakhs in their respective sources, such figures appear in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus expressed in such 

denominations as provided in such respective sources. 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, unless the context otherwise requires, all references to one gender also refers 

to another gender and the word ñLac / Lakhò means ñone hundred thousandò. 

 

Exchange Rates 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that 

have been presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be 

construed as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, 

at any particular rate or at all. 

 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between 

the Rupee and the other currencies used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

(in ) 

Currency Exchange rate as 

on February 28, 

2025 

Exchange rate as 

on March 31, 

2024* 

Exchange rate as 

on March 31, 

2023 

Exchange rate as 

on March 31, 

2022 

USD 87.40 83.37 82.22 75.81 

EURO 90.78 90.22 89.61 84.66 
*If the RBI reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, the previous working day not being a public holiday 

has been considered.  

Source: www.fbil.org.in  and www.rbi.org.in    
Note: The reference rates are rounded off to two decimal places. 

 

Industry and Market Data  

 

Unless stated otherwise, the industry and market data and forecasts used throughout this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus has been obtained from report titled ñIndustry Research Report on Real Estate Mandate Industryò 

(ñLiases Foras Reportò) dated March 03, 2025 prepared by Liases Foras Real Estate Rating and Research Private 

Limited (ñLiases Forasò). The Liases Foras Report has been commissioned and paid for by our Company 

exclusively for the purposes of the Issue, pursuant to an engagement letter dated November 16, 2024 and is 

available on our Companyôs website at www.justo.co.in. Further, Liases Foras, vide their consent letter dated 

March 12, 2025 has accorded their no objection and consent to use the Liases Foras Report. Liases Foras, vide 

their consent letter has also confirmed that they are an independent agency, and confirmed that it is not related to 

our Company, our Directors, our Promoter, our Key Managerial Personnel, our Senior Management or the BRLM.  

 

The extent to which the market and industry data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends 

on the readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are 

no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which the business of our Company is conducted, and 

methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources. Such data involves risks, 

uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change based on various factors, including those 

disclosed in ñRisk Factors ï Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the 

http://www.fbil.org.in/
http://www.rbi.org.in/
http://www.justo.co.in/
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industry report which has been commissioned and paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Issue and any 

reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Issue is subject to inherent risk.ò on page 

50 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Accordingly, investment decisions should not be based solely on such 

information. 

 

 

[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank] 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. These forward-looking 

statements generally can be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñare likelyò, ñbelieveò, 

ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely toò, ñobjectiveò, ñprojectò, ñproposeò, ñwillò, ñseek toò, ñwill continueò, 

ñwill pursueò or other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our strategies, 

objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are subject to risks, 

uncertainties, expectations and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 

contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. All statements in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus that 

are not statements of historical fact constitute óforward-looking statements. All statements regarding our expected 

financial conditions and results of operations, business plans and objectives, strategies and goals and prospects 

are forward-looking statements.  

  

Actual results may differ materially from those suggested by forward-looking statements due to risks or 

uncertainties associated with expectations relating to and including, regulatory changes pertaining to the industries 

in India in which we operate and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement our strategy, 

our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic and political 

conditions in India which have an impact on its business activities or investments, the monetary and fiscal policies 

of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity prices or 

other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic laws, 

regulations and taxes and changes in competition in the industries in which we operate.  

 

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, but are 

not limited to, the following:  

 

1. Our inability to collect receivables, and defaults in payment from our clients, could result in the reduction 

of our profits and affect our cash flows. 

 

2. We derive a significant portion of our revenues from a limited number of clients. The loss of any 

significant client may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, 

and prospects. 

 

3. Lack of consistency in customers due to the project-based nature of business may adversely affect our 

revenues, results of operations, and financial condition 

 

4. We derive a significant portion of our revenues from repeat clients. Any loss of, or a significant reduction 

in the number of repeat clients could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 

conditions and cash flows. 

 

5. The number of ongoing projects we have executed in the past, our live mandates and the historical growth 

rate may not be indicative of the mandates we will execute in the future. Any delays in the execution of 

our mandates expose us to execution risk and variability in revenue, materiality and adverse impact our 

revenue from operations, cash flows, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

6. Our historical mandates, live mandates, and past growth rates may not be reliable indicators of future 

performance. If the real estate market slows down, our sales pace could decrease. This could result in 

time overruns and increased costs, which would adversely affect our revenues, profitability, and cash 

flow. 

 

7. There have been some instances of non-compliances and/or delay in compliance, with legal or regulatory 

requirements, including with respect to form filings and intimations under the Companies Act, and with 

the SEBI, RBI and the BSE and there have been irregularities in a certain regulatory filing made with 

the RoC under applicable law. 

 

8. We face significant competition within the real estate mandate industry from Indian companies and local 

brokers. This competitive landscape may adversely affect our service pricing, profitability, and our 

capacity to secure new developer mandates, as well as increase in the costs associated with growing our 

customer base. 



 

23 

 

9. We rely on Channel Partners to provide our services to customers. If our key Channel Partners 

discontinue working with us for any reason, it can adversely impact our ability to sell properties within 

the stipulated time. 

 

10. While we have a presence across Maharashtra, our projects are primarily concentrated in Pune and 

Mumbai, with certain projects in other locations in Maharashtra. Any changes in policies, laws, 

regulations, or the political and economic environment in these regions could adversely impact our 

business, financial condition, and results of operations. 
 

For details regarding factors that could cause actual results to differ from expectations, see ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur 

Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

beginning on page 33, 196 and 282, respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. By their nature, certain 

market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. 

As a result, actual gains or losses could materially differ from those that have been estimated.  

  

We cannot ensure that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. 

Given these uncertainties, Applicants are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking 

statements and not to regard such statements to be a guarantee of our future performance.  

  

Forward-looking statements reflect current views as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are not 

a guarantee of future performance. These statements are based on our managementôs beliefs and assumptions, 

which in turn are based on currently available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which 

these forward-looking statements are based are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate, 

and the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could be incorrect. Neither our Company, our 

Promoter, our Directors, the BRLM nor any of their respective affiliates have any obligation to update or otherwise 

revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of 

underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition.  

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company, the Promoter and the BRLM will ensure that the 

Bidders in India are informed of material developments until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission 

by the Stock Exchange for the Equity shares pursuant to the Issue.  

 

[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank] 
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SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE DOCUMENTS 
 

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Issue and is not exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain 

a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or all details relevant to prospective 

investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed 

information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including ñRisk Factorsò, ñThe Issueò, 

ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the Issueò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated Financial 

Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò, ñIssue Procedureò, and ñDescription Of 

Equity Shares Related Terms of the Articles of Associationò on pages 33, 59, 79, 95, 122, 196, 248, 297, 335 and 

375, respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

a) Summary of Business 

 

We are a full services real estate mandate company based in Maharashtra, with operations in Pune, 

Mumbai Metropolitan Region (ñMMRò) and Nashik with additional presence in Aurangabad and 

Kolhapur. We provide solutions including decisions on pricing and sizing the projects and enabling the 

delivery of the products to the end customers. The firm has established a considerable presence in Pune 

and is rapidly expanding its footprint in Mumbai. We distinguish ourselves through our tech-enabled 

platforms that streamlines project onboarding, customer engagement and sales processes. Leveraging 

data-driven insights and digital tools, our Company ensures enhanced visibility and conversion for its 

real estate developer partners. 

 

For further details, please refer chapter titled ñOur Businessò on page 196 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

 

b) Summary of Industry 

 

The real estate mandate industry is relatively nascent in India. Xanadu, Anarock, Guardians and JUSTO 

are the key organized mandate players in the industry. Xanadu was the first to begin operations in 2015, 

followed by Guardians in 2016, Anarock in 2017 and JUSTO in 2019. The mandate industry is well-

established in Mumbai, Pune and Bengaluru. Apart from the organized players, numerous small players 

have mushroomed in every nook and corner of these cities ï most of whom are ex-brokers and ex-

employees of the above mandate firms. Small players keep on coming and going, but the big 4 have been 

consolidating their position. They together constitute roughly 80% of the real estate mandate industry in 

the 3 metros. 

 

c) Name of the Promoter 

 

The Promoter of our Company is Puspamitra Das. For detailed information on our Promoter and 

Promoter Group, please refer to chapter titled ñOur Promoter and Promoter Groupò on page 242 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

d) Issue Size 

 

Issue(1) Issue of up to 49,61,000 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each for cash at 

a price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share) 

aggregating to  [ǒ] lakhs. 

Out of which 

Market Maker 

Reservation Portion 
[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each fully paid-up of our Company 

for cash at a price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including premium of [ǒ] per 

Equity Share) aggregating to [ǒ] lakhs.  

 

Net Issue to the 

Public 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each fully paid-up of our Company 

for cash at a price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including premium of [ǒ] per 

Equity Share) aggregating to  [ǒ] lakhs.  
(1) The Issue has been authorized by our Board pursuant to resolution passed at its meeting held on January 23, 2025, and the 

Issue has been authorized by our Shareholders pursuant to a special resolution passed on February 15, 2025. 
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The price band will be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLM and will be advertised 

in all editions of the English national newspaper, all editions of the Hindi national newspaper and regional 

language newspaper, each with wide circulation, at least 2 (two) working days prior to the bid/issue 

opening date with the relevant financial ratios calculated at the floor price and the cap price and shall be 

made available to the SME platform of BSE Limited (ñBSE SMEò), referred to as the ñStock 

Exchangeò) for the purpose of uploading on their website for further details kindly refer to chapter titled 

ñTerms of the Issueò on page 319 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

For further details, see ñThe Issueò ñIssue Structureò, and ñIssue Procedureò on page 59, 329 and 335 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

e) Objects of the Issue  

 

The fund requirements for each of the Objects of the Issue are stated as below: 

 

The details of the proceeds of the Issue are summarized in the table below: 

(  in lakhs) 

Objects Amount 

Gross proceeds of the Issue Up to [ǒ] 

Less: Estimated Issue related expenses [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds of the Issue (Net Proceeds)* [ǒ] 
*To be finalised upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

 

Utilisation of the Net Proceeds 

 

Our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds towards funding the following objects: 

(  in lakhs) 

Sr. No. Objects Amount 

1. To meet the long-term working capital requirements 3,650.00 

2. Funding investment in software development and 

technological platform 
630.00 

3. Repayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed by 

our Company 
500.00 

4. General Corporate Purposes [ǒ]* 

Total [ǒ]# 
# To be finalised upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC.  

* The amount utilised for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 15% of the Gross Proceeds from the Issue or  1,000.00 

lakhs, whichever is lower.  

 

For further details, see ñObjects of the Issueò on page 95 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

f) Aggregate Pre-Issue shareholding of our Promoter and Promoter Group 

 

As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the aggregate Pre-Issue shareholding of our Promoter 

and Promoter Group, as a percentage of the Pre-Issue paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company is 

set out below: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of the 

Pre-Issue Equity 

Share capital 

(%)*  

Percentage of the 

Post-Issue Equity 

Share capital (%) 

Promoter 

1. Puspamitra Das 71,77,216 51.87 [ǒ] 

Promoter Group 

1. Suryakanta Das Nil  Nil  Nil  

2. Minati Das Nil  Nil  Nil  

3. Vanita Das Nil  Nil  Nil  

4.  Baishalini Das Nil  Nil  Nil  
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholder Number of Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of the 

Pre-Issue Equity 

Share capital 

(%)*  

Percentage of the 

Post-Issue Equity 

Share capital (%) 

5. Manija Das Nil  Nil  Nil  

6. Mrigank Das Nil  Nil  Nil  

7. Komleeswaren Petraja 

Bushanam Anandraj 

Nil  Nil  Nil  

8. Lalitha Anandaraj 

Rajagopal 

Nil  Nil  Nil  

9. Navin Kumar Anandraj  Nil  Nil  Nil  

10. PMD Venture Pvt Ltd Nil  Nil  Nil  

11. VPP Universal LLP Nil  Nil  Nil  

 Total 71,77,216  51.87 [ǒ] 

 

g) Shareholding of Promoter / Promoter Group and Additional Top 10 Shareholders of the Company 

as at allotment: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Pre-Issue shareholding as at the date of 

DRHP(1) 

Post-Issue shareholding as at Allotment(3) 

Shareholders Number 

of 

Equity  

Shares(2) 

Shar

e 

holdi

ng 

(in 

%) (2) 

At the lower end of 

the price band ( [ǒ]) 

At the upper end of 

the price band ( [ǒ]) 

Number 

of 

Equity  

Shares (2) 

Share 

holding 

(in 

%) (2) 

Number 

of 

Equity  

Shares(2) 

Share 

holding 

(in 

%) (2) 

A. Promoter 

1. Puspamitra Das 71,77,216 51.87 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

B. Promoter Group 

1. Suryakanta Das Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Minati Das Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3. Vanita Das Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4. Baishalini Das Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5. Manija Das Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6. Mrigank Das Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

7. Komleeswaren Petraja 

Bushanam Anandraj 

Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

8. Lalitha Anandaraj 

Rajagopal 

Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

9. Navin Kumar Anandraj  Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

10. PMD Venture Pvt Ltd Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

11. VPP Universal LLP Nil  Nil  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

        

C. Additional Top 10 Shareholders 

1. Shisan Consulting LLP 30,38,982 21.96 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Ashmavir Financial 

Consultants Private 

Limited 

6,77,852 4.90 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3. Purvesh Mukeshkumar 

Shah 

5,50,400 3.98 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4. Mahavir Lalchand 

Mehta(HUF) 

4,61,218 3.33 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5. Nitin Vijay Pardeshi 2,52,840 1.83 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6. Vishal Vasantrao 

Kokadwar 

2,33,060 1.68 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

7. Harsha Sanjay Siroya  2,23,600 1.62 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Sr. 

No. 

Pre-Issue shareholding as at the date of 

DRHP(1) 

Post-Issue shareholding as at Allotment(3) 

Shareholders Number 

of 

Equity  

Shares(2) 

Shar

e 

holdi

ng 

(in 

%) (2) 

At the lower end of 

the price band ( [ǒ]) 

At the upper end of 

the price band ( [ǒ]) 

Number 

of 

Equity  

Shares (2) 

Share 

holding 

(in 

%) (2) 

Number 

of 

Equity  

Shares(2) 

Share 

holding 

(in 

%) (2) 

8. Tradelink Exim India 

Private Limited 

1,93,500 1.40 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

9. Shreya Nishil Marfatia 1,07,500 0.78 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

10. Pixel Captech LLP 96,320 0.70 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) To be updated at the time of filing the Red Herring Prospectus and the Price Band Advertisement. 
(2) Includes all options that have been exercised until date of Prospectus and any transfers of Equity 
Shares by existing shareholders after the date of the pre-issue and price band advertisement until 

date of Prospectus. 
(3) Based on the Issue price of [ǒ] and subject to finalization of the basis of allotment. 

 

h) Summary of Financial Statements  

 

A summary of the financial information of our Company as per the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information is as follows:  

(  in lakhs, except ratios and per share data) 

Particulars  February 

28, 2025 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 

2022 

Equity share capital  1,383.71 12.99 12.99 12.99 

Adjusted Net worth(1) 4,945.59 2,691.57  2,031.12  504.90  

Total revenue (including other Income) 7,353.17  5,944.60  7,055.25  3,018.79  

Profit/(loss) after tax(2) 1,323.46 669.44 1,529.77 370.28 

Basic Earnings per Share(3) 9.57 5.99 13.70 3.32 

Diluted Earnings per Share(3) 9.57 5.48 12.53 3.03 

Net Asset value per Equity Shares (in 

)(4) 

35.74 24.10 18.19 4.52 

Total borrowings (including current 

maturities of long-term borrowings) 

1,398.80  231.15  361.08  294.59  

Return on Net Worth (%)(5) 34.66%* 28.35% 120.64% 130.51% 

Return on Capital Employed (%) 48.51%* 38.62% 171.77% 182 .85% 
* not annualized  

^ The EPS and NAV per Equity Share computed above are derived after giving the effect of Bonus Equity Shares issued in the ratio 

of 85:1 on February 21, 2025 
Notes: 

1) Adjusted Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and 

securities premium account and debit or credit  balance  of  profit  and  loss  account,  after  deducting  the  aggregate  value  
of  the  accumulated  losses,  deferred  expenditure  and  miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the audited balance 

sheet, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, debenture redemption reserves, write-back of 

depreciation and amalgamation.  
2) Profit/(loss) after tax means profit for the year after tax carried to balance sheet after share in profit of associate and 

excluding minority interest 

3) Earnings per share are computed in accordance with AS 20 ï Earnings per Share (as amended).  

4) Net Asset Value per Equity Share represents adjusted net worth as at the end of the fiscal year, as divided by the number of 

Equity Shares as at the end of the fiscal year 

5) Return on Net worth is calculated as Restated profit after tax After Tax carried to balance sheet for the year divided by 
average net worth, where average net worth is calculated by dividing sum of closing adjusted net worth of the current fiscal 

year and closing adjusted net worth of the previous fiscal year by 2. Adjusted net worth of FY 2021 is taken from audited 

consolidated financial statements 
6) Return on Capital Employed is calculated as Earnings Before Interest and Tax divided by Average Capital Employed. Average 

Capital Employed is calculated by dividing sum of closing capital employed of the current fiscal year and closing capital 

employed of the previous fiscal year by 2. Capital employed is calculated as sum of adjusted net worth and Long-Term 
Borrowings. Capital Employed of FY 2021 is taken from audited consolidated financial statements. 

 

The financials statements of the Company are available on the website of Company www.justo.co.in. 

http://www.justo.co.in/
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i) Qualifications of the Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated 

Financial Statements  

 

There are no qualifications included by the Statutory Auditors in their audit reports and hence there are 

no qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information.  

 

j) Summary of Outstanding Litigation 

 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Directors, our Promoter 

and our Subsidiary as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is provided below:  

(  in Lakhs) 
Name of Entity Criminal 

Proceeding 

Tax 

Proceeding 

Statutory 

or 

Regulatory 

Proceeding 

Material 

Civil 

Litigation 

Aggregate 

amount involved 

Company      

By our Company Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Against our Company Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Directors (Other than 

Promoter) 

     

By our Director 1 Nil Nil Nil 7.80 
Against our Director 2* Nil Nil Nil 1,395.01  
Promoter      

By our Promoter Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Against our Promoter Nil Nil 1 Nil 5.00 

Subsidiary      

By our Subsidiary Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Against our Subsidiary Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Group Companies       
By our Group Companies  Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 
Against our Group Companies  Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 
Notes: 

* We were unable to retrieve the case papers for Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd Vs VVF (India) Ltd, Original Application No. 482/2022. 

The summary and outstanding amount of 1,387.01 lakhs as of March 31, 2025, are based on information provided by VVF (India) 
Limited. in their letter. Recovery proceedings were also initiated against one of our Independent Director namely Milind Keshav 

Oak. If the outcome of the ongoing case results in any adverse impact on the Company, Milind Keshav Oak will be required to 

vacate his directorship in our Company.. 
 

For further details on the outstanding litigation proceedings, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developmentsò on page 297 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

k) Risk Factors 

 

For further details, see ñRisk Factorsò on page 33 of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

l) Summary of Contingent Liabilities  

 

The details of our contingent liabilities as at February 28, 2025 are set forth in the table below:  

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars As at February 28, 2025 As at March 31, 2024 

Income Tax Demand 212.18 - 

Performance bank guarantees - - 

Corporate guarantees - - 

Total 212.18 - 

*Юthe Income tax demand order has subsequently been dropped by CIT (TDS)-1, Mumbai vide their order no 

ITBA/COM/F/17/2024-25/1074960075(1) dated 24 March 2025, prior to the signing of the financial statements  

 



 

29 

 

For details on contingent liabilities, see ñRestated Financial Information ï Note 26 - Restated 

Commitment and Contingent Liabilities ò on page 271 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

m) Summary of Related Party Transactions  

 

A summary of the related party transactions for the eleven month period ended February 28, 2025 and 

financial years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 as per AS 18 ï Related Party 

Disclosures read with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information is set out below:  

 

I. Transaction during the year/period 

( in lakhs) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transaction 

For eleven 

months period  

ended 

February 28, 

2025 

For the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2023 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2022 

Puspamitra Das 

Unsecured loan 

taken 

92.20 27.00 56.75 175.16 

Unsecured loan 

repaid 

119.20 145.91 24.00 68.19 

Interest Paid on 

unsecured loan 

2.13 4.75 14.72 17.82 

Security deposit 

paid for office 

17.65 - - - 

Office rent paid 11.77 - - - 

Remuneration to 

directors 

165.00 180.00 120.00 100.00 

Rahul Pande 

Unsecured loan 

taken 

- - 2.75 11.50 

Unsecured loan 

repaid 

- 2.75 - 11.50 

Interest paid on 

Unsecured loan 

- - 0.15 0.40 

Remuneration to 

directors 

- 88.00 120.00 100.00 

Vishal 

Kokadwar 

Professional fees 68.65 - - - 

Director sitting 

fees 

0.75 - - - 

Justo Infotech 

Labs Private 

Limited 

Inter corporate 

deposit given 

14.72 26.27 22.50 - 

Interest on inter 

corporate deposits 

5.57 4.17 0.29 - 

Shisan 

Consulting LLP 

Unsecured loan 

taken 

300.00 - - - 

Unsecured loan 

repaid 

300.00 - - - 

Interest paid on 

unsecured loan 

7.81 - - - 

Equity Shares 

issued 

750.02 - - - 

Arbour 

Alternate 

Advisors 

Private Limited 

Unsecured loan 

taken 

150.00 - - - 

Unsecured loan 

repaid 

150.00 - - - 
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Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of 

Transaction 

For eleven 

months period  

ended 

February 28, 

2025 

For the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2023 

For the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2022 

Interest paid on 

unsecured loan 

10.57 - - - 

Unsecured Loan 

Processing Fees 

0.75 - - - 

Debenture Issue 

Charges 

37.50 - - - 

Annual 

Maintenance Fees 

7.17 - - - 

PMD Venture 

Private Limited 

Unsecured loan 

taken 

40.00 - - - 

Unsecured loan 

repaid 

40.00 - - - 

Interest paid on 

Unsecured loan 

1.05 - - - 

Ashmavir 

Financial 

Consultants 

Private Limited 

Equity Shares 

issued 

249.99 - - - 

Milind Keshav 

Oak   

Director sitting 

fees 

0.50 - - - 

Parool Anoop 

Seth  

Director sitting 

fees 

0.50 - - - 

Chirag Prasanna 

Mehta  

Director sitting 

fees 

0.75 - - - 

Priyesh 

Dineshchandra 

Chheda  

Director sitting 

fees 

0.75 - - - 

Dinesh Dolar Salaries & 

allowances 

4.68 - - - 

Jyoti Bala Soni Salaries & 

allowances 

0.25 - - - 

 

II. Balances at the end of year / period: 

( in lakhs) 

Name of the 

Related Party 

Nature of Transaction As at  

February 

28, 2025 

As at 

March 31, 

2024 

As at 

March 31, 

2023 

As at 

March 31, 

2022 

Puspamitra Das Security deposits given 17.65 - - - 

Unsecured loan payable - 27.00 145.91 113.16 

Vishal Kokadwar Professional fees 

payable 

4.54 
   

Justo Infotech 

Labs Private 

Limited 

Inter corporate deposits 

receivable 

63.50 53.10 22.79 
 

Arbour Alternate 

Advisors Private 

Limited 

Expenses payable 16.20 - - - 

PMD Venture 

Private Limited 

Interest on loan payable 1.05 - - - 

Rahul Pande Unsecured loan Payable - - 2.75 
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For further details of the related party transactions, see ñRestated Financial Information ï Note 28 ï 

Restated Related Party Transactionsò on page 272 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

n) Financing arrangements  

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoter, members of the Promoter Group or 

our Directors and their relatives (as defined in the Companies Act, 2013) have financed the purchase by 

any other person of securities of our Company (other than in the normal course of business of the 

financing entity) during the period of six months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

o) Weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by our Promoter in one year 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of Promoter No. of Equity Shares Acquired 

during the last one year 

Weighted Average Price 

(  per equity share)* 

1. Puspamitra Das 71,16,250* 2.82* 
* As certified by M/s. SMMP and Company, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated April 30, 2025. 

 

p) Average Cost of Acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoter  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of Promoter No. of Equity Shares 

held 

Average cost of acquisition per 

Equity Share (in )* 

1. Puspamitra Das 71,77,216*  2.46 
* As certified by M/s. SMMP and Company, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated April 30, 2025. 

Note: The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoter has been calculated by taking into account the amount 
paid by them to acquire and Shares allotted to them as reduced by amount received on sell of shares i.e. net of sale consideration 

is divided by net quantity of shares acquired. 

 

q) Weighted average cost of acquisition of specified securities transacted in three years, eighteen 

months and one year immediately preceding this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Period Weighted Average 

Cost of Acquisition 

(in )*# 

Cap Price is óXô times 

the Weighted Average 

Cost of Acquisition^ 

Range of acquisition 

price: Lowest Price ï

Highest Price (in ) 

Last one year 55.51 [ǒ] Nil -7,800.00 

Last eighteen months 55.52 [ǒ] Nil - 7,800.00  

Last three years 55.40 [ǒ] Nil - 7,800.00  
* As certified by M/s. SMMP and Company, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated April 30, 2025. 

# adjusted for Bonus Equity Shares issued in the ratio of 85:1 on February 21, 2025 
^ to be updated upon finalization of the Price Band 

 

r) Pre ï IPO Placement  

 

Our Company does not contemplate any issuance or placement of Equity Shares from the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

s) Issuances of Equity Shares made in the last one year for consideration other than cash  

 

Date of 

allotment 

Nature of 

allotment 

Issue 

price per 

Equity 

Shares ( ) 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Benefits 

accrued to our 

Company, if 

any 

June 4, 2024 Conversion 

of 

debenture(1) 

1,500 12,096 10 N.A. Saving in 

interest cost 

February 21, 

2025 

Bonus 

Shares(2) 

N. A 1,36,76,245 10 N. A Capitalisation 

of Reserves 

 

(1) Allotment of 12,096 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of conversion of debenture: 
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Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.   Puspamitra Das 9,072 

2. Rahul Pande 3,024 

 Total  12,096 

 

(2) Allotment of 1,36,76,245 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of bonus issue in the 

ratio of 85:1 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Puspamitra Das 70,93,760 

2.  Shisan Consulting LLP 30,03,645 

3. Ashmavir Financial Consultants Private Limited 6,69,970 

4. Purvesh Mukeshkumar Shah 5,44,000 

5 Mahavir Lalchand Mehta (HUF) 4,55,855 

6 Nitin Vijay Pardeshi  2,49,900 

7 Vishal Vasantrao Kokadwar 2,30,350 

8 Harsha Sanjay Siroya 2,21,000 

9 Tradelink Exim India Private Limited 1,91,250 

10 Shreya Nishil Marfatia 1,06,250 

11 Pixel Captech LLP 95,200 

12 Shakti N Arora 76,500 

13 Ramesh M Parekh (HUF) 76,500 

14 Kapilkumar Navratanmal Singhvi 59,500 

15 Rajesh Manohar Shinde  55,250 

16 Rishi Rajiv Dhandia  55,250 

17 Rosin Realty LLP 55,250 

18 Adarsh Rent A Car Private Ltd 51,000 

19 Arbour Alternate Advisors Private Limited  34,000 

20 Hardik Udaykumar Malekar 29,750 

21 Mamta Chaturmohta 27,625 

22 Devang Rohit Shah 25,500 

23 Times Tradelink Private Limited 25,500 

24 Bajaj Mahesh Shrikant  21,250 

25 Neha Shakti Arora 21,250 

26 Urvi Sagar Nakum  21,250 

27 Sanjay Ramesh Bhagat  21,250 

28 Sahil Prakash Shah 17,000 

29 Khushbu Rajendra Agarwal  17,000 

30 Tushar Mafatlal Shah 17,000 

31 Vignesh Poojari  17,000 

32 Devang Rajnikant Mehta 17,000 

33 Dhwani Subhash Palan  17,000 

34 Dipa Subhash Palan 17,000 

35 Bhavnesh Khimraj Mehta 12,750 

36 Sanjay Narayan Mahajan 12,750 

37 Sanjaykumar Rambhai Patel 8,500 

38 Ankit Manoj Gola 4,250 

39 Aashish Kishor Ajmera 1,190 

 Total  1,36,76,245 

 

t) Our Company did not undertake any spilt/consolidation of Equity Shares in the one year preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

u) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not availed any exemption from 

complying with any provisions of securities laws granted by SEBI 
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SECTION II ï RISK FACTORS 

 

An investment in Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an 

investment in the Equity Shares. The risks described in this section are those that we consider to be the most 

significant to our business, results of operations and financial condition as of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. The risks described below are not the only ones relevant to us or the Equity Shares, the industry in 

which we operate or India and other regions we operate in. In the event that any of the following risks, or other 

presently unknown or currently deemed immaterial risks, materialize in the future, our business, operations, 

prospects, and financial results may be adversely affected. Consequently, the value of the Equity Shares could 

diminish, and investors may experience partial or total loss of their investment. The financial and other related 

implications of risks concerned, wherever quantifiable, have been disclosed in the risk factors mentioned below. 

However, the effects of certain risks may be unquantifiable, and accordingly, have not been disclosed in the 

applicable risk factors. 

 

To obtain a more detailed understanding of our business and operations, prospective investors should read this 

section in conjunction with the sections, ñOur Businessò, ñIndustry OverviewΔand ΓManagementôs Discussion 

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of OperationsΔon pages 196, 122 and 282, respectively, as well 

as the other financial and statistical information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In making an 

investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examination of our business, operations and 

prospects and the terms of the Offer including the merits and risks involved. You should consult your tax, financial 

and legal advisors about specific implications on you of an investment in the Offer. 

 

Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws 

of India and is subject to a legal and regulatory environment which may differ in certain respects from that of 

other countries. This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward-looking statements that involve risks 

and uncertainties. Our actual results may differ from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a 

result of certain factors, including the considerations described below and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. For further details, see ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 22 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the industry and market related information in this section is derived from the report 

titledΓIndustry Report on Real Estate Mandate Industryò dated March 03, 2025 prepared by Liases Foras Real 

Estate Rating and Research Private Limited (ñ Liases Foras Reportò) was appointed pursuant to an engagement 

letter dated November 16, 2024 entered into with our Company. We commissioned and paid for the Liases Foras 

Report for the purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry specifically for the purpose of the Offer. 

A copy of the Liases Foras Report shall be available on the website of our Company at www.justo.co.in. Except 

as otherwise specified, financial, operational, industry, and other pertinent information obtained from the Liases 

Foras Report and presented herein for any given year pertains to the information relevant to the corresponding 

calendar year. 

 

MATERIALITY  

 

The Risk Factors have been determined on the basis of their materiality. The following factors have been 

considered to determine the materiality:  

 

¶ Some events may have material impact quantitatively;  

¶ Some events may have material impact qualitatively instead of quantitatively;  

¶ Some events may not be materiality individually but may be found material collectively;  

¶ Some events may not be material at present but may not be having material impact in future. 

 

INTERNAL RISK FACTORS 

 

1. Our inability to collect receivables, and defaults in payment from our clients, could result in the 

reduction in our profits and affect our cash flows. 

 

http://www.justo.co.in/
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We receive commission fees for inventories sold by us from our clients, being real estate developers, in 

instalments. Our business depends on our ability to successfully obtain payments from our clients for 

services provided under our mandates. While we typically limit the credit we extend, we may still 

experience delays in collection or losses in the event our clients are unable to pay us. As a result, while 

we maintain an allowance for doubtful receivables for potential credit losses based upon our historical 

trends and other available information, there is a risk that our estimates may not be accurate.  

 

While there have been no material bad debts for the eleven-month period ended February 28, 2025 and 

for the financial years ended March 31, 2022, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2024, we cannot assure 

you that we will not have any bad debts in the future. The table below sets forth details of our trade 

receivables and provision for bad debts, as at and for the period ended as set out below: 

( in lakhs) 

Particulars For eleven-month 

period ended 

February 28, 2025 

Financial Year 

ended 2024 

Financial 

Year ended 

2023 

Financial 

Year 

ended 

2022 

Gross value of Trade 

receivables 
5,524.69 3,235.51 2,935.92 1,002.19 

Less: Provision for Bad 

Debts/ Bad debts 

written off 

- 76.44 61.68 - 

Net value of Trades 

Receivables 
5,524.69 3,159.07 2,874.24 1,002.19 

 

If we are unable to collect client receivables or if the provisions for doubtful receivables are inadequate, 

it could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 

operations. 

 

Because of the nature of our industry, we may receive real estate inventory from developers against our 

receivables from them if they are unable to make cash payments to us. This practice of barter sales may 

help us limit our bad debts and receive saleable inventory in return.  

 

2. We derive a significant portion of our revenues from a limited number of clients. The loss of any 

significant client may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of 

operations, and prospects. 

 

Our business is highly dependent on a few key clients, and the loss of any of these clients could 

significantly impact our revenues. While we believe that our relationship with our clients has been built 

over time, and many of our clients have conferred the status of a preferred project partner on us, resulting 

in repeated orders, our relationship with our clients is project-based. Accordingly, our clients may choose 

to cease awarding new projects to us, which exposes us to a significant risk of client attrition. We do not 

enter into formal long-term agreements with our clients, as our clients (developers) often do not have a 

clear view of their future projects. We rely on term sheets to govern the terms of our real estate mandate 

projects and financial advisory services that we undertake. The absence of any long-term contracts or 

long -term contractual exclusivity with respect to our business arrangements with such clients poses a 

challenge to our ability to continue serving these clients in the future. Furthermore, the number of 

mandates that we enter with our clients varies from period to period, which has caused our revenues, 

results of operations, and cash flows to fluctuate in the past. We expect this trend to occasionally continue 

in the future. 

 

For the eleven months period ended February 28, 2025 and financial year ended March 31, 2024, March 

31, 2023, and March 31, 2022, our revenue from top one (1), top five (5) and top ten (10) clients is as 

follows: 
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Particulars For the eleven 

month period 

ended February 28, 

2025 

Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2024 

 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2022 

Amount % of 

revenue 

Amount % of 

revenue 

Amount % of 

revenue 

Amount % of 

revenue 

Revenue from 

top one (1) 

clients 

1,181.66 16.10% 578.52 9.74% 597.14 8.48% 428.01 14.18% 

Revenue from 

top five (5) 

clients 

2,594.56 35.35% 2,084.25 35.10% 2,326.76 33.03% 1,620.77 53.70% 

Revenue from 

top ten (10) 

clients 

3,585.19 48.84% 3,263.48 54.96% 3,509.95 49.83% 2,335.08 77.37% 

Note: We are unable to disclose the names of individual clients since this information is commercially sensitive to our business 

 

For further details, see ñOur Businessò on page 196 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

We might continue to derive a material portion of our revenues from our key clients. While the 

composition and mix of our top 1, top 5 and top 10 clients keep changing from year to year, if any or all 

of our key customers cease doing business or substantially reduce their dealings with us, our revenues 

could decline, which may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition. 

 

3. Lack of consistency in customers due to the project-based nature of business may adversely affect our 

revenues, results of operations, and financial condition 

 

Our business is project-based, and the same developer may not have repeating projects on a consistent 

basis, which may result in gaps and intervals between projects. Consequently, our mix of top 1, top 5, 

and top 10 clients will keep changing, and this change may be constant on a period-to-period basis. 

 

We do not enter into formal long-term agreements with our clients, as our clients (developers) often do 

not have a clear view of their future projects. We rely on term sheets to govern the terms of our real estate 

mandate projects and financial advisory services that we undertake. While we believe that our 

relationship with our clients has been built over a time, and many of our clients have conferred the status 

of a preferred project partner on us, resulting in repeated orders, our relationship with our clients is 

project-based. Accordingly, our clients may choose to cease awarding new projects to us, which exposes 

us to a significant risk of client attrition. The absence of any long-term contracts or long-term contractual 

exclusivity with respect to our business arrangements with such clients poses a challenge to our ability 

to continue serving these clients in the future. Furthermore, the number of mandates that we enter into 

with our clients varies from period to period, which has caused our revenues, results of operations, and 

cash flows to fluctuate in the past. We expect this trend to occasionally continue in the future. 

 

Our business is dependent on our continuing relationship with such clients, the quality of our services, 

and our ability to deliver on their orders. There can be no assurance that such clients will continue to do 

business with us in the future on commercially acceptable terms or at all. While we have developed 

valued relationships with certain clients in the normal course of business, there can be no assurance that 

our past clients or newly acquired clients will continue to place similar orders with us in the future. Our 

reliance on a select group of clients may also constrain our ability to negotiate our arrangements, which 

may impact our profit margins and financial performance. 

 

4. We derive a significant portion of our revenues from repeat clients. Any loss of, or a significant 

reduction in the number of repeat clients could adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

financial conditions and cash flows. 

 

We believe that our focus on completing projects in a timely manner along with meeting the requirements 

of our clients has helped us build strong relationships with our clients and bolstered our reputation in the 

industry in which we operate. We derive a major portion of our revenue from real estate mandate fees 
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and financial advisory services. Set forth below is our revenue from such repeat clients for the eleven 

month period ended February 28, 2025 and financial year ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, March 

31, 2022: 

(  in lakhs) 
Particulars For the period 

ended February 

28, 2025  

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024  

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year ended 

March 31, 2022 

Amount % of 

revenue 

Amount % of 

revenue 

Amount % of 

revenue 

Amount % of 

revenue 

Revenue 

from repeat 

customer 

3,370.39 45.92% 1,698.04 28.59% 1,408.64 20.00% 1,056.94 35.02% 

Revenue 

from first 

time 

customer 

3,591.79 48.93% 4,062.88 68.42% 5,612.62 79.68% 1,961.31 64.98% 

Financial 

Advisory 

Business 

378.19 5.15% 177.36 2.99% 22.82 0.32% 0 0.00% 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

7,340.37 100.00% 5,938.28 100.00% 7,044.08 100.00% 3,018.25 100.00% 

 

Though we do not have any formal long-term arrangements or agreements with our clients, we have 

received additional projects from several of our existing clients despite increased competition in the 

industry. This is due to our relationship management and execution skills. We have historically depended, 

and expect to continue depending, on such repeat clients for a substantial portion of our revenue. The 

loss of any of these clients for any reasonðincluding the termination of existing arrangements, inability 

to meet requirement as per the term-sheet, disputes, adverse changes in their financial condition (such as 

bankruptcy, liquidation, or other financial hardships), changes in their business practices, or changes in 

their corporate structureðmay have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition, and cash flows. For further details, please refer to the ñOur Businessò section on 

page 196 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

5. The number of ongoing projects we have executed in the past, our live mandates and the historical 

growth rate may not be indicative of the mandates we will execute in the future. Any delays in the 

execution of our mandates expose us to execution risk and variability in revenue, materiality and 

adverse impact our revenue from operations, cash flows, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

Selling of our mandate inventories involves various execution risks including delay or disruption in 

payment from our clients, unexpected manpower attrition, unanticipated cost increases, force majeure 

events, time and cost overruns, geo-political issues, regulatory changes and operational hazards and 

therefore, we may not always be able to sell our mandate inventories within the scheduled time. In the 

event of any disruptions while selling our mandate inventories, due to natural or man-made disasters, 

workforce disruptions, fire, explosion, or any significant social, political or economic disturbances or 

civil disruptions in or around the jurisdictions where such projects are located, our ability to execute our 

projects may be adversely affected. Project delays, modifications in the scope or cancellations may occur 

from time to time, due to delay in payments by our clients, incidents of force majeure, cash flows 

problems, regulatory delays, need for change in estimates used by us and any other factors beyond our 

control. In view of the above, projects can remain outstanding in the order book for extended periods of 

time due to the nature of the project and the timing of the services required for completion of such 

projects. Delays in project progress for any reason can result in delayed payments, causing revenue 

variability.  

 

Delays in the selling of projects results in cost overruns and affects our payment milestones, subsequently 

impacting our revenue recognition and exposing our business to variability in revenue thereby creating 

an adverse impact on our revenue, financial condition and cash flows. We may not be able to maintain 

and enhance our manpower capabilities within the scheduled time or implement project plans effectively 
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at all times. 

 

6. Our historical mandates, live mandates, and past growth rates may not be reliable indicators of future 

performance. If the real estate market slows down, our sales pace could decrease. This could result in 

time overruns and increased costs, which would adversely affect our revenues, profitability, and cash 

flow. 

 

Our live mandates represent the aggregate value of saleable inventory of real estate projects that have 

been secured as exclusive mandates to be executed by us. Further, saleable inventory value as of a 

particular date is calculated on the basis of the aggregate signed inventory of our Ongoing Projects as of 

such date reduced by the value of inventory already sold by us till such date. The manner in which we 

calculate and present our Gross Merchandise Value (ñGMVò) sold information may vary from the 

manner in which such information is calculated and presented by other companies, including our 

competitors. The GMV information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is not audited, 

however is certified by our Statutory Auditor, M/s. SMMP and Company, Chartered Accountants, 

pursuant to their certificate dated April 30, 2025, and does not necessarily indicate our future earnings. 

Our GMV should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for GAAP performance measures.  

 

Our revenue may be materially impacted if the time taken or the expenses incurred to sell any live 

mandates  of our Company exceeds the contractual estimate. The live mandates Inventory details as at 

February 28, 2025, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, March 31, 2022 respectively, is set forth below: 

 

The details of our live mandates as on February 28, 2025, is as follows: 

 

Name of City 

Summary of live mandates as on February 28, 2025 

No of Projects 
 No of saleable 

units  

 Sq Ft  

(in lakhs)  

 Gross value of saleable 

inventory  

(  in lakhs)  
Pune 19 1,548  15.72  1,23,345.81  

Mumbai 14 1,306  9.86  1,83,497.99  

Nashik 2 265  2.88  17,614.28  

Total  35 3,119  28.46  3,24,458.08  

* As certified by M/s. SMMP and Company, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated April 30, 

2025. 

 

Further, the Company signed term sheet for five (5) projects with 609 saleable units representing a total 

carpet area of 5.70 lakhs Sq Ft with potential GMV of  74,830.49 lakhs since March 01, 2025 till the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

We cannot guarantee that the projected revenues as percentage of sale of the inventory will be realized 

on time or result in profits.  

 

The number of mandates we have received in the past, our existing live mandates and our historical 

growth rate may not be indicative of the number of mandates we will receive in the future and our future 

growth rate. If there is a slowdown in the real estate market in the future, we may not be able to sustain 

the velocity of sales. In such an event, our cost will increase due to the time overrun, which may adversely 

affect our revenues, profitability and cash flow position.  

 

7. There have been some instances of non-compliances and/or delay in compliance, with legal or 

regulatory requirements, including with respect to form filings and intimations under the Companies 

Act, and with the SEBI, RBI and the BSE and there have been irregularities in a certain regulatory 

filing made with the RoC under applicable law. 

  

There have been certain instances of secretarial irregularities and discrepancies in our Company, such as 

delay in filing of (i) Form DIR ï 12 for regularization of the additional directors Ankit Jajoo, Bhavesh 

Shah, Amita Manek, Priyesh Dineshchandra Chheda and resignation of Bhavesh Shah (ii) Form DPT-3 

in respect of deposits accepted by the Company; (iii) Form INC-22 for shifting of the registered office; 

(v) Form AOC-4 for filing of financial statements; (vi) Form PAS-3 for allotment of 12,906 Equity 
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Shares pursuant to the conversion of 1500 Compulsorily Convertible Debentures; (vii) Form SH-7 for 

increase of Authorized Share Capital from 2 Crore to 10 Crore; (ix) Form MGT-7 for filing of financial 

statements; (x) Form MGT ï 14 for changing the designation of Puspamitra Das from director to 

Managing Director. With respect to such issues in filings of forms with the RoC, we have filed such 

forms along with the payment of a late filing fee with the RoC, as applicable 

 

Additionally, our Company has encountered one instance of late filing of Form PAS-3 related to the 

raising of funds through Private Placement, contravening proviso of the Section 42(4) the Companies 

Act, 2013. Furthermore, our Company has not kept the application money in a separate bank account 

leading to the non-compliance under Section 42(6) of the Companies Act, 2013, in multiple instances.  

 

To address this non-compliance with Section 42(4) and Section 42(6) of the Companies Act, 2013, our 

Company submitted a compounding application on April 05, 2025, to the Registrar of Companies, 

Maharashtra at Mumbai (ñRoCò). These applications, along with the applicable fees, seek the 

compounding of offences punishable under the Companies Act, 2013.   Currently, the compounding 

application is pending adjudication with the RoC/Regional Director, Maharashtra at Mumbai. Details of 

these instances are summarized in the tables below:    

 

1. The detail of said allotment with respect to non-compliance with Section 42(4) in tabular format 

are given hereunder:  

 

No. Date of approval 

of shareholder for 

issuance through 

Private Placement 

Date of 

Allotment 

Date of 

fund 

utilisation 

Amount 

raised 

through 

allotment of 

Equity Shares 

SRN of 

Form PAS 3 

Date of 

filing return 

of allotment 

1 August 14, 2024  August 27, 

2024  

August 27, 

2024  

100001907  AB0017637  August 30, 

2024  

 

2. The details of the said allotment with respect to non-compliance with Section 42(6) in tabular 

format are given hereunder:  

 

No. Details of the particulars of the Issue Date of Shareholders 

approval 

1  Issuance of 83,000 equity shares of 141/- 

each through private placement  

July 06, 2019  

2  Issuance of 47,464 equity shares of 272/- each and 

30,500 CCD of  1500/- each through private 

placement 

April 29, 2020  

3  Issuance of 14,008 Equity Shares through private 

placement of 275 each 

July 2, 2021  

4  Issuance of 18,929 Equity Shares through private 

placement of 5283/- each  

August 14, 2024  

 

We have also obtained a search report dated April 30, 2025 from Ronak Jhuthawat & Co., Practising 

Company Secretaries, in relation to the said discrepancies and errors. Although no regulatory action has 

been taken on our Company for the abovementioned purported delayed, however, it cannot be assured 

that no such regulatory action will be taken in the future.  

 

Further, we cannot assure you that such non-compliances will not occur in the future. Therefore, if the 

concerned authorities impose monetary penalties on us or take certain punitive actions against our 

Company or its directors/officers in relation to the same, our business and financial condition could be 

adversely affected.  

 

8. We face significant competition within the real estate mandate industry from Indian companies and 

local brokers. This competitive landscape may adversely affect our service pricing, profitability, and 

our capacity to secure new mandates, as well as increase in the costs associated with growing our 

customer base. 
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We face competition from key organised competitors such as Anarock, Xanadu and Guardians,  and 

various smaller real estate mandate service providers. Our clients have the option to select from these 

competitors offering similar services. Given the relatively lower barriers to entry for internet-related 

mandate service providers, new entrants may emerge and compete with us. If we fail to compete 

effectively with current or future competitors, our business and financial condition could suffer. Some 

competitorsô management teams may possess greater experience in executing their business plans and 

strategies, potentially leading to their greater success. Additionally, we anticipate increased costs related 

to marketing and human resources as competitors launch marketing campaigns to strengthen their brand 

and expand their business through resource growth and marketing expenditures. We expect many of our 

competitors to expend financial and other resources to improve their network and technology, to compete 

more aggressively. Our inability to adequately address these and other competitive pressures will likely 

have a negative impact and material adverse effect on our business, prospects, financial condition, and 

results of operations. 

 

9. We rely on Channel Partners to provide our services to customers. If our key Channel Partners 

discontinue working with us for any reason, it can adversely impact our ability to sell properties within 

the stipulated time. 

 

The Company relies heavily on its channel partners, including third-party e-commerce players, 

distributors, and retailers. As on February 28, 2025 we have a network of more than 2,700 channel 

partners registered on our JustoVerse application. Any delay in payment of commission fees from the 

developers to the channel partners can result in a loss of confidence, leading to the discontinuation of 

their collaboration with us. This disruption can adversely affect our ability to deliver sales targets to 

developers, consequently impacting our revenue and profits. Any failure to manage this distribution 

network efficiently can significantly impact its performance.  

 

Any disruptions in our channel partner network could adversely affect our ability to generate sales, 

thereby impacting our revenues and growth. Additionally, delays in commission payments could tarnish 

our reputation in the industry, potentially making it difficult to attract new channel partners or retain 

existing ones. If developers delay payments or fail to honour their commitments, we may face operational 

inefficiencies, increased administrative burden in resolving disputes, and potential reputational damage, 

all of which could have a material adverse effect on our business and financial condition. On the other 

hand, if there is any misconduct on the part of the Channel Partners, like misleading information or false 

representation to customers, our reputation and brand could be damaged. 

 

10. While we have a presence across Maharashtra, our projects are primarily concentrated in Pune and 

Mumbai, with certain projects in other locations in Maharashtra. Any changes in policies, laws, 

regulations, or the political and economic environment in these regions could adversely impact our 

business, financial condition, and results of operations. 

 

We started our business operations primarily in the state of Maharashtra and have operations in the cities 

of Pune and Mumbai. As on February 28, 2025, our outstanding GMV amounts to  3,24,458.08 lakhs 

out of which  3,06,843.80 lakhs representing 33 of our Ongoing Projects are concentrated in the cities 

of Pune and Mumbai. Further, the Company signed term sheet for five (5) projects with 609 saleable 

units representing a total carpet area of 5.70 lakhs Sq Ft with potential GMV of  74,830.49 lakhs since 

March 01, 2025 till the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Following is the location wise revenue break-up and contribution of the Company for the eleven month 

period ended February 28, 2025, and financial years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 

31, 2022: 

 

Name of City Eleven months ended 

February 28, 2025 

Financial Year ended March 

31, 2024 

Amount 

(  in lakhs) 

% of 

revenue 

Amount 

(  in lakhs) 

% of 

revenue 

Pune 4,806.49 65.48% 4,446.73 74.88% 
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Name of City Eleven months ended 

February 28, 2025 

Financial Year ended March 

31, 2024 

Amount 

(  in lakhs) 

% of 

revenue 

Amount 

(  in lakhs) 

% of 

revenue 

Mumbai Metropolitan Region 2,439.54 33.23% 1,435.81 24.18% 

Other than Mumbai and Pune 94.34 1.29% 55.74 0.94% 

Total Revenue from real 

estate mandate business 
7,340.37 100.00% 5,938.28 100.00% 

 

  

The details of our live mandates as on February 28, 2025, categorized on the basis of geographical 

location is as follows: 

 

Name of City Summary of live mandates as on February 28, 2025 

No of Projects No of saleable 

units 

Sq Ft 

(in lakhs) 

Gross value of saleable 

inventory 

(  in lakhs) 

Pune 19 1,548 15.72 123,345.81 

Mumbai 14 1,306 9.86 183,497.99 

Nashik 2 265 2.88 17,614.28 

Total  35 3,119 28.46 3,24,458.08 

* As certified by M/s. SMMP and Company, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated April 30, 

2025. 

 

While we continuously endeavour to expand our geographical presence, the concentration of our 

business in the above-mentioned cities may subject us to various risks, including but not limited to; (i) 

vulnerability to change of policies, laws and regulations or the political and economic environment of 

the states; (ii) interruptions on account of regional instability, adverse climatic condition or force 

majeure, etc.; (iii) perception by potential clients that we are a regional  developer company, may hamper 

us from competing or securing orders for large and complex projects at the national level; (iv) regional 

slowdown in real estate activities in those cities. While we have and we further strive to diversify across 

cities and reduce our concentration risk, there can be no assurance that the above associated factors will 

not have an adverse impact on our business. If we are unable to mitigate such concentration risk, we may 

not be able to develop our business effectively and our business operations, financial condition and 

results of operation could be adversely affected. 

 

11. We have, in the past, entered into related party transactions and we may continue to do so in the 

future.  

 

As of February 28, 2025 and during financial year ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 

31, 2022. we have entered into a few related party transactions, which are in compliance with the 

Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws, such as transaction involving directorsô remuneration, 

reimbursement of expenses, salary, issuance of equity shares, unsecured loans, interest on loan, annual 

maintenance fees, debenture issue charges, payment of professional fees, and rent, amongst others. In 

addition, we have also entered into transactions with other related parties in the past.  

 

While we confirm that all our related party transactions have been conducted on an armôs length basis 

Particulars Financial Year ended March 

31, 2023 

Financial Year ended March 

31, 2022 

Amount 

(  in lakhs) 

% of 

revenue 

Amount 

(  in lakhs) 

% of 

revenue 

Pune 4,667.34 66.26% 1,852.25 61.37% 

Mumbai Metropolitan Region 2,349.74 33.36% 1,166.00 38.63% 

Other than Mumbai and Pune 27.00 0.38% - 0.00% 

Total Revenue from mandate 

business 
7,044.08 100.00% 3,018.25 100.00% 
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and as per the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws, we cannot assure you that we may not 

have achieved more favourable terms had such transactions been entered into with unrelated parties. 

There can be no assurance that such transactions, individually or taken together, will not have an adverse 

effect on our business, prospects, results of operations and financial condition, including because of 

potential conflicts of interest or otherwise. In addition, our business and growth prospects may decline 

if we cannot benefit from our relationships with them in the future. For further details, see ñSummary of 

the Issue Document - Summary of Related Party Transactionsò and ñRestated Financial Information ï 

Note 28 ï Restated Related Party Transactionsò on page 29 and 273 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

12. Our technology transformation relies heavily on third-party vendors like IndexNine. Any issues in 

technology transformation process may leads to financial instability or operational disruptions, could 

significantly impact our infrastructure, efficiency, productivity, and revenue growth, thereby affecting 

our overall business performance. 

 

Our Companyôs technology transformation initiative is critically dependent on services provided by 

third-party technology vendors, such as IndexNine. Any adverse developments affecting these vendors, 

including financial instability, operational disruptions, or business failure, could significantly impact the 

implementation of our critical technology infrastructure. Additionally, there is a risk that the actual costs 

incurred in developing and deploying the software may significantly exceed current estimates. Delays in 

implementation, technical difficulties, or the need for more extensive customization than initially 

anticipated could lead to cost overruns. Such disruptions and cost overruns may adversely affect our 

ability to achieve operational efficiency, enhance productivity, and deliver projected revenue growth, 

which could materially impact our business operations and financial performance. 

 

Moreover, we do not have control over the operations of the facilities of these service providers. Their 

facilities may be vulnerable to damage or interruption from natural disasters, cybersecurity attacks, 

terrorist attacks, power outages, and similar events or acts of misconduct. Our platformôs continuing and 

uninterrupted performance is critical to our success. We have experienced, and expect to experience in 

the future, interruptions, delays, and outages in service and availability due to various factors, including 

infrastructure changes, human or software errors, website hosting disruptions, and capacity constraints. 

Any changes or disruptions in service levels may adversely affect our ability to meet the requirements of 

our customers, partners, and stakeholders. Sustained or repeated system failures could reduce the 

attractiveness of our platform, leading to significant short-term revenue loss, increased costs, and 

impaired ability to attract new customers, which could adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial 

condition, and results of operations. 

 

13. We are dependent on our Promoter, Directors, Key managerial Personnel and members of Senior 

Management, including other employees with sales and marketing expertise. Any loss or our 

inability to attract or retain such persons could adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. 

 

We are dependent on our Promoter, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior 

Management for strategic business decisions and managing our business. We benefit from the industry 

experience, vision and guidance of our Promoter, who is also our Chairman & Managing Director, and 

has extensive experience in the industry in which we operate. Additionally, our Key Managerial 

Personnel and members of senior management team include technically qualified and experienced 

professionals. The experience and leadership of our Promoter, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and 

members of senior management has played a key factor in our growth and development. We cannot 

assure you that we will be able to retain them or find adequate replacements in a timely manner, or at 

all, if required. Any loss or interruption in the services of our Key Managerial Personnel or members of 

senior management could significantly affect our ability to effectively manage our operations and to 

meet our strategic objectives. The loss of the services of any key personnel or our inability to recruit or 

train a sufficient number of experienced personnel or our inability to manage the attrition levels in 

different employee categories may have an adverse effect on our financial results and business prospects. 

Further, if we are unable to offer qualified personnel adequate compensation, we may be unable to attract 

or retain our employees and the competition for highly skilled personnel may require us to increase 

salaries and which increased costs which we may be unable to pass on to our clients.  
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In addition, we could incur additional expenses and need to devote significant time and resources to 

recruit and train replacement personnel, which could further disrupt our business operations, growth and 

prospects. Our ability to meet continued success and future business challenges depends on our ability 

to attract, recruit and train experienced, talented and skilled professionals. Recruiting and retaining 

capable personnel, particularly those with expertise and experience in our industry, including in the 

regions we operate are vital to our success. If we are unable to recruit, train and retain a sufficient number 

of these employees, then our ability to maintain our competitiveness and grow our business could be 

negatively affected. Any loss of, or our inability to attract or retain, such persons could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. If we are unable to attract and 

retain qualified personnel, our results of operations may be adversely affected. Further, should our 

Promoterôs involvement in our business reduces for any reason in the future, our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and prospects may be adversely affected.  

 

Details of number of employees for the eleven months period ended as on February 28, 2025, and 

financial year ended as on March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022: 

 

Particular 

Eleven Months 

period Ended 

February 28, 

2025 

Financial year 

ended March 

31, 2024 

Financial year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

Financial year 

ended March 

31, 2022 

Permanent Employees 397 424 393 319 

Employees Joined 

during the year 332 353 466 383 

Employees resigned 

during the year 352 302 399 182 

 

14. Any delay in the Approval, commencement or cancellation of any new projects awarded to us may 

adversely affect our business, prospects, reputation, profitability, financial condition and results of 

operation. 

 

Any delay in the approval, commencement or cancellation of any new projects awarded to us due to a 

number of factors, including but not limited to changes in our customersô businesses, poor market 

conditions, and poor economic conditions within the states in which we operate or the lack of funding 

options available to the developer or project owner may adversely affect our business, prospects, 

reputation, profitability, financial condition and results of operation. Additional factors contributing to 

delays may include: 

 

(a) Delay in plan passing or government approvals, environmental clearances (EC), etc. 

(b) Delays on the developer's side due to financial constraints or liquidity issues. 

(c) Delays in obtaining necessary land acquisition approvals or resolving land disputes. 

(d) Delays caused by changes in government policies or real estate regulations. 

(e) Delays due to unforeseen legal hurdles, such as litigation or regulatory challenges. 

(f) Delays in securing utility connections, such as water, electricity, and sewage. 

(g) Delays due to poor project management or mismanagement by the developer. 

(h) Delays in the procurement of construction materials or equipment due to supply chain 

disruptions. 

(i) Delays caused by labor shortages or strikes. 

(j) Delays due to technical challenges or the need for specialized expertise. 

(k) Delays resulting from force majeure events, such as natural disasters, pandemics, or civil unrest. 

 

Any cancellation or delay of such projects could result in idle manpower, incur of fixed costs and 

inefficiencies in executing our sales and marketing strategy, which may adversely impact our business 

operations, brand reputation, and financial condition. 

 

15. Our company's success depends on the effective deployment of proprietary software, with risks 

including project delays and budget overruns. Service interruptions could also harm our ability to 

meet customer needs, leading to revenue loss and increased costs. 
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The deployment of proprietary software, particularly those handling sensitive customer data and 

financial information through banking partnerships, increases our exposure to cybersecurity threats. 

Third-party vendor access to our systems may create additional vulnerabilities that could be exploited, 

potentially resulting in data breaches. Such incidents could lead to financial losses, regulatory penalties, 

and significant reputational damage. Furthermore, rapid technological changes, particularly 

advancements in artificial intelligence and automation, could render our current technology investments 

obsolete before we realize the projected returns.  

 

Additionally, while our Company has chosen to build proprietary software to ensure ownership of 

technology, we could encounter major risks involving the theft and compromise of technology and data 

through both direct and indirect methods. Direct threats from private entities or foreign actors, including 

those linked to state actors, are significant. These threats might manifest as cyberattacks on our systems 

or physical theft through corporate espionage, possibly with insider involvement. Indirect risks may 

include the reverse engineering of our products or components by joint venture partners or other parties, 

leading to the theft of know-how and trade secrets. Conducting business in foreign jurisdictions may 

require us to compromise protections or yield rights to our technology or data due to legal or 

administrative requirements. Such agreements could negatively impact our ability to protect and improve 

our technology, thereby hindering our competitive edge and future success. 

 

16. Our business performance is dependent on the performance of the property market in the areas in 

which we operate, and any slowdown in the demand for such real estate property and the demand for 

business of our clients could adversely affect our business. 

 

Our business is concentrated on providing entire value chain of services that include but are not limited 

to providing comprehensive advisory and execution services across business and sales strategy, 

marketing, CRM and financing solutions for real estate property which is entirely dependent on the 

demand for the same. Any slowdown in this demand or a slack in the real estate markets in which we 

operate, may adversely affect our business operations. Predicting future demand for real estate in our 

operating areas is difficult due to the impact of various factors such as social changes, political 

developments, economic conditions, legal regulations, and other influences on the property market. 

Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the level of demand will consistently match the level of 

supply. In the event of any unfavourable developments in the supply and demand in the areas in which 

we operate or other parts in India, our business, financial condition and results of operations may be 

adversely affected.  

 

17. If third parties are able to circumvent our technological protection measures which are put in place 

for the protection of our data and on-line content protection or systematically copy our application 

data and content, our business would be adversely affected 

 

We have custom-built proprietary applications, ñJustoVerseò and ñJustoWorksò, which record and track 

entire customer lifecycle data from initial walk-ins to the booking stage to the registration stage, ensuring 

seamless management of customer interactions. This ensures efficient and real-time tracking of 

customers, which provides useful insights for our marketing strategy. If we fail to prevent third parties 

from circumventing our technological protection measures or if we fail to successfully prosecute third 

parties from using or copying our application data, records and content, our business would be adversely 

affected. 

 

18. Brand recognition is important to the success of our business, and our inability to build and maintain 

our brand names will harm our business, financial condition and results of operation. 

 

We have our trademark  registered under the Trademarks Act, 1999. Our Brand name is one of 

the key drivers in maintaining our position with real estate developers. Establishing and maintaining our 

brand names in the real estate industry is critical to the success of the customer acquisition process of 

our business. Although we have expended, and expect to continue to expend, a significant amount of 

resources, financially and otherwise, on establishing and maintaining our brands, no assurance can be 

given that our brand names will be effective in attracting and growing the user and client base for our 
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businesses or that such efforts will be cost-effective, which may negatively affect our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. 

 

In addition, we may also be exposed to unfavorable publicity relating to the real estate industry as a 

whole. The conduct  of  a  competitor  unrelated  to  us  may  taint  the  reputation  of  the  real estate 

industry  as  a  whole  and  result  in increased  regulatory  supervision  and  industry  practices  as  well  

as increased litigation risks, which could increase our cost of doing business and adversely affect our 

operations results. 

 

19. The Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (ñRERAò) has been enacted to establish an 

authority for regulation and promotion of the real estate sector and our Company will be required to 

comply with the provisions and impose additional compliance requirements. 

 

The success of our Companyôs business depends greatly on our ability to effectively implement our 

business and strategies. We have registered under section 9 of the Real Estate (Regulation and 

Development) Act, 2016 with Registration Number A51900020277. Also, we are subject to renewal of 

Registration under RERA, failure to which may cause regulatory actions and loss to our Business. While 

the RERA has been enacted to establish an authority for regulation and promotion of the real estate 

sector, and our Company will have to comply with the provisions which may affect the processes of the 

Business Operations of our Company and additional compliance requirements which could result in 

additional costs which may adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.  

 

20. Certain properties, including the Registered Office are not owned by us. We have entered into leave 

and license agreement for the respective properties. Our inability to renew the agreement or any 

adverse impact on the title or ownership rights in relation to these premises may impede our 

operations. 

 

We do not own our registered office. The registered office we currently use is on leasehold basis with a 

lease validity until August 15, 2027. Below are the details of the premises which are used by us on 

leasehold basis: 

 

Sr No Particulars Address Name of Lessor Lease end date 

1. Registered 

Office 

801/802, El Tara, off Orchard 

Avenue, Behind Delphi Building, 

Hiranandani Gardens, Powai - 

Mumbai - 400076 

Vivek Verma August 15, 2027 

2. Office Office No. 1006,10th floor,7 

Business Square, Ganeshkhind 

Road, Model Colony Shivaji 

Nagar, Pune 4110016 

Puspamitra Das October 31, 

2029 

3. Office Office no. 209, Nyati Emporium, 

Second Foor, Baner Pune 411045 

Krishna Bose, and 

Pradeep Kumar 

Bose 

May 10, 2026 

4. Office Office no. 210, Nyati Emporium, 

Second Foor, Baner, Pune 411045  

Shweta Sharma May 10, 2026 

5. Office Office no. 109, Nyati Emporium, 

First Foor, Baner, Pune 411045 

Prashant Rama 

Shetty 

May 31, 2027 

6. Office Office no. 111, Nyati Emporium, 

First Foor, Baner Pune 411045 

Ugale Jayashree 

Haridas, Ugale 

Harshal Haridas 

and Ugale Haridas 

Narayan 

October 31 2028 

7. Office Office no. 110, Nyati Emporium, 

First Foor, Baner Pune 411045 

Ugale Kanchan 

Haridas and 

Pisolkar Hrishikesh 

Kishore 

 

October 31 2028 
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Sr No Particulars Address Name of Lessor Lease end date 

8. Guest 

House  

Residential unit bearing office no. 

801 & 802, 4th floor of building 

ñWestern hillsò, near Mohan 

Nagar Co operative society, 

Location Baner Pune 411021 

Ritesh Arvind 

Patwardhan 

February 10, 

2027  

10. Office Office No. 302, Aadinath Tower, 

Third Floor, Railway Station 

Road, Near Key Hotel, 

Chhatrapati Sambhaji Nagar, 

Aurangabad 

Mrs Patil Sneha 

Yogesh 

June 30, 2027 

11. Office Commercial Shop No.06, Royal 

Miraj Arcade, Lower Ground, 

Station Road Kolhapur 

Mr Vishwas 

Shyamrao Patil and 

Mrs Shilpa 

Vishwas Patil 

May 31, 2029 

12. Guest 

House 

Apartment/Flat No:A-202, Floor 

No:2, Ekta Greenville, Next to 

Radisson Hotel, Pathardi Phata, 

Nashik, 422010 

Mrs. Krishna Gosh January 08, 

2028 

 

Our inability to renew the lease agreement or any adverse changes to the terms or conditions related to 

these premises could hinder our operations and impact our business continuity. 

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to continue the above arrangement in relation to the service 

of the Companyôs registered office on commercially acceptable/favourable terms in future. If we are 

required to vacate the current premises, we would be required to make alternative arrangements for 

shifting to a new office and other infrastructure, and we cannot assure that the new arrangements will be 

on commercially acceptable/favourable terms. If we are required to relocate our business operations 

during this period, we may suffer a disruption in our operations or have to pay higher charges, which 

could have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

21. We have a limited operating history and may be subject to risks inherent in early-stage companies, 

which may make it difficult for you to evaluate our business and prospects.  

 

Our Company was duly incorporated on March 29, 2019, and subsequently commenced operations in 

the real estate mandate sector within the same calendar year. we have a limited operating history upon 

which you can evaluate our business and prospects. You must consider our business and prospects in 

light of the risks and difficulties we face as an early-stage company with a limited operating history and 

should not rely on our past results as an indication of our future performance. In particular, our 

management may have less experience in implementing our business plan and strategy compared to our 

more well-established competitors, including our strategy to increase our market share and build our 

brand name. In addition, we may face challenges in planning and forecasting accurately as a result of 

our limited historical data and inexperience in implementing and evaluating our business strategies. Our 

inability to successfully address these risks, difficulties and challenges as a result of our limited operating 

history may have a negative impact on our ability to implement our strategic initiatives, which may have 

an adverse effect on our business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

22. We may undertake acquisitions in the future, which may expose us to additional risks due to our 

limited past experience in acquiring businesses 

 

We may in the future acquire additional assets, products, technologies or businesses to complement our 

provision of products and services. With this objective, we have acquired 100% equity share capital of 

Justo Infotech private limited.  We further continue to evaluate inorganic growth opportunities consistent 

with our business strategy of diversifying our product and service offerings while providing integrated 

business services to our customers. However, our acquisition strategy involves various risks and 

challenges, including the diversion of managementôs attention from our core business operations; the 

potential loss of key employees and customers of the acquired businesses; potential disruption of 



 

46 

 

business relationships with current customers; uncertainties that may impair our ability to attract, retain 

and motivate key employees; issues relating to management and integration of operations; potential 

deficiencies in financial control and statutory compliance at the acquired companies; an increase in our 

expenses and working capital requirements; a failure to achieve cultural compatibility and other benefits 

expected from an acquisition; and exposure to unanticipated liabilities of the acquired companies. There 

can be no assurance that we will be able to successfully integrate the acquired businesses into our existing 

operations or achieve economies of scale. Our inability to integrate or manage these acquired businesses 

or entities may result in increased costs and adversely. 

 

23. Future strategic alliances may have a material and adverse effect on our business, reputation and 

results of operations. 

 

We may in the future enter into strategic alliances with various third parties. Strategic alliances with third 

parties could subject us to numerous risks, including risks associated with sharing proprietary 

information, non-performance of obligations by the strategic partner, the strategic partner creating 

similar alliances with our competitors and an increase in expenses incurred in establishing new strategic 

alliances, any of which may materially and adversely affect our business. We may not be able to control 

or monitor their actions. To the extent strategic third parties suffer negative publicity or harm to their 

reputation from events relating to their business, we may also suffer negative publicity or harm to our 

reputation by virtue of our association with such third parties. 

 

24. Expanding into new geographical regions, where we have limited or no prior experience, may pose 

operational and financial risks. Failure to establish a strong presence or secure business opportunities 

in these areas could result in increased costs, resource allocation challenges, and competitive 

pressures. 

 

We may expand our operations into new geographical locations, including Tier 1 and Tier 2 cities, where 

we have limited or no prior business experience. Entering new markets presents various challenges, 

including competition from established local players, difficulties in securing suitable business 

opportunities, and potential regulatory and operational hurdles. There is no assurance that our expansion 

efforts will be successful, and any failure to establish a foothold in these new locations could result in 

increased costs, operational inefficiencies, and a diversion of managementôs time and resources. 

Additionally, heightened competition and the expenses associated with setting up operations in new 

regions may adversely affect our financial performance and overall business growth. 

 

25. We may expand our business operation into different business segment into real estate market based 

on business opportunities, any failure or not able to execute business strategies can lead to additional 

cost to the Company  

 

As part of our growth strategy, we have expanded our business operations beyond real estate mandates 

into new segments, including financial advisory services. This includes offering home finance solutions 

to customers and providing funding assistance to real estate developers. We may further expand our 

business operations into new segments within the real estate market based on emerging opportunities. 

However, venturing into a new business segment presents inherent risks, including limited prior 

experience, regulatory challenges, market uncertainties, and competition from established players. Our 

ability to successfully execute business strategies in the real estate sector depends on various external 

and internal factors. Any failure to effectively implement our expansion plans or adapt to market 

dynamics could lead to significant financial costs, operational inefficiencies, and a potential adverse 

impact on our overall business performance. 

 

26. There may be potential conflict of interest if any of our group companies gets involved in any business 

activity that competes with or is in the same line of activity as our business operations. 

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not entered into non-compete 

agreements with our Group Companies. This absence of non-compete agreements may lead to potential 

conflicts of interest if any of our group companies engage in business activities that compete with or are 

in the same line of activity as our business operations. Such involvement could result in competition for 

market share, resources, and business opportunities, which may adversely affect our financial 
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performance and growth prospects. For more details on these risks, please see 'Risk Factors' on page 33 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

27. We have negative cash flows from operating activities in the past and may experience earnings 

declines or operating losses or negative cash flows from operating activities in the future. 

 

We have experienced negative net cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities in the 

past and may continue to experience such negative operating cash flows in the future. The following 

table sets forth certain information relating to our cash flows on a restated basis for the periods indicated: 

 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars Eleven months 

period ended 

February 28, 

2025 

Financial 

year ended 

March 31, 

2024 

Financial 

year ended 

March 31, 

2023 

Financial 

year ended 

March 31, 

2022 

Net cash generated from/(used in) 

operating activities 

(1,539.00) 498.86 120.27 40.91 

Net cash generated from/(used in) 

investing activities 

(724.48) (398.80) (223.79) (55.27) 

Net cash generated from/(used in) 

financing activities 

2,286.10 (137.56) 45.76 93.97 

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash 

and cash equivalents 

22.62 (37.50) (57.76) 79.61 

 

Negative cash flows over extended periods, or significant negative cash flows in the short term, could 

materially impact our ability to operate our business and implement our growth plans. As a result, our 

cash flows, business, future financial performance and results of operations could be materially and 

adversely affected. 

 

For further details see, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of 

Operations - Cash Flowsò on page 289 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

28. Our insurance policies may not be adequate to cover all losses incurred in our business.  An inability 

to maintain adequate insurance cover to protect us from material adverse incidents in connection with 

our business may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows 

 

While we believe that we maintain sufficient insurance cover by virtue of maintaining insurance policies, 

certain types of losses may be either uninsurable, not economically viable to insure or not offered for 

insurance. If any uninsured loss occurs, our Company could lose our investment in, as well as anticipated 

profits and cash flows from the assets which have been adversely impacted by such incidence. In addition, 

even if any such loss is insured, there may be a significant deductible on any claim for recovery prior to 

our insurer being obligated to reimburse us for the loss, or the amount of the loss may exceed our 

coverage for the loss. While, we  have  not faced any such instances that  materially affected  our  

operations  during  Fiscals  2022,  2023  and  2024,  and  the  eleven month ended February 28, 2025, the 

occurrence of an event for which we are not adequately or sufficiently insured, the successful assertion 

of one or more claims against  us  that  exceed  available  insurance  coverage,  or  changes  in  our  

insurance  policies  (including  premium increases or the imposition of deductible or co-insurance 

requirements), could have an adverse effect on our business, reputation, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

 

In addition, our Companyôs insurance coverage expires from time to time. Our Company will apply for 

the renewal of our insurance coverage in the normal course of its business, but our Company cannot 

assure you that such renewals will be granted in a timely manner, at acceptable cost or at all. To the extent 

that our Company suffer loss or damage for which it did not obtain or maintain insurance, and which is 

not covered by insurance or exceeds our Companyôs insurance coverage or where its insurance claims 

are rejected, the loss would have to be borne by our Company and its results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition may be adversely affected. 
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We cannot assure you that any claim under the insurance policies maintained by us will be honoured 

fully, in part or on time, or that we have taken out sufficient insurance to cover all our losses. 

 

29. There are certain instances of delays in payment of statutory dues. Any delay in payment of statutory 

dues or non-payment of statutory dues in dispute may attract financial penalties from the respective 

government authorities, which may have an adverse impact on our financial condition and cash flows. 

 

There have been certain instances on delay in payment of statutory dues in last three fiscals and Eleven 

months period ended February 28, 2025, which inter-alia include, income-tax, goods and services tax, 

provident fund, employeesô state insurance, professional tax and other statutory dues which as on the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been deposited with relevant authorities.  

 

The table below sets out details of statutory dues paid by our Company during the eleven months period 

ended February 28, 2025, and financial years 2024, 2023 and 2022 regularised later on: 

(  in lakhs) 

Nature of 

Payment 

Entity  February 

28, 2025 

Financial 

Year 2024 

Financial 

Year 2023 

Financial 

year 2022 

Provident Fund Company 187.52  118.37  0.01  -    

Subsidiary  -    -    -    -    

Total 187.52  118.37  0.01  -    

Professional 

taxes 

Company 9.94  9.61  9.63 5.28 

Subsidiary  -    -    -    -    

Total 9.94  9.61  9.63 5.28 

Labour welfare 

fund charges 

Company 0.35  -    -    -    

Subsidiary  -    -    -    -    

Total 0.35  -    -    -    

Goods and 

services tax 

Company 1,080.56  927.46  1,157.50  503.81  

Subsidiary  -    -    -    -    

 Total 1,080.56  927.46  1,157.50  503.81  

Taxes deducted 

or collected at 

source 

Company 405.70 359.50 376.43  252.08  

Subsidiary  3.13  -    -    -    

Total 408.83 359.50  376.43 252.08 

 

Further, the table below sets out the number of permanent employees for which employment-related 

statutory dues were applicable during the Eleven months period ended February 28, 2025 and Financial 

Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022: 

 

Nature of 

Payment 

Entity  February 

28, 2025 

Financial 

Year 2024 

Financial 

Year 2023 

Financial 

year 2022 

Provident Fund Company 445 453 - - 

Subsidiary  - - - - 

Total 445 453 - - 

Professional 

taxes 

Company 415 427 380 303 

Subsidiary  - - - - 

Total 415 427 380 303 

Labour welfare 

fund charges 

Company 168 - - - 

Subsidiary  - - - - 

Total 168 - - - 

Taxes deducted 

or collected at 

source 

Company 189 147 312 69 

Subsidiary  - - - - 

Total 189 147 312 69 

 

The table below sets out details of instances of delays in payment of statutory dues during the Eleven 

months period ended February 28, 2025 and Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, 

and March 31, 2022: 
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Nature of 

Payment 

Entity  February 

28, 2025 

Financial 

Year 2024 

Financial 

Year 2023 

Financial 

year 2022 

Provident Fund Company 1 3 - - 

Subsidiary  - - - - 

Total 1 3 - - 

Professional 

taxes 

Company 2 7 12 12 

Subsidiary  - - - - 

Total 2 7 12 12 

Labour welfare 

fund charges 

Company - - - - 

Subsidiary  - - - - 

Total - - - - 

Goods and 

services tax 

Company 7 12 12 6 

Subsidiary  - - - - 

 Total 7 12 12 6 

Taxes deducted 

or collected at 

source 

Company 8 12 12 12 

Subsidiary  - - - - 

Total 8 12 12 12 

 

The delay in payment of the aforesaid statutory dues has been duly addressed, and the dues have been 

subsequently paid. The Company has also implemented internal controls to track the compliances 

required, due dates and the actual date of compliances on regular basis to ensure such delays are 

prevented in future. There can be no assurance that such delays may not arise in future. This may lead to 

financial penalties from respective government authorities which may have a material adverse impact on 

our financial condition and cash flows. 

 

30. There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, Promoter and Directors. Any 

adverse outcome in such legal proceedings may adversely affect our business, reputation, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, Promoter and Directors, which are 

pending at various levels of adjudication before various courts, tribunals and other authorities. The 

summary of outstanding matters set forth below includes details of criminal proceedings, tax 

proceedings, statutory and regulatory actions and other material pending litigation (as defined in the 

section ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 297 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus involving our Company, Promoter and Directors. 

(  in lakhs) 
Name of Entity Criminal 

Proceeding 

Tax 

Proceeding 

Statutory 

or 

Regulatory 

Proceeding 

Material 

Civil 

Litigation 

Aggregate 

amount involved 

Company      

By our Company Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Against our Company Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Directors (Other than 

Promoter) 

     

By our Director 1 Nil Nil Nil 7.80 
Against our Director 2* Nil Nil Nil 1,395.01 

Promoter      

By our Promoter Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Against our Promoter Nil Nil 1 Nil 5.00 

Subsidiary      

By our Subsidiary Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Against our Subsidiary Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Group Companies       
By our Group Companies  Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 
Against our Group Companies  Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 
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Notes: 
* We were unable to retrieve the case papers for Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd Vs VVF (India) Ltd, Original Application No. 482/2022. 

The summary and outstanding amount of 1,387.01 lakhs as of March 31, 2025, are based on information provided by VVF (India) 

Limited. in their letter. Recovery proceedings were also initiated against one of our Independent Director namely Milind Keshav 
Oak. If the outcome of the ongoing case results in any adverse impact on the Company, Milind Keshav Oak will be required to 

vacate his directorship in our Company. 

 

Further, except as disclosed in ñOutstanding LitigationШand Material Developmentsò on page 297 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We do not have any other pending litigations against our Company, 

Promoter, Directors and Subsidiary. 

 

If any of any future litigations are decided against our Company, we may need to make provisions in our 

financial statements that could increase our expenses and current liabilities. In this regard, we may be 

subject to penalties and regulatory actions including the suspension of our business. There can be no 

assurance that these litigations will be decided in favour of our Company or in the favour of our Promoter 

or Directors and such proceedings may divert management time and attention and consume financial 

resources in their defence or prosecution. An adverse outcome in any of these proceedings may affect 

our reputation, standing and future business, and could have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

31. Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the industry report 

which has been commissioned and paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Issue and any 

reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Issue is subject to inherent 

risk.  

 

We have commissioned the services of an independent third party research agency, Liases Foras and 

have relied on the report titled ñIndustry Report on Real Estate Mandate Industryò dated March 03, 

2025, prepared by Liases Foras Real Estate Rating and Research Pvt. Ltd for industry related data in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. This report uses certain methodologies for market sizing and forecasting. 

Neither we, nor any of the Managers have independently verified such data and therefore, while we 

believe them to be true, we cannot assure you that they are complete or reliable. Accordingly, investors 

should read the industry related disclosure in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in this context. Industry 

sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer 

be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information on 

estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. While industry sources 

take due care and caution while preparing their reports, they do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or 

completeness of the data. Accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance on, or base their 

investment decision solely on this information 

 

32. If we are unable to adequately address the financial, operational, network and system infrastructure 

and human resources challenges of managing a rapidly growing business it may have a negative 

impact on our ability to implement our strategic initiatives. 

 

We have experienced significant growth over the past several years and expect our business to continue 

to grow if we are successful in implementing our key strategic initiatives. The growth of our business 

has required the significant attention of our management and expenditure on other resources and will 

likely continue to strain our finances, network and system infrastructure and personnel. In order to 

properly manage this planned growth, we must continuously improve our operational and financial 

systems, expand our network and system infrastructure, retain and hire qualified personnel, and enhance 

the effectiveness of our financial control and procedures. If we are unable to manage this planned growth, 

it could negatively impact our brand name and reputation and may result in us not being able to attract 

and retain users. As a result, we may not achieve our desired growths in user base and customers, which 

could have a material adverse effect on our business, prospects, financial condition and results of 

operations. 

 

33. The demand for real estate assets is subject to seasonal fluctuations in property values. 

 

Historically, the Indian real estate market has been subject to fluctuations, a phenomenon that can affect 

the optimal timing for the purchase of land, the sale of residential units and/or ability to attract investment 
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in the various businesses proposed to be carried out by the developers. We cannot assure you that real 

estate market volatility will not continue to affect the Indian real estate market, and our various 

operations amongst others, including the development and sale of real estate assets, in the future. As a 

result, we may experience fluctuations in property values over time which in turn may materially and 

adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. There could be cycles of poor 

real estate absorption tractions in the lifecycle of the real estate development. Any such adverse market 

trends may adversely affect our business, results of operation and financial condition. 

 

34. Our funding requirements and the deployment of Net Proceeds are based on management estimates 

and have not been independently appraised. Any variation in the utilization of Net Proceeds of the 

Issue as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall be subject to compliance requirements, 

including prior shareholdersô approval. 

 

We propose to utilize the Net Proceeds as stated under ñObjects of the Issueò on page 95 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. As per section 27 of the Companies Act, the objects of utilization of the Net 

Proceeds from the Issue as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus can only be varied after 

obtaining the shareholdersô approval vide a special resolution. In the event, the Company wishes to vary 

the objects for which the Net Proceeds from the Issue are required to be varied, we may not be able to 

obtain the Shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any delay or inability to obtain such 

Shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business or operations. Therefore, we may not be able 

to undertake variation of Objects of the Issue to use any unutilized proceeds of the Issue, if any, even if 

such variation is in the interest of our Company. This may restrict our ability to respond to any change 

in our business or financial conditions, and thus, adversely affecting our business and results of 

operations. 

 

Whilst a monitoring agency will be appointed for monitoring the utilization of the Gross Proceeds, the 

proposed utilization of the Gross Proceeds is based on current conditions, internal management estimates 

and are subject to changes in external circumstances or costs, or in other financial condition, business or 

strategy. We cannot assure that the current business plan will be implemented in its entirety or at all. In 

view of the highly competitive and dynamic nature of our business, we may have to revise our business 

plan from time to time and consequently these fund requirements. 

 

Further, our Promoter would be required to provide an exit opportunity to Shareholders who do not agree 

with our proposal to change the Objects of the Issue or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and 

manner as prescribed by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement on Promoter to provide an exit opportunity 

to such dissenting shareholders may deter our Promoter from agreeing to the variation of the proposed 

utilization of the Net Proceeds, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. Further, we 

cannot assure you that the Promoter or the controlling shareholders of our Company will have adequate 

resources at their disposal at all times to enable them to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed 

by SEBI. In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake variation of the objects of the Issue 

to use any unutilized proceeds of the Issue, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred to in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. This may restrict 

our Companyôs ability to respond to any change in our business or financial condition by redeploying 

the unutilized portion of Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the terms of the contract, which may adversely 

affect our business and results of operations. 

 

35. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoter is lower than the floor price. 

 

Our Promoterôs average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares in our Company is lower than the Floor 

Price of the Price Band as may be decided by the Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Manager. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares acquired by our Promoter is set out below: 

 

Promoter Average cost of acquisition per Equity Share (in ) 

Puspamitra Das 2.46* 
*As certified by M/s. SMMP & Company, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate dated April 30, 2025. 

 

For more details regarding weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoter and 

buildup of Equity Shares by our Promoter in our Company, see ñCapital Structureò on page 79 of this 
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Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

36. If we are unable to obtain, maintain or renew our statutory and regulatory licenses, permits and 

approvals required to operate our business it may materially and adversely affect our business and 

operations. 

 

In order to operate our various offices, we are required to obtain certain licenses under the applicable 

Shops and Establishments Act of the various states in India in which our offices are located. See 

ñGovernment and Other Statutory Approvalsò beginning on page 303 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. Moreover, we may be required to obtain, maintain and renew other statutory and regulatory 

licenses, permits and approvals in connection with the operation of our business, which licenses, permits 

and approvals may expire pursuant to their terms, from time to time. We cannot assure you that we will 

be successful in our ability to procure and maintain each of these licenses, permits and approvals on a 

timely basis or at all. Any delay or absence of receipt of such licenses, permits or approvals may expose 

us to significant costs and expenses or cause us to modify or cease our operations, which may materially 

and adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

37. Our revenues and expenses are difficult to predict and can vary significantly from period to period, 

which could cause our share price to decline. 

 

The economic environment, pricing pressure and decreased employee utilization rates could negatively 

impact our revenues and operating results. In the event that the Government of India or the government 

of another country changes its tax policies in a manner that is adverse to us, our tax expense may 

materially increase, reducing our profitability. 

 

38. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend upon our future earnings, financial condition, 

cash flows, working capital requirements, capital expenditure and restrictive covenants in our 

financing arrangements. 

  

We may retain all our future earnings, if any, for use in the operations and expansion of our business. As 

a result, we may not declare dividends in the foreseeable future. Any future determination as to the 

declaration and payment of dividends will be at the discretion of our Board of Directors and will depend 

on factors that our Board of Directors deem relevant, including among others, our results of operations, 

financial condition, cash requirements, business prospects and any other financing arrangements. 

Accordingly, realization of a gain on shareholders investments may largely depend upon the appreciation 

of the price of our Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that our Equity Shares will appreciate in 

value. For details of our dividend history, see ñDividend Policyò on page 247 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus.  

 

39. We may not be able to adequately protect our intellectual property, which could harm the value of our 

brand and services and adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash 

flows and prospects. 

 

We consider our brand and intellectual property to be one of our most valuable assets and we believe the 

strength of our brand gives us a competitive advantage. We use our intellectual property rights to protect 

the goodwill of our brand, promote our brand name, enhance our competitiveness and otherwise support 

our business goals and objectives. Our business is dependent upon successfully protecting our 

intellectual property, including but not limited to our trademarks, copyright and patents. As part of our 

efforts towards ensuring their protection, we have successfully registered several trademarks including 

the word mark ñJustoò and its variations and formatives including its various logo marks such as we do 

not have any control over the registration of a trademark and a pending mark may not be granted 

registration for various reasons including being descriptive, non-distinctive or similar to a prior 

trademark. 

 

Furthermore, a pending trademark may also be opposed by third parties that claim to have similar marks. 

Such actions are not within our control and can severely impact business and may result in a requirement 

to undertake rebranding exercises, all of which result in additional costs for our Company and could also 

impact our reputation. A party could also proceed against a registered trademark and request for its 



 

53 

 

cancellation on various grounds which include bad faith use and non-use for a period of five years from 

grant of registration 

 

While we have taken and will continue to take protective actions with respect to our intellectual property, 

these actions may not be sufficient to prevent, and we may not be aware of all incidents of unauthorized 

usage or imitation by others. Moreover, other parties may challenge the validity, scope and protection of 

our intellectual property. Any such unauthorized usage or imitation of our intellectual property, including 

the costs related to enforcing our rights, We have high working capital requirements. Our inability to 

meet our working capital requirements may have a material adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition and results of operations 

 

40. We are subject to stringent labour laws and industry standards. Any strike, work stoppage, lockout, or 

increased wage demand by the employees of the developers, or any other disputes involving these 

employees, could adversely affect our business, financial condition, and results of operations. 

 

We are subject to a number of stringent labour laws that protect the interests of the workers of the 

developers, including legislation that stipulates rigorous procedures for dispute resolution and 

retrenchment of workers and imposes financial obligations on employers of the developers. While our 

developers have not experienced significant labour unrest in the past, strikes, lockouts and other labour 

action but such may have an adverse impact on our operations, and if not resolved in a timely manner, 

could lead to disruptions in our operations. We cannot guarantee that our developers will not experience 

any strike, work stoppage, lock-out or increased wage or other industrial action in the future and any 

such event could adversely affect our business, results of operation and financial condition. 

 

EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS 

 
41. A slowdown in economic growth in India could adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. 

 
We are dependent on domestic, regional and global economic and market conditions. Our performance, 

growth and market price of our Equity Shares are and will be dependent to a large extent on the health 

of the economy in which we operate. There have been periods of slowdown in the economic growth of 

India. Demand for our services may be adversely affected by an economic downturn in domestic, 

regional and global economies. Economic growth in the countries in which we operate is affected by 

various factors including domestic consumption and savings, balance of trade movements, namely export 

demand and movements in key imports of materials, global economic uncertainty and liquidity crisis, 

volatility in exchange currency rates. Consequently, any future slowdown in the Indian economy could 

harm our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. Also, a change in the 

government or a change in the economic and deregulation policies could adversely affect economic 

conditions prevalent in the areas in which we operate in general and our business in particular and high 

rates of inflation in India could increase our costs without proportionately increasing our revenues, and 

as such decrease our operating margin. 

 
42. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including adverse application of tax 

laws, may adversely affect our business and financial performance. 

 
The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and subject to change. Such 

changes, including the instances mentioned below, may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and prospects, to the extent that we are unable to suitably respond to and comply with any 

such changes in applicable law and policy. 

 
The Government of India has implemented a major reform in Indian tax laws, namely the GST. The 

indirect tax regime in India has undergone a complete overhaul. The indirect taxes on goods and services, 

such as central excise duty, service tax, central sales tax, state value added tax, surcharge and excise 

have been replaced by GST, with effect from July 1, 2017. The GST regime continues to be subject to 

amendments and its interpretation by the relevant regulatory authorities is constantly evolving. We 

cannot assure you that the relevant regulatory authorities will not make any material tax demands under 
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GST on us in the future which could adversely impact our business, results of operations, financial 

condition, cash flows, and the price of the Equity Shares. Earlier, distribution of dividends by a domestic 

company was subject to Dividend Distribution Tax (ñDDTò), in the hands of the company. However, 

the Government has amended the Income Tax Act, 1961 (ñIncome Tax Actò) to abolish the DDT 

regime. Accordingly, any dividend distribution by a domestic company is subject to tax in the hands of 

the investor at the applicable rate. Additionally, the domestic company is required to withhold tax on 

such dividends distributed at the applicable rate. However, non-resident shareholders may claim benefit 

of an applicable tax treaty, read with the Multilateral Convention to Implement Tax Treaty Related 

Measures to Prevent Base Erosion and Profit Shifting (Multilateral Instrument), if and to the extent 

applicable, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. We may or may not grant the benefit of a tax 

treaty (where applicable) to a non-resident shareholder for the purposes of withholding tax pursuant to 

any corporate action including dividends. Further, the Government of India has recently announced the 

union budget for the financial year 2025-2026 (ñBudgetò), which is still to be passed by the Parliament. 

In the Budget, the Government has proposed a reduction in tax rates for individuals and companies and 

provided few benefits to investments by non-resident Indians and foreign companies. Once the Bill is 

enacted, we cannot assure you that there will not be any modification to these proposals. There is also 

no certainty on the impact of the Budget on tax laws or other regulations, which may adversely affect 

our business, financial condition, results of operations or on the industry in which we operate. Investors 

are advised to consult their own tax advisors and to carefully consider the potential tax consequences of 

owning, investing or trading in our Equity Shares. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or 

implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by 

reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming 

as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect the viability of our current business or restrict our ability 

to grow our business in the future. 

 
Additionally, the Government of India has introduced (a) the Code on Wages, 2019 (ñWages Codeò); 

(b) the Code on Social Security, 2020 (ñSocial Security Codeò); (c) the Occupational Safety, Health 

and Working Conditions Code, 2020; and (d) the Industrial Relations Code, 2020 (collectively, the 

ñLabour Codesò) which consolidate, subsume and replace numerous existing central labour legislations. 

The Government of India has deferred the effective date of implementation of the respective Labour 

Codes, and they shall come into force from such dates as may be notified. Different dates may also be 

appointed for the coming into force of different provisions of the Labour Codes. While the rules for 

implementation under these codes have not been notified in its entirety, as an immediate consequence, 

the coming into force of these codes could increase the financial burden on our Company, which may 

adversely impact our profitability. We are yet to determine the impact of all or some such laws on our 

business and operations which may restrict our ability to grow our business in the future. For example, 

the Social Security Code aims to provide uniformity in providing social security benefits to the 

employees which was earlier segregated under different acts and had different applicability and 

coverage. Furthermore, the Wages Code limits the amounts that may be excluded from being accounted 

toward employment benefits (such as gratuity and maternity benefits) to a maximum of 50% of the wages 

payable to employees. The implementation of such laws has the ability to increase our employee and 

labour costs, thereby adversely impacting our results of operations, cash flows, business and financial 

performance. 

 
The Parliament of India has passed the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha 

Sanhita, 2023 and the Bharatiya Sakshya, 2023, which have replaced the Indian Penal Code, 1860, the 

Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 and the Indian Evidence Act, 1872, respectively, with effect from 

July 1, 2024. The effect of the provisions of these on us and the litigations involving us cannot be 

predicted with certainty at this stage. 

 
43. Inflation in India could have an adverse effect on our profitability and if significant, on our financial 

condition. 

 
Inflation is typically impacted by factors such as governmental policies, regulations, commodity prices, 

liquidity and the global economic environment. Any change in the government or a change in the 

economic and deregulation policies could adversely affect the inflation rates. Continued high rates of 

inflation may increase our costs such as salaries, travel costs and related allowances, which are typically 
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linked to general price levels. There can be no assurance that we will be able to pass on any additional 

costs to our clients or that our revenue will increase proportionately corresponding to such inflation. 

Accordingly, high rates of inflation in India could have an adverse effect on our profitability and, if 

significant, on our financial condition. 

 
44. You may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains on sale of Equity Shares. 

 
Under current Indian tax laws, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares within 12 months in 

an Indian company are classified as short-term capital gains and are generally taxable at 20% for transfers 

made on or after July 23, 2024. Any gain realized on the sale of listed equity shares on a stock exchange 

that are held for more than 12 months is considered as long-term capital gains and is taxable at 10% for 

gains exceeding 1,25,000. Additionally, any long-term gain realized on the sale of equity shares, which 

are sold other than on a recognized stock exchange and on which no STT has been paid, is also subject 

to tax in India. 

 
45. Any downgrading of Indiaôs debt rating by an independent agency may harm our ability to raise 

financing. 

 
Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings for domestic and international debt by domestic or 

international rating agencies may adversely affect our ability to raise additional financing and the interest 

rates and other commercial terms at which such additional financing is available. This could have an 

adverse effect on our capital expenditure plans, business and financial performance and the price of our 

Equity Shares. 

 
46. We have not prepared, and currently do not intend to prepare, our financial statements in accordance 

with the International Financial Reporting Standards (ñIFRSò). Our transition to IFRS reporting 

could have a material adverse effect on our reported results of operations or financial condition. 

 
Public companies in India, including us, are required to prepare annual and interim financial statements 

under Ind AS, which are converged with IFRS. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India, 

announced the roadmap for convergence with IFRS through a press note dated January 22, 2010 (the 

ñIFRS Convergence Noteò). By a press release dated February 25, 2011, the Ministry notified that 35 

Indian Accounting Standards are to be converged with IFRS. The implementation of these converged 

standards has been ongoing, and our financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, or changes in 

shareholdersô equity may appear materially different under Ind AS than under Indian GAAP. Our 

adoption of converged Indian Accounting Standards may adversely affect our reported results of 

operations or financial condition. This may have a material adverse effect on the amount of income 

recognized during that period and in the corresponding (restated) period in the comparative fiscal/period, 

 
47. Financial difficulty and other problems in certain long-term lending institutions and investment 

institutions in India could have a negative impact on our business. 

 
We are exposed to the risks of the Indian financial system which may be affected by the financial 

difficulties faced by certain Indian financial institutions because the commercial soundness of many 

financial institutions may be closely related as a result of credit, trading, clearing or other relationships. 

This risk, which is referred to as ñsystemic risk,ò may adversely affect financial intermediaries, such as 

clearing agencies, banks, securities firms and exchanges with whom we interact on a daily basis. Our 

transactions with these financial institutions expose us to credit risk in the event of default by the counter 

party, which can be exacerbated during periods of market illiquidity. As the Indian financial system 

operates within an emerging market, we face risks of a nature and extent not typically faced in more 

developed economies, including the risk of deposit runs notwithstanding the existence of a national 

deposit insurance scheme. The problems faced by individual Indian financial institutions and any 

instability in or difficulties faced by the Indian financial system generally could create adverse market 

perception about Indian financial institutions and banks. This in turn could adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 
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48. Foreign investors are subject to foreign investment restrictions under Indian law that limits our ability 

to attract foreign investors, which may adversely impact the market price of the Equity Shares. 

 
Under the foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfers of shares between non- 

residents and residents are freely permitted (subject to certain exceptions) if they comply with the pricing 

guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought 

to be transferred, is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls 

under any of the exceptions referred to above, then the prior approval of the RBI will be required. 

Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert the Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India into 

foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India will require a no objection/ tax clearance 

certificate from the income tax authority. There can be no assurance that any approval required from the 

RBI, or any other government agency can be obtained on any particular terms or at all. 

 
49. Political instability or changes in the Government could adversely affect economic conditions in India 

generally and our business in particular. 

 

Our business, and the market price and liquidity of our Equity Shares, may be affected by interest rates, 

changes in Government policy, taxation, social and civil unrest and other political, economic or other 

developments in or affecting India. Elimination or substantial change of policies or the introduction of 

policies that negatively affect the Companyôs business could cause its results of operations to suffer. Any 

significant change in Indiaôs economic policies could disrupt business and economic conditions in India 

generally and the Companyôs business in particular. 

 
50. Terrorist attacks, civil unrests and other acts of violence or war involving India or other countries 

could adversely affect the financial markets, our business, financial condition and the price of our 

Equity Shares. 

 
Any major hostilities involving India or other acts of violence, including civil unrest or similar events 

that are beyond our control, could have a material adverse effect on Indiaôs economy and our business. 

Incidents such as the Mumbai terrorist attacks, and other acts of violence may adversely affect the Indian 

stock markets where our Equity Shares will trade the global equity markets as well generally. Such acts 

could negatively impact business sentiment as well as trade between countries, which could adversely 

affect our Companyôs business and profitability. Additionally, such events could have a material adverse 

effect on the market for securities of Indian companies, including the Equity Shares. 

 
51. A third-party could be prevented from acquiring control of our Company because of anti-takeover 

provisions under Indian law. 

 
There are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or change in control 

of our Company, even if a change in control would result in the purchase of your Equity Shares at a 

premium to the market price or would otherwise be beneficial to you. Such provisions may discourage 

or prevent certain types of transactions involving actual or threatened change in control of our Company. 

Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any person who, directly or indirectly, 

acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, whether individually or 

acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been formulated to ensure that interests of 

investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage a third party from attempting 

to take control of our Company. Consequently, even if a potential takeover of our Company would result 

in the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market price or would otherwise be beneficial 

to its stakeholders, it is possible that such a takeover would not be attempted or consummated because 

of the Indian takeover regulations. 

 
52. Financial difficulty and other problems in certain financial and other non-banking financial 

institutions in India could materially adversely affect our business and the price of our Equity Shares. 

 
We are exposed to the risks of the Indian financial system. The financial difficulties faced by certain 

Indian financial and non-banking financial institutions could materially and adversely affect our business 
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because the commercial soundness of many financial institutions may be closely related as a result of 

credit, trading, clearing or other relationships. Such ñsystemic riskò may materially adversely affect 

financial intermediaries, such as clearing agencies, banks, NBFCs, securities firms and exchanges with 

which we interact on a daily basis. Any such difficulties or instability of the Indian financial system in 

general could create an adverse market perception about Indian financial institutions and banks and 

materially adversely affect our business. Our transactions with these financial institutions and other non-

banking financial institutions expose us to various risks in the event of default by a counterparty, which 

can be exacerbated during periods of market illiquidity. 

 
53. The occurrence of natural or man-made disasters could adversely affect our results of operations, 

cash flows and financial condition. Hostilities, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other acts of violence 

could adversely affect the financial markets and our business. 

 
The occurrence of natural disasters, including cyclones, storms, floods, earthquakes, tsunamis, 

tornadoes, fires, explosions, pandemic and man-made disasters, including acts of terrorism and military 

actions, could adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows or financial condition. Terrorist 

attacks and other acts of violence or war may adversely affect the Indian securities markets. In addition, 

any deterioration in international relations, especially between India and its neighbouring countries, may 

result in investor concern regarding regional stability which could adversely affect the price of the Equity 

Shares. In addition, India has witnessed local civil disturbances in recent years and it is possible that 

future civil unrest as well as other adverse social, economic or political events in India could have an 

adverse effect on our business. Such incidents could also create a greater perception that investment in 

Indian companies involves a higher degree of risk and could have an adverse effect on our business and 

the market price of the Equity Shares. 

 
54. Negative publicity against us, our Promoter, Directors, our suppliers, our customers or any of our or 

their affiliates could cause us reputational harm and could have a material adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 
We, our Promoter, our suppliers, our customers or any of our or their affiliates may be subject to negative 

publicity in relation to our or their business or staff, including publicity covering issues such as anti-

corruption, safety. Such negative publicity, however, even if later proven to be false or misleading, and 

even where the entities or individuals implicated are members or employees of our suppliers, customers 

or their affiliates and not of us, could lead to a temporary or prolonged negative perception against us by 

virtue of our affiliation with such joint venture partners, suppliers, customers or affiliates. Our reputation 

in the marketplace is important to our ability to generate and retain business. In particular, damage to our 

reputation could be difficult and time-consuming to repair, and our business, financial condition, results 

of operations and prospects may be materially and adversely affected. 

 
55. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets. 

 
The Indian market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other 

countries, particularly the emerging Asian market countries. Although, economic conditions are different 

in each country, investorsô reactions to developments in one country can have adverse effects on the 

securities of companies in other countries, including India. Currencies of a few Asian countries have in 

the past suffered depreciation against the U.S. dollar owing to various factors. A loss of investor 

confidence in the financial systems of other emerging markets may cause increased volatility in Indian 

financial markets and, indirectly, in the Indian economy in general. Any worldwide financial instability 

could also have a negative impact on the Indian economy. Financial disruptions may occur and could 

harm our business, future financial performance and the prices of our Equity Shares. Concerns related 

to a trade war between large economies may lead to increased risk aversion and volatility in global capital 

markets and consequently have an impact on the Indian economy. For example, China is one of Indiaôs 

major trading partners and a slowdown in the Chinese economy or adverse developments in the 

relationship between the two countries could have an adverse impact on the trade relations between the 

two countries. Any significant financial disruption could have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition and results of operation. 
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The global credit and equity markets have from time to time, experienced substantial dislocations, 

liquidity disruptions and market corrections. In response to such developments, legislators and financial 

regulators in the United States and other jurisdictions, including India, may implement a number of 

policy measures designed to add stability to the financial markets. However, the overall impact of these 

and other legislative and regulatory efforts on the global financial markets is uncertain, and they may 

not have the intended stabilizing effects. In the event that the current difficult conditions in the global 

credit markets continue or if there is any significant financial disruption, such conditions could have an 

adverse effect on our business, future financial performance and the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

 
[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank] 
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SECTION III ï INTRODUCTION  

 
THE ISSUE 

 

The following is the summary of the Issue 

 

Particulars Details 

Equity Shares Issued through Public Issue: *(1)(2) 

Present Issue of Equity Shares by our Company 

Issue of 49,61,000 Equity Shares of face value of 

10/- each at a price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share 

Of which:  

Issue Reserved for the Market Maker [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each at a price 

of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share reserved as Market Maker 

Portion 

Net Issue to Public Net Issue to Public of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 

of 10/- each at a price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share to 

the Public 

Of which:  

A. Allocation to Qualified Institutional Buyers (3)(4) [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an 

Issue Price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

Of which:  

(i) Anchor Investor Portion [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an 

Issue Price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

(ii) Net QIB portion (assuming Anchor Investor 

Portion is fully subscribed) 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an 

Issue Price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

Of which:   

a) Available for allocation to Mutual Funds 

only (5% of the Net QIB Portion) 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an 

Issue Price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

b) Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs 

including Mutual Funds) 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an 

Issue Price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

B. Allocation to Non- Institutional Investors  [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an 

Issue Price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

Of which:  [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an 

Issue Price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

a) One third of the portion available to Non-

Institutional Investors reserved for Applicants 

with Application size of more than two lots and up 

to such lots equivalent to not more than 10 lakhs 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an 

Issue Price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

b) Two-third of the Non-Institutional Portion 

available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size of more than  10 lakhs 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an 

Issue Price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

C. Allocation to Individual Investors who apply for 

Minimum Application Size (5)  

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an 

Issue Price of  [ǒ]/- per Equity Share each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] Lakhs 

Pre-Issue and Post Issue Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Issue 1,38,37,142 Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding after the Issue [ǒ] Equity Shares 

Use of Proceeds For further details, see óObjects of the Issueô on page 

95 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
*Subject to finalization of the Basis of Allotment number of shares may need to be adjusted for lot size upon determination of issue price. 
(1) The Issue is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended from time to time. This Issue is being 
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made by our Company in terms of Regulation of 229 (2) and Regulation 253 (1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations read with Rule 
19(2)(b)(i) of the SCRR wherein not less than 25% of the post ï issue paid up equity share capital of our Company are being issued 

to the public for subscription.  

(2) The present Issue has been authorized pursuant to a resolution of our Board dated January 23, 2025 and by Special Resolution 
passed under Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 at an Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of our shareholders held on 

February 15, 2025.  

(3) Our Company may, in consultation with the BRLM, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary 
basis. The QIB Portion will accordingly be reduced for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor Investors. One-third of the Anchor 

Investor Portion shall be reserved for Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from Mutual Funds at or above the 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-subscription in the Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares 
shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to 

Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB 

Bidders, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. In the event the aggregate 
demand from Mutual Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares available for Allotment in the Mutual Fund 

Portion will be added to the Net QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders in proportion to their Bids. For 

further details, see ñIssue Procedureò on page 335 this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
(4) Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price, undersubscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB 

Portion, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders at the 

discretion of our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to 
applicable laws.   

(5) Not less than 15% of the Issue shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders, provided that the unsubscribed portion 

in either of such sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders, subject to 
valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price and not less than 35% of the Issue will be available for allocation to individual 

investors who apply for Minimum Application Size, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being 

received at or above the Issue Price. All Bidders, other than the Anchor Investors, are mandatorily required to participate in this 
Issue only through an Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ñASBAò) process, providing details of their respective bank 

accounts (including UPI ID for UPI Bidders using UPI Mechanism) in which the Bid amount will be blocked by the Self Certified 
Syndicate Banks or the Sponsor Bank. The Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Anchor Investor Portion through 

the ASBA process. For further details, please see ñIssue Procedureò on page 335 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

(6) In the event of over-subscription, allotment shall be made on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids received at or above the 
Issue Price. Allocation to investors in all categories, except the Retail Portion and the Non-Institutional Investors, shall be made 

on a proportionate basis subject to valid bids received at or above the Issue Price. The allocation to each individual investors who 

apply for Minimum Application Size shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, and subject to the availability of Equity Shares in 
the Retail Portion, the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. The allocation to the 

Non-Institutional Investors shall be based on the draw-of-lots system. 

(7) In the event of an under-subscription in the issue and compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, our Company and the BRLM 
shall first ensure Allotment of Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Fresh Issue by the Issuer. 

 

 

[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank] 
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

 

The following tables provide the summary of financial information of our Company derived from the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information as at and for the eleven months period ended February 28, 2025 and Financial 

Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022. The Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information referred to above are presented under ñRestated Financial Informationò on page 248. The summary 

of financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with the ñRestated Financial Informationò 

and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Result of Operationsò on pages 248 and 

282, respectively 

 

[This page has been intentionally left blank] 
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

 

Our Company was originally incorporated as óJusto Realfintech Private Limitedô as a private limited company in 

Mumbai under the provisions of the Companies, Act, 2013, pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated March 

29, 2019, issued by Registrar of Companies Maharashtra at Mumbai. Subsequently, our Company was converted 

into a public limited company pursuant to a special resolution passed by our Shareholders at an Extra-ordinary 

General Meeting held on October 15, 2024, and the name of our Company was changed to ñJusto Realfintech 

Limitedò.  A fresh certificate of incorporation consequent upon conversion from Private Limited Company to 

Public Limited Company dated January 01, 2025, was issued by the Registrar of Companies, Central Registration 

Centre. The Corporate Identification Number of our Company is U67190MH2019PLC323318. For change in 

registered office and other details please, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò on page 219 of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Registered Office  

 

801/802, 8th Floor, El Tara Building, Powai,   

Off. Orchard Avenue, Hiranandani Gardens,  

Mumbai - 400076, Maharashtra, India. 

Telephone: +91-022 3513 4314 

Website: www.justo.co.in  

Company Registration Number: 323318 

Corporate Identification Number: U67190MH2019PLC323318 

 

For details of change in registered office and other details please see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò on 

page 219 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Registrar of Companies 

 

Our Company is registered with the RoC located at the following address: 

 

Registrar Of Companies,  

100, Everest, Marine Drive, 

Mumbai- 400 002, Maharashtra.  

Telephone: +91-22 2281 2627 

Email: roc.mumbai@mca.gov.in  

Website: www.mca.gov.in   

 

Board of Directors  

 

Details regarding our Board as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are set below: 

 

Name and Designation DIN Address 

Puspamitra Das 

Chairman and Managing 

Director  

01643973 B-305, Serenity Towers, 3rd Floor, 2nd Hasnabad Lane, Near Khar 

Subway, Santacruz West, Mumbai 400 054, Maharashtra 

Chirag Prasanna Mehta 

Non- Executive Director 

06548260 Flat No. 1303, B Wing, 13th Floor, Rajmanor Tower, Mamledarwadi 

Ext, Liberty Garden, Opp Navy Colony, Malad (West), Mumbai - 

400064, Maharashtra.  

Priyesh Dineshchandra 

Chheda 

Non- Executive Director 

07136703 B-401, Mira Darshan, Tejpal Road, Vile Parle (East), Mumbai - 400 

057, Maharashtra 

Vishal Vasantrao 

Kokadwar 

Non- Executive Director 

07962440 B 2703, Rustomjee Athena, Rustomjee Urbania, Sainath Nagar, Off 

Eastern Express, Highway, Majiwada Thane West, Kasarvadavali, 

Thane - 4000 601, Maharashtra. 

Milind Keshav Oak  

Independent Director 

08386432 Building No. 6, Block No. 801, Accolade CHS, Hajuri Darga Road, 

Near LIC Building, Louiswadi, Thane (West) 400 604, Maharashtra 
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Name and Designation DIN Address 

Parool Anoop Seth 

Independent Director 

10514828 Flat No. 601, 6th Floor Safal Heights 2 CHS Ltd, Plot No. 4, VN 

Purav Marg, Village Borla Ghatla, Mumbai 400 071, Maharashtra  

 

For further details of our directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 226 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer  
 

Jyoti Bala Soni 

801/802, 8th Floor, El Tara Building, Powai,  

Off. Orchard Avenue, Hiranandani Gardens,  

Mumbai - 400076, Maharashtra, India. 

Telephone: +91-022 3513 4314 

E-mail: cs@justo.co.in  
 

Chief Financial Officer  
 

Dinesh Jivabhai Dolar is our Chief Financial Officer. His contact details are as follows: 
 

Dinesh Jivabhai Dolar 

801/802, 8th Floor, El Tara Building, Powai,  

Off. Orchard Avenue, Hiranandani Gardens,  

Mumbai - 400076, Maharashtra, India. 

Telephone: +91-022 3513 4314 

E-mail: dinesh.dolar@justo.co.in  
 

Investor Grievances 
 

Investors may contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, the BRLM or the Registrar to the 

Issue in case of any pre- Issue or post- Issue related grievances including non-receipt of letters of Allotment, 

non-credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or 

non-receipt of funds by electronic mode etc. 
 

All grievances relating to the Issue may be addressed to the Registrar to the Issue with a copy to the relevant 

Designated Intermediary with whom the ASBA Form was submitted, giving full details such as name of the sole 

or First Bidder, ASBA Form number, Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, PAN, address of Bidder, number of Equity Shares 

applied for, ASBA Account number in which the amount equivalent to the Application Amount was blocked or 

the UPI ID (for UPI Investors who make the payment of Application Amount through the UPI Mechanism), date 

of Application Form and the name and address of the relevant Designated Intermediary where the Application 

was submitted. Further, the Applicant shall enclose the Acknowledgment Slip or the application number from the 

Designated Intermediary in addition to the documents or information mentioned hereinabove. 
 

All grievances relating to applications submitted through the Registered Broker and/or a stockbroker may be 

addressed to the Stock Exchange with a copy to the Registrar to the Issue. 
 

Details of Key Intermediaries pertaining to this Issue and Our Company 
 

Book Running Lead Manager  
 

Vivro Financial Services Private Limited 

607/608, Marathon Icon, Opp. Peninsula Corporate Park,  

Off. Ganpatrao Kadam Marg, Veer Santaji Lane,  

Lower Parel, Mumbai ï 400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

Telephone: +91-22 6666 8040 

Email id: investors@vivro.net   

Investor Grievance id: investors@vivro.net    

Website: www.vivro.net   

Contact Person: Aradhy Rajyaguru/ Kruti Saraiya 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000010122 

CIN: U67120GJ1996PTC029182 
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Statement of responsibilities of the Book Running Lead Manager 

 

Vivro Financial Services Private Limited is the sole Book Running Lead Manager to the Issue and all the 

responsibilities relating to co-ordination and other activities in relation to the Issue shall be performed by them 

and hence a statement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities is not required. 

 

Syndicate Member  

 

[ǒ]  

 

Legal Counsel to the Issue 

 

Rajani Associates 

Advocates and Solicitors 

204 ï 207 Krishna Chambers 59 

New Marine Lines  

Mumbai 400 020 

Telephone: +91-22 4096 1000 

Email Id: sangeeta@rajaniassociates.net    

Contact Person: Sangeeta Lakhi 

 

Statutory & Peer Review Auditor of the Company 

 

SMMP & Company, Chartered Accountants 

307, Chartered House 297/299 Dr. Cawasji Hormasji Street, 

New Marine Lines Church 

Mumbai 400 002, India 

Telephone: +91-22 4031 1900 

Website: www.smalpani.com 

Email Id: malpani_s@smalpani.com  

Contact Person: Jugal Joshi 

Membership No.: 149761 

Peer Review No.: 017019 

Firm Registration No.: 120438W 

 

Changes in Auditors during the last three years 

 

Salaskar & co. was appointed as first auditors of our Company on April 15, 2019 pursuant to incorporation of our 

Company. The tenure of such appointment was till the conclusion of 1st Annual General Meeting of the Company. 

Except as stated below, there has been no change in the statutory auditors of our Company during the three years 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 
 

Name of the Auditor 
Date Of Appointment/ 

Resignation 
Reason 

Salaskar & Co 

101, Bajaj Bhavan, Nariman Point, 

Mumbai 

Telephone: +91 22 22022354  

Email:salaskarco@gmail.com   

Contact Person: Prasad Salaskar 

Membership No.: 118203  

Peer Review No.: NA 

Firm Registration No.: 126257W 

June 01, 2024 Resignation due to the reorganization of 

Salaskar & Co. from a partnership firm 

to a proprietorship entity. 

June 01, 2024 Following the conversion of Salaskar & 

Co. from a partnership firm to a 

proprietorship, Salaskar & Co. was 

appointed to fill the casual vacancy as 

the new proprietorship entity. 

November 29, 2024 Resignation due to the new investorsô 

wish to align with their choice of 

Auditors. 

SMMP & Company 

307, Chartered House 297/299  

Dr. Cawasji Hormasji Street, 

December 02, 2024 Appointment due to the new investorsô 

wish to align with their choice of 

Auditors. 
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Name of the Auditor 
Date Of Appointment/ 

Resignation 
Reason 

New Marine Lines Church 

Mumbai 400 002, India 

Telephone: +91-22 4031 1900 

Email Id: malpani_s@smalpani.com  

Contact Person: Jugal Joshi 

Membership No.: 149761 

Peer Review No.: 017019 

Firm Registration No.: 120438W 

 

Registrar to the Issue 

 

Purva Sharegistry (India) Private Limited 

Unit No. 9, Shiv Shakti Industrial Estate,  

J.R. Boricha Marg, Lower Parel (East),  

Mumbai 400011 

Telephone: + 91 22 4961 4132 

Website: https://www.purvashare.com/  

Email ID: newissue@purvashare.com  

Investor Grievance ID: newissue@purvashare.com  

Contact Person: Ms. Deepali Dhuri 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000001112 

CIN: U67120MH1993PTC074079  
 

Bankers to the Issue, Refund Banker and Sponsor Bank  

 

[ǒ] 

 

Banker to our Company  

 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited 

27 BKC, C 27, G black Bandra Kuara Complex  

Bandra East, Mumbai - 400051 

Telephone: 022 - 68871741 

E-mail ID: : Darshan.Savla@kotak.com 

Website: www.kotak.com  

Contact Person: Darshan Savla 

 

Axis Bank Limited 

Matharu Arcade, Ground Floor, Plot No. 32, 

Subhash Road, Vile Parle (E), 

Mumbai 400 057, Maharashtra 

Telephone: 022-26849562 

E-mail ID: villeparleeast.branchhead@axisbank.com   

Website: www.axisbank.com  

Contact Person: Nitin Narkar 

 

HDFC Bank Limited  

Prudential Building, Ground Floor, Hiranandani Business Park,  

Powai Mumbai - 400076 

Telephone: 8898999911E-mail ID: sahil.chhadva@hdfcbank.com  

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

Contact Person: Sahil Chhadva  

 

Designated Intermediaries: 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 



 

69 

 

The list of banks that have been notified by SEBI to act as SCSBs for the ASBA process is provided on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35. or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI and updated from time to time.  

 

A list of the Designated Branches of the SCSBs with which an ASBA Bidder (other than UPI Bidders using the 

UPI Mechanism), not bidding through Syndicate/ Sub Syndicate or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP 

may submit the Bid cum Application Forms, is available at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 or at such other 

websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time.   

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks eligible as issuer banks for UPI Mechanism and eligible mobile applications  

 

In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated September 28, 2019, SEBI 

Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may only apply 

through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appears on the website of the SEBI, which may be 

updated from time to time. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which are live for applying in public issues 

using UPI Mechanism is provided as óAnnexure Aô for the SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and is also available on 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40  for SCSBs and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43  for mobile 

applications or at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors and RIIs) submitted under the ASBA process to a member 

of the Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to 

receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of 

the SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35)  and updated 

from time to time or any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Registered Brokers  

 

The list of the Registered Brokers, including details such as postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, 

is provided on the website of the Stock Exchange, at BSE Limited at www.bseindia.com as updated from time to 

time. 

 

Collecting Depository Participants  

 

The list of the Collecting Depository Participants (CDPs) eligible to accept Application Forms at the Designated 

CDP Locations, including details such as name and contact details, are provided at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=19 for NSDL CDPs and 

at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=18for CDSL CDPs, as 

updated from time to time. The list of branches of the SCSBs named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits 

of the Bid cum Application Forms from the Designated Intermediaries will be available on the website of the 

SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in)  and updated from time to time. 

 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agent 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, are provided on the websites of Stock Exchange at 

www.bseindia.com as updated from time to time and on SEBI website at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=10.   
 

Brokers to the Issue 

 

All members of the recognized stock exchanges would be eligible to act as Brokers to the Issue. 
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IPO Grading  

 

No credit agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading for the Issue.  

 

Experts  

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

 

1. Our Company has received written consent dated April 30, 2025 from our Statutory Auditor namely, M/s 

SMMP & Company, Chartered Accountants, to include their name as required under Section 26(5) of the 

Companies Act 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an 

ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act 2013 to the extent and in their capacity as 

our Statutory Auditors, and in respect of their (i) examination report, dated April 24, 2025 on our Restated 

Financial Statements; (ii) their report dated April 30, 2025 on the Statement of Special Tax Benefits in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus; and (iii) the certificates issued by them in relation to this Issue, and 

such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the 

term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act.  

 

2. Our Company has received a written consent dated April 30, 2025 from Ronak Jhuthawat & Co., 

Practising Company Secretaries, to include their name as an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) and 

26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and in his capacity as the Company Secretary and in 

respect of the certificate issued by him and included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Monitoring Agency  

 

Our Company will appoint a monitoring agency prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus in accordance 

with Regulation 262 of SEBI ICDR Regulations and amendments thereto, for monitoring of the utilization of the 

proceeds from the Fresh Issue. For details in relation to the proposed utilization of the proceeds from the Fresh 

Issue, please see ñObjects of the Issueò on page 95 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Appraising Entity  

 

No appraising entity has been appointed in respect of any objects of this Issue.   

 

Credit Rating 

 

As the Issue is of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required.  

 

Trustees 

 

As the Issue is of Equity Shares, the appointment of trustees is not required  

 

Debenture trustees 

 

As the Issue is of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required.  

 

Green Shoe Option 

 

No green shoe option is applicable for the Issue.  

 

Filing of Issue Document 

 

The Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus shall be filed with the SME Platform 

of BSE (the ñBSE SMEò) in terms of Regulation 246(2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus will not be filed with SEBI nor SEBI will issue any observation on the draft 

offer document in term of Regulation 246(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Pursuant to Regulation 246(5) of 
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SEBI ICDR Regulations and SEBI Circular Number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2018/011 dated January 19, 

2018, a copy of Prospectus will be filed online through SEBI Intermediary Portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in.   

 

A copy of Draft Red Herring Prospectus will be available on website of the Company www.justo.co.in Book 

Running Lead Manager  www.vivro.net and stock exchange www.bseindia.com. 

 

The Draft Red Herring Prospectus of the Company filed with the Stock Exchange will be made available for 21 

days to public providing comments on the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, by publishing the public announcement 

in in all edition of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper) and all edition of [ǒ] (a widely 

circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and all edition of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Marathi daily newspaper, 

Marathi being the regional language of Mumbai, where our Registered Office is located) along with QR code. 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus/Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents referred 

elsewhere in the Red Herring Prospectus/Prospectus, will be delivered to the office of Registrar of Companies, 

Mumbai situated at Registrar of Companies, 100, Everest, Marine Drive, Mumbai- 400002, Maharashtra, and the 

same will also be available on the website of the Company www.justo.co.in for inspection.  
 

Type of Issue  

 

The present Issue is 100% Book Building Issue.  

 

Book Building Process 

 

Book Building, with reference to the Issue, refers to the process of collection of Bids on the basis of the Red 

Herring Prospectus within the Price Band. The Price Band shall be determined by our Company in consultation 

with the Book Running Lead Manager in accordance with the Book Building Process, and advertised in all edition 

of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper) and all edition of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi 

national daily newspaper) and all edition of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Marathi daily newspaper, Marathi being the 

regional language of Mumbai, where our Registered Office is located) at least two working days prior to the Bid/ 

Issue Opening date. The Issue Price shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running 

Lead Manager in accordance with the Book Building Process after the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. Principal parties 

involved in the Book Building Process are:  

 

¶ Our Company 

¶ The Book Running Lead Manager in this case being Vivro Financial Services Private Limited, 

¶ The Syndicate Member(s) who are intermediaries registered with SEBI/registered as brokers with BSE 

Limited and eligible to act as Underwriter. The Syndicate Member(s) will be appointed by the Book 

Running Lead Manager; 

¶ The Monitoring Agency, as applicable 

¶ The Market Maker 

¶ The Registrar to the Issue  

¶ The Escrow Collection Banks/ Bankers to the Issue and 

¶ The Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor bank 

 

The SEBI ICDR Regulations have permitted the Issue of securities to the public through the Book Building 

Process, wherein allocation to the public shall be made as per Regulation 253 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

The Issue is being made through the Book Building Process wherein not more than 50 % of the Net Issue shall be 

available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Qualified Institutional Buyers (ñQIBsò, the ñQIB Portionò), 

provided that our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, allocate up to 60% of the QIB 

Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (ñAnchor 

Investor Portionò), of which one-third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being 

received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of under-

subscription, or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the Net 

QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis only to 

Mutual Funds, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis 

to all QIBs, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. However, if 

the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares 
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available for allocation in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining Net QIB Portion for 

proportionate allocation to QIBs. Further, not less than 15% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation on a 

draw-of-lots basis to Non-Institutional Bidders and not less than 35% of the Net Issue shall be available for 

allocation to Individual Investors who apply for Minimum Application Size in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. All potential Bidders may participate 

in the Issue through an ASBA process by providing details of their respective bank account which will be blocked 

by the SCSBs. All Bidders are mandatorily required to utilize the ASBA process to participate in the Issue. Under-

subscription if any, in any category, except in the QIB Category, would be allowed to be met with spill over from 

any other category or a combination of categories at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the BRLM 

and the Designated Stock Exchange.  

 

All Bidders, except Anchor Investors, are mandatorily required to use the ASBA process for participating in the 

Issue. In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs bidding in the QIB Portion and Non-Institutional 

Bidders bidding in the Non- Institutional Portion are not allowed to withdraw or lower the size of their Bids (in 

terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Individual Investors who apply for 

Minimum Application Size can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Issue Period and withdraw their Bids until the 

Bid/ Issue Closing Date. Further, Anchor Investors cannot withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bid/ 

Issue Period. Allocation to the Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary basis. 

 

Subject to the receipt of valid bids at or above the issue price, the allocation to all categories in the net issue shall 

be made on a proportionate basis. Exceptions include the retail portion, where allotment to each Individual 

Investors who apply for Minimum Application Size shall not be less than the minimum bid lot, subject to the 

availability of equity shares in the retail portion, and non-institutional investors, where the allotment shall be made 

using a draw-of-lots system. The remaining available equity shares, if any, shall be allotted on a proportionate 

basis. Under ï subscription, if any, in any category, would be allowed to be met with spill ï over from any other 

category or a combination of categories at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the Book Running 

Lead Manager and the Stock Exchange. However, under-subscription, if any, in the QIB Portion will not be 

allowed to be met with spill over from other categories or a combination of categories. 

 

In terms of SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 and the SEBI (Issue 

of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, all the investors (except Anchor Investors) applying 

in a public Issue shall use only Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) process for application 

providing details of the bank account which will be blocked by the Self Certified Syndicate Banks (SCSBs) for 

the same. Further, pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 01, 

2018, Individual Investors who apply for Minimum Application Size applying in public Issue may use either 

Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) facility for making application or also can use UPI as a 

payment mechanism with Application Supported by Blocked Amount for making application. For details in this 

regards, specific attention are invited to the chapter titled ñIssue Procedureò on page 335 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

The process of Book Building under the SEBI ICDR Regulations is subject to change from time to time and the 

investors are advised to make their own judgment about investment through this process prior to making a Bid or 

application in the Issue. 

 

For further details on the method and procedure for Book Building, please refer to the chapter titled ñIssue 

Procedureò on page 335 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Illustration of the Book Building and Price Discovery Process:  

 

Bidders should note that this example is solely for illustrative purposes and is not specific to the Issue; it also 

excludes Bidding by Anchor Investors. Bidders can bid at any price within the Price Band. For instance, assume 

a Price Band of 20 to 24 per share, Issue size of 3,000 Equity Shares and receipt of five Bids from Bidders, 

details of which are shown in the table below. The illustrative book given below shows the demand for the Equity 

Shares of the Issuer at various prices and is collated from Bids received from various investors. 

 

Bid Quantity Bid Amount ( ) Cumulative Quantity Subscription 

500 24 500 16.67% 
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Bid Quantity Bid Amount ( ) Cumulative Quantity Subscription 

1,000 23 1,500 50.00% 

1,500 22 3,000 100.00% 

2,000 21 5,000 166.67% 

2,500 20 7,500 250.00% 

 

The price discovery is a function of demand at various prices. The highest price at which the Issuer can Issue the 

desired number of Equity Shares is the price at which the book cuts off, i.e.,  22.00 in the above example. The 

Issuer, in consultation with the BRLM, may finalise the Issue Price at or below such Cut-Off Price, i.e., at or 

below  22.00. All Bids at or above this Issue Price and cut-off Bids are valid Bids and are considered for allocation 

in the respective categories.  

 

Steps to be taken by the Bidders for Bidding: 

 

¶ Check eligibility for making a Bid (see section titled ñIssue Procedureò on page 335 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus); 

¶ Ensure that you have a demat account and the demat account details are correctly mentioned in the Bid 

cum Application Form; 

¶ Ensure correctness of your PAN, DP ID and Client ID mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form. 

Based on these parameters, the Registrar to the Issue will obtain the Demographic Details of the Bidders 

from the Depositories. 

¶ Except for Bids on behalf of the Central or State Government officials, residents of Sikkim and the 

officials appointed by the courts, who may be exempt from specifying their PAN for transacting in the 

securities market, for Bids of all values ensure that you have mentioned your PAN allotted under the 

Income Tax Act in the Bid cum Application Form. The exemption for Central or State Governments and 

officials appointed by the courts and for investors residing in Sikkim is subject to the Depositary 

Participantôs verification of the veracity of such claims of the investors by collecting sufficient 

documentary evidence in support of their claims. 

¶ Ensure that the Bid cum Application Form is duly completed as per instructions given in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus and in the Bid cum Application Form;  

 

Bid/ Issue Program 

 

Event Indicative Dates 

Bid/ Issue Opening Date [ǒ] 

Bid/ Issue Closing Date [ǒ] 

Finalization of Basis of Allotment with the Designated Stock Exchange [ǒ] 

Initiation of Allotment / Refunds / Unblocking of Funds from ASBA Account or 

UPI ID linked bank account 

[ǒ] 

Credit of Equity Shares to Demat accounts of Allottees [ǒ] 

Commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange [ǒ] 
 

Note: 

1. Our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bid / Issue Period shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid / Issue Opening Date in 
accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

2. Our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, consider closing the Bid / Issue Period for QIBs one Working Day 

prior to the Bid / Issue Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

The above timetable is indicative and does not constitute any obligation on our Company or the Book Running 

Lead Manager. Whilst our Company shall ensure that all steps for the completion of the necessary formalities for 

the listing and the commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange are taken within 3 

Working Days of the Bid/ Issue Closing Date, the timetable may change due to various factors, such as extension 

of the Bid/ Issue Period by our Company, revision of the Price Band or any delays in receiving the final listing 

and trading approval from the Stock Exchange. The Commencement of trading of the Equity Shares will be 

entirely at the discretion of the Stock Exchange and in accordance with the applicable laws.  
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Bid/Issue Period (except the Bid/Issue Closing Date) 

Submission and revision of Bids Only between 10.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. (Indian 

Standard Time (ñISTò) 

Bid/Issue Closing Date* 

Submission of Electronic Applications (Online ASBA 

through 3-in-1 accounts) ï For Individual Investors, other 

than QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors 

Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 5.00 p.m. IST 

Submission of Electronic Applications (Bank ASBA 

through Online channels like Internet Banking, Mobile 

Banking and Syndicate UPI ASBA applications) 

Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 4.00 p.m. IST 

Submission of Electronic Applications (Syndicate Non-

Retail, Non-Individual Applications) 

Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 3.00 p.m. IST 

Submission of Physical Applications (Bank ASBA) Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 1.00 p.m. IST 

Submission of Physical Applications (Syndicate Non-

Retail, Non-Individual Applications of QIBs and Non-

Institutional Investors 

Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 12.00 p.m. IST 

Modification/ Revision/ Cancellation of Bids  

Upward Revision of Bids by QIBs and Non-Institutional 

Investors categories# 

Only between 10.00 a.m. on the Bid/Issue 

Opening Date and up to 4.00 p.m. IST on 

Bid/Issue Closing Date 

Upward or downward revision of Bids or cancellation of 

Bids by Individual Investors who apply for Minimum 

Application Size 

Only between 10.00 a.m. and up to 5.00 p.m. IST 

on Bid/ Issue Closing Date 

* UPI mandate end time was at 5:00 p.m. on the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. 
# QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders could neither revise their bids downwards nor cancel/withdraw their Bids 

 

On the Bid/Issue Closing Date, the Bids shall be uploaded until: 

 

(i) 4:00 p.m. IST in case of Bids by QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders, and  

(ii) until 5.00 p.m. IST or such extended time as permitted by the Stock Exchange, in case of Bids by 

Individual Investors who apply for Minimum Application Size 

 

The time for applying for Individual Investors who apply for Minimum Application Size on Bid/ Issue Closing 

Date maybe extended in consultation with the BRLM, RTA and BSE taking into account the total number of 

applications received up to the closure of timings.  

 

Due to the limitation of time available for uploading the Bid Cum Application Forms on the Bid/ Issue Closing 

Date, Bidders are advised to submit their applications one (1) day prior to the Bid/ Issue Closing Date and, in any 

case, not later than 12.00 P.M. (IST) on the Bid/ Issue Closing Date. Any time mentioned in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus is IST. Bidders are cautioned that, in the event a large number of Bid Cum Application Forms are 

received on the Bid/Issue Closing Date, as is typically experienced in public Issue, some Bid Cum Application 

Forms may not get uploaded due to the lack of sufficient time. Such Bid Cum Application Forms that cannot be 

uploaded will not be considered for allocation under this Issue. Applications will be accepted only on Working 

Days, i.e., Monday to Friday (excluding any public holidays). Neither our Company nor the BRLM is liable for 

any failure in uploading the Bid Cum Application Forms due to faults in any software/hardware system or 

otherwise.  

 

In case of discrepancy in the data entered in the electronic book vis-̈-vis the data contained in the physical Bid 

Cum Application Form, for a particular Bidder, the details as per the file received from Stock Exchange may be 

taken as the final data for the purpose of Allotment. In case of discrepancy in the data entered in the electronic 

book vis-̈-vis the data contained in the physical or electronic Bid Cum Application Form, for a particular ASBA 

Bidder, the Registrar to the Issue shall ask the relevant SCSBs/ RTAs / DPs / stock brokers, as the case may be, 

for the rectified data. 

 

Underwriter 

 

Our Company and the Book Running Lead Manager to the Issue hereby confirm that the Issue is 100% 

underwritten by the underwriter [ǒ]. The underwriting agreement is dated [ǒ] and pursuant to the terms of the 
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underwriting agreement, obligations of the underwriter are subject to certain conditions specified therein. The 

underwriter has indicated their intention to underwrite following number of specified securities being offered 

through this Issue. 

 

Details of the Underwriter No. of Shares 

Underwritten* 

Amount 

Underwritten 

% of the total 

Issue Size 

Underwritten 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*Includes [ǒ] Equity shares of face value of [ǒ]/- each of the Market Maker Reservation Portion which are to be subscribed by the Market 

Maker vide their agreement dated [ǒ] in order to comply with the requirements of Regulation 261 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended. 

 

In the opinion of the Board of Directors of our Company, the resources of the above-mentioned Underwriter are 

sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. 

 

Details of Market Making Arrangement 

 

Our Company and the Book Running Lead Manager have entered into Market Making Agreement dated [ǒ] with 

the following Market Maker to fulfil the obligations of market making for this Issue: 

 

Name [ǒ]  

Address [ǒ]  

Telephone [ǒ]  

E-mail [ǒ]  

Contact Person [ǒ]  

SEBI Registration No. [ǒ]  

Market Maker Registration No. [ǒ]  

 

[ǒ], registered with BSE SME, will act as the market maker and has agreed to receive or deliver the specified 

securities in the market making process for a period of three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares or 

for a period as may be notified in SEBI ICDR Regulations as amended from time to time.  

 

The Market Maker shall fulfil the applicable obligations and conditions as specified in the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, as amended from time to time and the circulars issued by BSE SME and SEBI in this matter from 

time to time. 

 

In terms of Regulation 261(1) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the market making arrangement through the Market 

Maker will be in place for a period of three years from the date of listing of our Equity Shares and shall be carried 

out in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations and the circulars issued by BSE SME and SEBI regarding this 

matter from time to time. 

 

In terms of Regulation 261(2) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Market Maker or Issuer, in consultation with the 

Book Running Lead Manager may enter into agreements with the nominated investors for receiving or delivering 

the specified securities in market making, subject to the prior approval of BSE SME. 

 

In terms of regulation 261(3) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, following is a summary of the key details pertaining to 

the Market Making arrangement: 

 

The Market Maker "[ǒ]", shall be required to provide a two-way quote for 75% of the time in a day. The same 

shall be monitored by the Stock Exchange. Further, the Market Maker(s) shall inform the Stock Exchange in 

advance for each and every black out period when the quotes are not being offered by the Market Maker(s). 

 

The prices quoted by Market Maker shall be in compliance with the market maker spread requirements and other 

particulars as specified or as per the requirements of BSE SME and SEBI from time to time. 

 

The minimum depth of the quote shall be 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only). However, the investors with 

holdings of value less than 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) shall be allowed to offer their holding to the 

Market Maker in that scrip provided that he sells his entire holding in that scrip in one lot along with a declaration 
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to the effect to the selling broker. 

 

There shall be no exemption/threshold on downside. However, in the event the Market Maker exhausts his 

inventory through market making process, BSE SME may intimate the same to SEBI after due verification. 

 

The Market Maker shall not sell in lots less than the minimum contract size allowed for trading on BSE SME (in 

this case currently the minimum trading lot size is [ǒ] Equity Shares; however, the same may be changed by BSE 

from time to time). 

 

After a period of three (3) months from the market making period, the Market Maker would be exempted to 

provide quote if the Shares of Market Maker in our company reaches to 25% of Issue Size. Any Equity Shares 

allotted to Market Maker under this Issue over and above 25% of Issue Size would not be taken into consideration 

of computing the threshold of 25% of Issue Size. As soon as the Shares of Market Maker in our Company reduces 

to 24% of Issue Size, the Market Maker will resume providing 2-way quotes. 

 

Execution of the order at the quoted price and quantity must be guaranteed by the Market Maker(s), for the quotes 

given by him. 

 

There would not be more than five Market Makers for a script at any point of time and the Market Makers may 

compete with other Market Makers for better quotes to the investors.  

 

On the first day of the listing, there will be pre-opening session (call auction) and there after the trading will 

happen as per the equity market hours. The circuits will apply from the first day of the listing on the discovered 

price during the pre-open call auction.  

 

The Market maker may also be present in the opening call auction, but there is no obligation on him to do so. 

 

There will be special circumstances under which the Market Maker may be allowed to withdraw temporarily/fully 

from the market-for instance due to system problems, any other problems. All controllable reasons require prior 

approval from the Exchange, while force-majeure will be applicable for non-controllable reasons. The decision of 

the Exchange for deciding controllable and non-controllable reasons would be final. 

 

The Market Maker(s) shall have the right to terminate said arrangement by giving six monthsô notice or on 

mutually acceptable terms to the BRLM, who shall then be responsible to appoint a replacement Market Maker(s) 

and execute a fresh arrangement.  

 

In case of termination of the above mentioned Market Making agreement prior to the completion of the 

compulsory Market Making period, it shall be the responsibility of the BRLM to arrange for another Market 

Maker in replacement during the term of the notice period being served by the Market Maker but prior to the date 

of releasing the existing Market Maker from its duties in order to ensure compliance with the requirements of 

regulation 261 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended. Further our Company and the BRLM reserve the right 

to appoint other Market Makers either as a replacement of the current Market Maker or as an additional Market 

Maker subject to the total number of Designated Market Makers does not exceed five or as specified by the 

relevant laws and regulations applicable at that particulars point of time. The Market Making Agreement is 

available for inspection at our office from 10.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. on working days.  

 

Risk containment measures and monitoring for Market Maker:  

 

SME Platform of BSE will have all margins which are applicable on BSE viz., Mark-to-Market, Value-At-Risk 

(VAR) Margin, Extreme Loss Margin, Special Margins and Base Minimum Capital etc. BSE may impose other 

margins as deemed necessary from time-to-time.  

 

Punitive Action in case of default by Market Maker:  

 

SME Platform of BSE will monitor the obligations on a real time basis and punitive action will be initiated for 

any exceptions and/or non-compliances. Penalties / fines may be imposed by the Exchange on the Market Maker, 

in case he is not able to provide the desired liquidity in a particular security as per the specified guidelines. These 

penalties / fines will be set by the Exchange from time to time. The Exchange will impose a penalty on the Market 
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Maker in case they are not present in the market (offering two-way quotes) for at least 75% of the time. The nature 

of the penalty will be monetary as well as suspension in market making activities / trading membership.  

 

The Department of Surveillance and Supervision of the Exchange would decide and publish the penalties / fines 

/suspension for any type of misconduct/ manipulation/ other irregularities by the Market Maker from time to time.  

 

The Market Maker shall have the right to terminate said arrangement by giving 3 (three) monthsô notice or on 

mutually acceptable terms to the Book Running Lead Manager, who shall then be responsible to appoint a 

replacement Market Maker.  

 

Price Band and Spreads: The SEBI Circular bearing reference no: CIR/MRD/DP/ 02/2012 dated January 20, 

2012, has laid down that for Issue size up to 250 crores, the applicable price bands for the first day shall be:  

 

i. In case equilibrium price is discovered in the Call Auction, the price band in the normal trading session 

shall be 5% of the equilibrium price.  

 

ii. In case equilibrium price is not discovered in the Call Auction, the price band in the normal trading 

session shall be 5% of the Issue price.  

 

Additionally, the trading shall take place in TFT segment for first 10 days from commencement of trading. 

 

The following spread will be applicable on the SME platform: 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Market Price Slab (in ) Proposed Spread (in 

% to sale price) 

Market Price Slab (in Rs.) Proposed Spread (in 

% to sale price) 

1. Up to 50 9 

2. 50 to 75 8 

3. 75 to 100 6 

4. Above 100 5 

 

Pursuant to SEBI Circular number CIR/MRD/DSA/31/2012 dated November 27, 2012, limits on the upper side 

for market makers during market making process has been made applicable, based on the Issue size and as follows: 

 

Issue Size Buy quote exemption threshold 

(Including mandatory initial inventory 

of 5% of the Issue size) 

Re-entry threshold for buy quote 

(Including mandatory initial 

inventory of 5% of the Issue size) 

Up to 20 Crore 25% 24% 

20 to 50 Crore 20% 19% 

50 to 80 Crore 15% 14% 

Above 80 Crore 12% 11% 

 

The Market Making arrangement, trading and other related aspects including all those specified above shall be 

subject to the applicable provisions of law and / or norms issued by SEBI/BSE from time to time.  

 

All the above-mentioned conditions and systems regarding the Market Making Arrangement are subject to change 

based on changes or additional regulations and guidelines from SEBI and Stock Exchange from time to time.  

  

Withdrawal of the Issue 

 

Our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager, reserve the right not to proceed with the 

Issue at any time before the Bid/ Issue Opening Date without assigning any reason thereof.  

 

If our Company withdraws the Issue any time after the Bid/Issue Opening Date but before the allotment of Equity 

Shares, a public notice within 2 (two) working days of the Bid/Issue Closing Date, providing reasons for not 

proceeding with the Issue shall be issued by our Company. The notice of withdrawal will be issued in the same 

newspapers where the pre- Issue advertisements have appeared, and the Stock Exchange will also be informed 

promptly. The BRLM, through the Registrar to the Issue, will instruct the SCSBs to unblock the ASBA Accounts 
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within 1 (one) working Day from the day of receipt of such instruction. 

 

If our Company withdraws the Issue after the Bid/ Issue Closing Date and subsequently decides to proceed with 

an Issue of the Equity Shares, our Company will have to file a fresh this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with the 

stock exchange where the Equity Shares may be proposed to be listed.  

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Issue is subject to obtaining (i) the final listing and trading approvals of the 

Stock Exchange with respect to the Equity Shares issued through this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, which our 

Company will apply for only after Allotment; and (ii) the registration of the Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus 

with RoC.  

 

[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank] 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

 

The share capital of the Company as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below: 

 

(  in lakhs, expect Share data) 

 Particulars Aggregate 

nominal value 

Aggregate 

value at Issue 

Price* 

A AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL    

 2,50,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 2,500.00 - 

    

B ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE 

CAPITAL  

(BEFORE THE ISSUE)  

  

 1,38,37,142 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 1,383.71 [ǒ] 

    

C PRESENT ISSUE IN TERMS OF THIS DRAFT RED 

HERRING PROSPECTUS^ 

  

 Issue of up to 49,61,000 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

at an Issue Price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share  

496.10 [ǒ] 

 Of which: #   

 Reservation for Market Maker:  

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an Issue Price 

of  [ǒ] per Equity Share reserved as Market Maker Portion 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Net Issue to Public: 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at an Issue Price 

of  [ǒ] per Equity Share to the Public 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Net Public Issue consists of:   

 Allocation of Qualified Institutional Buyers  

Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each at 

an Issue Price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share will be available for 

allocation to Qualified Institutional Buyers  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Allocation to Non-Institutional Investors:  

At least [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each at an Issue 

Price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share will be available for allocation 

to Non-Institutional Investors 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Allocation to Individual Investors Who Apply For 

Minimum Application Size: 

At least [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each at an Issue 

Price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share will be available for allocation 

to Individual Investors who apply for Minimum Application 

Size 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

    

D ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP EQUITY 

CAPITAL AFTER THE ISSUE  

  

 Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each [ǒ]** [ǒ] 

    

E SECURITIES PREMIUM     

 Before the Issue (as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus) 

- 1,219.41 

 After the Issue - [ǒ] 
*To be updated upon finalization of the Issue Price  

^ The Issue has been authorized by our Board of Directors at their meeting held on January 23, 2025, and our Shareholders pursuant to the 
resolutions passed at their meeting held on February 15, 2025.  

** Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment. 
#The allocation to all categories shall be made on a proportionate basis subject to valid Applications received at or above the Issue Price. 
Under subscription, if any, in any of the categories, would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any of the other categories or a 

combination of categories at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Manager and Designated Stock 
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Exchange. Such inter-se spill over, if any, would be affected in accordance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines 

 

Classes of Shares 

 

Our Company has only one class of share capital i.e. Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each only. All the issued 

Equity Shares are fully paid-up. Our Company has no outstanding convertible instruments as on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

 

Notes to Capital Structure 

 

1. Change in Authorised Share Capital of our Company: 

 

The initial authorized capital of our Company was 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) consisting of 

10,000 (Ten Thousand) Equity Shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. Further, the authorised share 

capital of our Company has been altered in the manner set forth below: 

 

Date of Extra 

Ordinary General 

Meeting 

Particulars of change in Authorized Share Capital 

June 12, 2019 Increase of authorised share capital of our Company from 1,00,000/- (Rupees 

One Lakh Only) consisting of 10,000 (Ten Thousand) Equity Shares of 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each to 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) 

consisting of 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each. 

May 05, 2022 Increase of authorised share capital of our Company from 15,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Lakhs Only) consisting of 1,50,000 (One Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity 

Shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore 

Only) consisting of 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of 10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each.  

August 14, 2024 Increase of authorised share capital of our Company from 2,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Two Crore Only) consisting of 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Equity 

Shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 10,00,00,000/- (Ten Crore Only) 

consisting of 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) each. 

October 15, 2024 Increase of authorised share capital of our Company from 10,00,00,000/- (Ten 

Crore Only) consisting of 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each to 25,00,00,000/- (Twenty-Five Crore Only) 

consisting of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each. 

 

2. Equity Share Capital History of our Company:  

 

a. Our existing Paid-up Equity Share Capital has been subscribed and allotted in the manner set forth below: 

 
Sr. 

No. 

Date of 

Allotment 

Nature of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Allotted 

Face 

Value 

( ) 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Nature of 

Consideration 

Cumulative 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

Paid-Up 

Share 

Capital  

1.  On 

Incorporation 

Subscription to 

MoA(1) 

10,000 10 10 Cash 10,000 1,00,000 

2.  July 13, 2019 Private 

Placement (2) 

7,092 10 141 Cash 17,092 1,70,920 

3.  July 22, 2019 Private 

Placement (3) 

7,092 10 141 Cash 24,184 2,41,840 

4.  July 31, 2019 Private 

Placement (4) 

7,092 10 141 Cash 31,276 3,12,760 

5.  August 03, 

2019 

Private 

Placement (5) 

14,250 10 141 Cash 45,526 4,55,260 

6.  August 30, Private 7,040 10 141 Cash 52,566 5,25,660 
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Sr. 

No. 

Date of 

Allotment 

Nature of 

Allotment 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Allotted 

Face 

Value 

( ) 

Issue 

Price 

( ) 

Nature of 

Consideration 

Cumulative 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

Paid-Up 

Share 

Capital  

2019 Placement (6) 

7.  October 04, 

2019 

Private 

Placement (7) 

14,184 10 141 Cash 66,750 6,67,500 

8.  October 29, 

2019 

Private 

Placement (8) 

5,710 10 141 Cash 72,460 7,24,600 

9.  November 

29, 2019 

Private 

Placement (9) 

10,638 10 141 Cash 83,098 8,30,980 

10.  December 

10, 2019 

Private 

Placement (10) 

1,418 10 141 Cash 84,516 8,45,160 

11.  January 01, 

2020 

Private 

Placement (11) 

8,484 10 141 Cash 93,000 9,30,000 

12.  June 17, 

2020 

Private 

Placement (12) 

1,728 10 272 Cash 94,278 9,42,780 

13.  June 17, 

2020 

Private 

Placement (13) 

30,000 10 272 Cash 1,24,728 12,47,280 

14.  August 19, 

2020 

Private 

Placement (14) 

864 10 272 Cash 1,25,592 12,55,920 

15.  October 9, 

2020 

Private 

Placement (15) 

864 10 272 Cash 1,26,456 12,64,560 

16.  August 30, 

2021 

Private 

Placement (16) 

2,989 10 275 Cash 1,29,445 12,94,450 

17.  September 

24, 2021 

Private 

Placement (17) 

427 10 275 Cash 1,29,872 12,98,720 

18.  June 04, 

2024 

Conversion of 

debenture (18) 

12,096 10 1,500 N.A 1,41,968 14,19,680 

19.  August 27, 

2024 

Private 

Placement (19) 

18,929 10 5,283 Cash 1,60,897 16,08,970 

20.  February 21, 

2025 

Bonus Shares 
(20) 

1,36,76,245 10 N. A N. A 1,38,37,142 13,83,71,420 

 

1. Initial Subscribers to the Memorandum of Association of our Company - 10,000 Equity Shares of face 

value of 10/-each: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Puspamitra Das 4,000 

2.  Rahul Pande 6,000 

 Total 10,000 
 

2. Allotment of 7,092 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Puspamitra Das 7,092 

 Total  7,092 

 

3. Allotment of 7,092 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Puspamitra Das 3,546 

2.  Rahul Pande 3,546 

 Total  7,092 

 

4. Allotment of 7,092 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 
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Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Rahul Pande 7,092 

 Total  7,092 

 

5. Allotment of 14,250 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Suresh Kanmal Jajoo 4,750 

2. Vimla Suresh Jajoo 4,750 

3. Ankit Suresh Jajoo 4,750 

 Total  14,250 

 

6. Allotment of 7,040 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Suresh Kanmal Jajoo 1,840 

2. Vimla Suresh Jajoo 1,840 

3. Ankit Suresh Jajoo 1,840 

4. Amitabh Mohanty 1,520 

 Total  7,040 

 

7.  Allotment of 14,184 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1. Puspamitra Das 14,184 

 Total  14,184 

 

8. Allotment of 5,710 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Suresh Kanmal Jajoo 1,782 

2. Vimla Suresh Jajoo 1,760 

3. Ankit Suresh Jajoo 1,760 

4. Amitabh Mohanty 408 

 Total  5,710 

 

9. Allotment of 10,638 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Rahul Pande 10,638 

 Total  10,638 

 

10. Allotment of 1,418 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Puspamitra Das 1,418 

 Total  1,418 

 

11. Allotment of 8,484 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Puspamitra Das 1,760 

2. Rahul Pande 6,724 

 Total  8,484 
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12. Allotment of 1,728 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Amita Manek 432 

2. Aishick Hazra 432 

3. Bhadresh Shah 432 

4. Bhavesh Shah 432 

 Total  1,728 

 

13. Allotment of 30,000 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Puspamitra Das 15,000 

2. Rahul Pande 15,000 

 Total  30,000 

 

14. Allotment of 864 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Amita Manek 216 

2. Aishick Hazra 216 

3. Bhadresh Shah 216 

4. Bhavesh Shah 216 

 Total  864 

 

15. Allotment of 864 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Amita Manek 216 

2. Aishick Hazra 216 

3. Bhadresh Shah 216 

4. Bhavesh Shah 216 

 Total  864 

 

16. Allotment of 2,989 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Amita Manek 854 

2. Aishick Hazra 427 

3. Bhadresh Shah 854 

4. Bhavesh Shah 854 

 Total  2,989 

 

17. Allotment of 427 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Aishick Hazra 427 

 Total  427 

 

18. Allotment of 12,096 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of conversion of debenture : 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.   Puspamitra Das 9,072 

2. Rahul Pande 3,024 

 Total  12,096 
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19. Allotment of 18,929 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of private placement: 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Shisan Consulting LLP 14,197 

2. Ashmavir Financial Consultants Private Limited 4,732 

 Total  18,929 

  

20. Allotment of 1,36,76,245 Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each by way of bonus issue in the ratio of 

85:1 

 

Sr. No Name  Number of Equity Shares 

1.  Puspamitra Das 70,93,760 

2.  Shisan Consulting LLP 30,03,645 

3. Ashmavir Financial Consultants Private Limited 6,69,970 

4. Purvesh Mukeshkumar Shah 5,44,000 

5 Mahavir Lalchand Mehta (HUF) 4,55,855 

6 Nitin Vijay Pardeshi  2,49,900 

7 Vishal Vasantrao Kokadwar 2,30,350 

8 Harsha Sanjay Siroya 2,21,000 

9 Tradelink Exim India Private Limited 1,91,250 

10 Shreya Nishil Marfatia 1,06,250 

11 Pixel Captech LLP 95,200 

12 Shakti N Arora 76,500 

13 Ramesh M Parekh (HUF) 76,500 

14 Kapilkumar Navratanmal Singhvi 59,500 

15 Rajesh Manohar Shinde  55,250 

16 Rishi Rajiv Dhandia  55,250 

17 Rosin Realty LLP 55,250 

18 Adarsh Rent A Car Private Ltd 51,000 

19 Arbour Alternate Advisors Private Limited  34,000 

20 Hardik Udaykumar Malekar 29,750 

21 Mamta Chaturmohta 27,625 

22 Devang Rohit Shah 25,500 

23 Times Tradelink Private Limited 25,500 

24 Bajaj Mahesh Shrikant  21,250 

25 Neha Shakti Arora 21,250 

26 Urvi Sagar Nakum  21,250 

27 Sanjay Ramesh Bhagat  21,250 

28 Sahil Prakash Shah 17,000 

29 Khushbu Rajendra Agarwal  17,000 

30 Tushar Mafatlal Shah 17,000 

31 Vignesh Poojari  17,000 

32 Devang Rajnikant Mehta 17,000 

33 Dhwani Subhash Palan  17,000 

34 Dipa Subhash Palan 17,000 

35 Bhavnesh Khimraj Mehta 12,750 

36 Sanjay Narayan Mahajan 12,750 

37 Sanjaykumar Rambhai Patel 8,500 

38 Ankit Manoj Gola 4,250 

39 Aashish Kishor Ajmera 1,190 

 Total  1,36,76,245 

 

The securities issued by the Company from inception till the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

have been issued in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013, more particularly, Section 62(1)(c) and 

Section 42 for the private placement, and Section 63 for Bonus issue.  
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3. Convertible Warrants/Equity Shares  

 

Our Company does not have any outstanding convertible warrants/equity shares as on the date of filing 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

4. Issuance of the Compulsory Convertible Debentures 

 

Except as disclosed below, there have been one instance i.e. allotment dated June 4, 2024 where our 

Company converted compulsory convertible Debentures. As on date of filing this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, our Company does not have any outstanding convertible debentures.  

 
Date of 

allotment 

Nature of 

allotment 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Shares ( ) 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face value 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Benefits 

accrued to our 

Company, if 

any 

June 4, 

2024 

Conversion of 

debenture 
1,500 12,096 10 N.A. Saving of 

Interest 

 

5. Preference Share Capital  

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company does not have any preference share 

capital.  

 

Our Company has one class of share capital, i.e., Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each only. All 

Equity shares issued are fully paid up.  

 

6. Issue of shares for consideration other than cash or by way of bonus issue or out of revaluation of 

reserves  

 

Except as mentioned below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than 

cash or by way of bonus issue or out of revaluation of reserves at any time since incorporation: 

 
Date of 

allotment 

Nature of 

allotment 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Shares ( ) 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Face value 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Benefits 

accrued to our 

Company, if 

any 

February 

21, 2025 

Bonus Shares N. A 1,36,76,245 10 N. A Capitalisation of 

Reserves 

 

7. Issue of Equity Shares pursuant to schemes of arrangement  

 

Our Company has not allotted any Equity Shares in terms of any scheme approved under Section 391-

392 of the Companies Act, 1956 or Section 230-232 of the Companies Act, 2013  

 

8. Issue or transfer of Equity Shares under employee stock option schemes   

 

The Company does not have any employee stock option schemes under which any equity shares of the 

Company are granted.  

 

Accordingly, no Equity Shares have been issued or transferred by our Company pursuant to the exercise 

of any employee stock options.  

 

9. Issue of shares at a price lower than the Issue Price in the last year 

 

The Issue Price shall be determined by Our Company in consultation with the BRLM after the Bid/Issue 

Closing Date. Our Company has issued Equity Shares during a period of 1 (one) year preceding the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus which may be lower than the Issue Price.  

 

[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank] 
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10. Shareholding Pattern of our Company  

 

The table below presents the equity shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 
Category 

(I) 

Category of 

shareholder 

(II) 

Number of 

shareholders (III) 

Number of 

fully paid-up 

Equity 

Shares held 

(IV) 

Number 

of Partly 

paid-up 

Equity 

Shares 

held 

Number of 

shares 

underlying 

Depository 

Receipts 

(VI) 

Total number 

of shares 

held (VII) 

=(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI) 

Shareholding 

as a % of 

total number 

of shares 

(calculated 

as per 

SCRR, 

Number of Voting Rights held in 

each class of securities (IX) 

Number of 

shares 

Underlying 

Outstanding 

convertible 

securities 

Shareholding, 

as a % 

assuming full 

conversion of 

convertible 

securities  

( as a 

Number of 

locked in shares 

(XII) 

Number of 

Shares pledged 

or otherwise 

encumbered 

(XIII) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

held in 

dematerialized 

form (XIV) 

(V) 1957) (VIII) 

As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights Total as 

a % of 

(A+B+ 

C) 

(including 

Warrants) 

(X) 

percentage of 

diluted share 

capital) (XI)= 

(VII)+(X) As 

a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number 

(a) 

As a % 

of total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

Number 

(a) 

As a % 

of total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

Class: 

Equity 

Shares 

Total 

(A) Promoter 

and 

Promoter 

Group 

1 71,77,216 - - 71,77,216 51.87 71,77,216 71,77,216 51.87 - - - - - - 71,77,216 

(B) Public 37 66,59,926 - - 66,59,926 48.13 66,59,926 66,59,926 48.13 - - - - - - 66,59,926 

(C) Non-

Promoter- 
Non Public 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) Shares 

underlying 

depository 

receipts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) Shares held 

by employee 

trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 

(A+B+C) 

38 1,38,37,142 - - 1,38,37,142 100.00 1,38,37,142 1,38,37,142 100.00 - - - - - - 1,38,37,142 

Notes 

¶ As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 1 Equity Share holds 1 vote.  

¶ We have only one class of Equity Shares of face value of  10/- each. 

¶ We have entered into a tripartite agreement dated May 9, 2024 and June 20, 2024 with NSDL and CDSL respectively. 

¶ Our Company will file the shareholding pattern in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, one day prior to the listing of the 

Equity shares. The shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the Website of BSE before commencement of trading of such Equity Share 
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11. Other details of shareholding of Our Company 

 

As on the date of the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 38 (Thirty-Eight) 

Shareholders. Set forth below are the details of the build ï up of our Promoter shareholding in our 

Company since incorporation:  

 
Date of 

allotment / 

transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Nature 

of 

consider

ation 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Acquisition 

on/ transfer 

price per 

equity 

shares ( ) 

% of the 

pre-Offer 

equity 

share ( ) 

% of the 

post-offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital (%) 

Puspamitra Das  

On 

Incorporation 

Initial 

subscription  

4,000  Cash 10 10.00  0.03% [ǒ]  

May 27, 2019 Transfer from 

Rahul Pande  

1,000  Cash 10 10.00  0.01% [ǒ]  

July 13, 2019 Private 

placement  

7,092  Cash 10 141.00  0.05% [ǒ]  

July 22, 2019 Private 

placement  

3,546  Cash 10 141.00  0.03% [ǒ]  

October 4, 

2019 

Private 

placement  

14,184  Cash 10 141.00  0.10% [ǒ]  

December 10, 

2019 

Private 

placement  

1,418  Cash 10 141.00  0.01% [ǒ]  

January 1, 

2020 

Private 

placement  

1,760  Cash 10 141.00  0.01% [ǒ]  

June 17, 2020 Private 

placement  

15,000  Cash 10 272.00  0.11% [ǒ]  

September 21, 

2021 

Transfer from 

Suresh Jajoo 

4,186  Cash 10 275.00  0.03% [ǒ]  

September 21, 

2021 

Transfer from 

Vimla Suresh  

Jajoo 

8,350 Cash 10 275.00  0.06% [ǒ]  

December 29, 

2021 

Transfer from 

Amitabh 

Mohanty 

964  Cash 10 275.00  0.01% [ǒ]  

June 30, 2023 Transfer from 

Bhavesh Shah 

1,718 Cash 10 3,954.00  0.01% [ǒ]  

April 04, 2024 Transfer to 

Shishan 

Consulting LLP 

(5,688)  Cash 10 4,395.22  (0.04) % [ǒ]  

April 08, 2024 Transfer from 

Amita Manek 

1,718  Cash 10 5,430.20  0.01% [ǒ]  

April 08, 2024 Transfer from 

Aishick Hazara 

1,718 Cash 10 5,430.20  0.01% [ǒ]  

June 4, 2024 Conversion of 

debentures 

9,072 N.A. 10 1,500.00 0.07% [ǒ] 

July 23, 2024 Transferred to 

Vishal 

Kokadwar 

(2,710) Cash 10 1,910.00 

 

(0.02) % [ǒ] 

July 23, 2024 Transferred to 

Nitin Pardeshi 

(2,940) Cash 10 1,910.00 

 

(0.02) % [ǒ] 

July 23, 2024 Transferred 

from Rahul 

Pande 

27,718 Cash 10 2,529.04 0.20% [ǒ] 

October 4, 

2024 

Transferred to 

Times 

Tradelink Pvt 

Ltd 

(300) Cash 10 7,800.00 0.00% [ǒ] 

October 4, 

2024 

Transferred to 

Purvesh 

(6400) Cash 10 7,800.00 (0.05) % [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment / 

transfer 

Nature of 

transaction 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Nature 

of 

consider

ation 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Acquisition 

on/ transfer 

price per 

equity 

shares ( ) 

% of the 

pre-Offer 

equity 

share ( ) 

% of the 

post-offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital (%) 

Mukeshkumar 

Shah 

October 9, 

2024 

Transferred to 

Khushbu 

Rajendra 

Agrawal 

(200) Cash 10 7,800.00 Negligible  [ǒ] 

October 9, 

2024 

Transferred to 

Shrikant 

Mahesh Bajaj 

(250) Cash 10 7,800.00 Negligible  [ǒ] 

October 9, 

2024 

Transferred to 

Sanjay Narayan 

Mahajan 

(150) Cash 10 7,800.00 Negligible  [ǒ] 

October 9, 

2024 

Transferred to 

Vignesh Poojari 

(200) Cash 10 7,800.00 Negligible  [ǒ] 

October 9, 

2024 

Transferred to 

Tushar Mafatlal 

Shah 

(200) Cash 10 7,800.00 Negligible  [ǒ] 

October 16, 

2024 

Transferred to 

Rajesh 

Manohar 

Shinde 

(650) Cash 10 7,800.00 Negligible  [ǒ] 

October 16, 

2024 

Transferred to 

Devang 

Rajnikant 

Mehta 

(200) Cash 10 7,800.00 Negligible  [ǒ] 

October 22, 

2024 

Transferred to 

Sanjay 

Rambhai Patel 

(100) Cash 10 7,800.00 Negligible  [ǒ] 

February 21, 

2025  

Bonus Issue 70,93,760 N.A 10 - 51.27% [ǒ] 

Total      51.87%  

 

12. List of Shareholders of the Company holding 1% or more of the paid-up Equity Share Capital of 

the Company  

 

a. As on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus i.e., April 30, 2025 

 

Sr. No. Name of Shareholder Equity Shares Held 

(Face Value of 10 

each) 

% of Pre-Issue paid up 

Equity Share Capital 

1.  Puspamitra Das               71,77,216  51.87% 

2.  Shisan Consulting LLP               30,38,982  21.96% 

3.  
Ashmavir Financial Consultants 

Private Limited                 6,77,852  4.90% 

4.  Purvesh Mukeshkumar Shah                 5,50,400  3.98% 

5.  Mahavir Lalchand Mehta(HUF)                 4,61,218  3.33% 

6.  Nitin Vijay Pardeshi                 2,52,840  1.83% 

7.  Vishal Vasantrao Kokadwar                 2,33,060  1.68% 

8.  Harsha Sanjay Siroya                  2,23,600  1.62% 

9.  Tradelink Exim India Private Limited                 1,93,500  1.40% 
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b. 10 days prior to date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus i.e., April 21, 2025 

 

Sr. No. Name of Shareholder Equity Shares Held 

(Face Value of 10 

each) 

% of Pre-Issue paid up 

Equity Share Capital 

1.  Puspamitra Das               71,77,216  51.87% 

2.  Shisan Consulting LLP               30,38,982  21.96% 

3.  
Ashmavir Financial Consultants 

Private Limited                 6,77,852  4.90% 

4.  Purvesh Mukeshkumar Shah                 5,50,400  3.98% 

5.  Mahavir Lalchand Mehta(HUF)                 4,61,218  3.33% 

6.  Nitin Vijay Pardeshi                 2,52,840  1.83% 

7.  Vishal Vasantrao Kokadwar                 2,33,060  1.68% 

8.  Harsha Sanjay Siroya .                 2,23,600  1.62% 

9.  Tradelink Exim India Private Limited                 1,93,500  1.40% 

 

c. One year prior to date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus i.e., April 30, 2024 

 
Sr. No. Name of Shareholder Equity Shares Held (Face Value of 

10 each) 

% of Pre-Issue paid up 

Equity Share Capital 

1.  Puspamitra Das 63,218  48.68 

2.  Rahul Pande 63,218 48.68 

3.  Shisan Consulting LLP 5,688 4.38 
 Total 1,26,436 100.00 

 

d. Two years prior to date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus i.e., April 30, 2023 

 
Sr. No. Name of Shareholder Equity Shares Held 

(Face Value of 10 each) 

% of Pre-Issue paid up 

Equity Share Capital 

1.  Puspamitra Das 61,500 47.35 

2.  Rahul Pande 61,500 47.35 

3.  Amita Manek 1,718 1.32 

4.  Aishick Hazra  1,718 1.32 

5.  Bhadresh Shah 1,718 1.32 

6.  Bhavesh Shah 1,718 1.32 
 Total 1,29,872 100.00 

 

13. The aggregate shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter Group:  

 
Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholder 

Number of Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of the Pre-Issue 

Equity Share capital (%) * 

Percentage of the Post-Issue 

Equity Share capital (%) 

Promoter 

1.  Puspamitra Das  71,77,216 51.87 [ǒ]  

Promoter Group 

1.  Nil   
 

 Total 71,77,216 51.87 [ǒ] 

 

14. Except as provided below, no Equity Shares were acquired/ purchased/ sold by the Promoter and 

Promoter Group, Directors and their immediate relatives within six months immediately 

preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 
Sr. 

No. 

Date of 

Allotment/Tran

sfer 

Name of the 

Shareholder 

Category 

of 

Allottees 

Numbe

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of 

the Pre-Issue 

Equity Share 

capital (%)*  

Purchase/Sold 

1.  October 4, 2024 Puspamitra Das Public (300) Negligible Transferred to Times 

Tradelink Pvt Ltd 

2.  October 4, 2024 Puspamitra Das Public (6,400) (0.05) % Transferred to 
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Sr. 

No. 

Date of 

Allotment/Tran

sfer 

Name of the 

Shareholder 

Category 

of 

Allottees 

Numbe

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

Percentage of 

the Pre-Issue 

Equity Share 

capital (%)*  

Purchase/Sold 

Purvesh 

Mukeshkumar Shah 

3.  October 9, 2024 Puspamitra Das Public (200) Negligible Transferred to 

Khushbu Rajendra 

Agrawal 

4.  October 9, 2024 Puspamitra Das Public (250) Negligible Transferred to 

Shrikant Mahesh 

Bajaj 

5.  October 9, 2024 Puspamitra Das Public (150) Negligible Transferred to 

Sanjay Narayan 

Mahajan 

6.  October 9, 2024 Puspamitra Das Public (200) Negligible Transferred to 

Vignesh Poojari 

7.  October 9, 2024 Puspamitra Das Public (200) Negligible Transferred to 

Tushar Mafatlal 

Shah 

8.  October 16, 

2024 

Puspamitra Das Public (650) Negligible Transferred to 

Rajesh Manohar 

Shinde 

9.  October 16, 

2024 

Puspamitra Das Public (200) Negligible Transferred to 

Devang Rajnikant 

Mehta 

10.  October 22, 2024 Puspamitra Das Public (100) Negligible Transferred to 

Sanjay Rambhai 

Patel 

11.  February 21, 

2025  

Puspamitra Das Promoter 70,93,76

0 

51.27% Acquisition through 

Bonus Issue  

 

15. The members of the Promoterô Group, our directors and the relatives of our directors have not financed 

the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company, other than in the normal course of the 

business of the financing entity, during the six months immediately preceding the date of filing the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

16. Details of Promoterôs Contribution locked in for 3 years  

 

Pursuant to the Regulation 236 and 238 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20.00% of the 

Post-Issue Equity Share Capital held by our Promoter shall be considered as promoterôs contribution 

(ñPromoterôs Contributionò) and locked-in for a period of three years from the date of Allotment of the 

Equity Shares. The lock-in of the Promoterôs Contribution would be created as per applicable law and 

procedure and details of the same shall also be provided to the Stock Exchange before listing of the 

Equity Shares. 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoter holds 71,77,216 Equity Shares of face 

value of 10/- each constituting 51.87% of the pre-issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share Capital 

of our Company, which are eligible for the Promoterôs contribution. 

 

Our Promoter, Puspamitra Das has given written consent to include [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 

10/- each held by them and subscribed by them as part of Promoter Contribution constituting [ǒ] % of 

the post Issue Equity Shares of our Company. Further, they have agreed not to sell or transfer or pledge 

or otherwise dispose of in any manner the Promoter contribution, for a period of three years from the 

date of allotment in the Issue.  
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Name of 

Promoter 

Number 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

locked-

in 

Date of 

allotment of 

Equity 

Shares and 

when made 

fully paid-up 

Nature of 

transaction 

Face Value 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue / 

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Issue paid-

up capital 

(%) 

Percentage 

of the post- 

Issue paid-

up capital 

(%) 

Date up to 

which 

Equity 

Shares are 

subject to 

lock-in 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ]    [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ]  

 

The minimum Promoterôs contribution has been brought in to the extent of not less than the specified 

minimum lot and from persons defined as ñPromoterò under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. All Equity 

Shares, which are being locked in are not ineligible for computation of Minimum Promoter Contribution 

as per Regulation 237 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and are being locked in for 3 (three) years as per 

Regulation 238(a) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations i.e. for a period of three years from the date of allotment 

of Equity Shares in this Issue. 

 

Details of Promoterôs Contribution Locked in for One Year and Two Years 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 238(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, read with the additional eligibility criteria 

for obtaining in-principle approval for listing on the SME Platform of NSE, as well as notification 

released pertaining to the amendment of SEBI ICDR Regulations vide dated March 3, 2025, the 

following lock-in requirements apply: 

 

In addition to the Minimum Promoterôs Contribution, which is locked in for 3 (three) years as mentioned 

above, 50% of Promoter holding in excess of Minimum Promoterôs Contribution, comprising [ǒ] Equity 

Shares, will be locked in for a period of two (2) years, while the remaining 50% of Promoterô holding in 

excess of Minimum Promoterôs Contribution, comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares, will be locked in as follows: 

 

(i) fifty percent. of promoterôs holding in excess of minimum promoterôs contribution shall be 

locked in for a period of two years from the date of allotment in the initial public offer; and 

(ii) remaining fifty percent. of promoter holding in excess of minimum promoterôs contribution 

shall be locked in for a period of one year from the date of allotment in the initial public offer. 

 

Details of pre-issue Equity Shares held by persons other than the Promoter locked in for One 

Year 

 

The Equity Shares held by shareholders other than Promoter shall be locked-in for a period of 1 (one) 

year from the date of allotment in the Issue, the same may be transferred to any other person holding the 

Equity Shares which are locked-in, subject to continuation of the lock-in in the hands of transferees for 

the remaining period (and such transferees shall not be eligible to transfer until the expiry of the lock-in 

period) and compliance with the SEBI Takeover Regulations.  

 

17. All the Equity Shares held by our Promoter and promoter group are in dematerialized form.   

 

18. Compliance with regulation 237 of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the minimum Promoterôs 

contribution of 20% as shown above which is subject to lock-in for three years, we confirm the 

following:  

 
Reg. No. Promoterôs Minimum Contribution Conditions Eligibility Status of 

Equity Shares Forming 

part of the Promoterôs 

Contribution 

237(1) (a) (i) Specified securities acquired during the preceding three years, if 

they are acquired for consideration other than cash and 

revaluation of assets or capitalization of intangible assets is 

involved in such transaction 

Eligible 

237(1) (a) (ii) Specified securities acquired during the preceding three years, 

resulting from a bonus issue by utilization of revaluation reserves 

Eligible 
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Reg. No. Promoterôs Minimum Contribution Conditions Eligibility Status of 

Equity Shares Forming 

part of the Promoterôs 

Contribution 

or unrealized profits of the issuer or from bonus issue against 

Equity Shares which are ineligible for minimum promoterôs 

contribution. 

237 (1) (b)  Specified securities acquired by the promoterôs and alternative 

investment funds or foreign venture capital investors or scheduled 

commercial banks or public financial institutions or insurance 

companies registered with Insurance Regulatory and 

Development Authority of India, or any non-individual public 

shareholder holding at least five per cent. of the post-issue capital 

or any entity (individual or non-individual) forming part of 

promoter group other than the promoter(s) during the preceding 

one year at a price lower than the price at which specified 

securities are being offered to the public in the initial public offer. 

Eligible 

237 (1) (c) Specified securities allotted to the promoterôs and alternative 

investment funds during the preceding one year at a price less than 

the issue price, against funds brought in by them during that 

period, in case of an issuer formed by conversion of one or more 

partnership firms or limited liability partnerships, where the 

partners of the erstwhile partnership firms or limited liability 

partnerships are the promoter of the issuer and there is no change 

in the management. 

Eligible 

237 (1) (d) Specified securities pledged with any creditor Eligible 

 

 

19. Compliance with Lock-in Requirements  

 

The entire pre-issue paid-up capital of the Company shall remain locked in as per requirements of 

Regulations 238 & 239 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations as detailed hereinafter:  

 

As required by clause (a) of Regulation 238, Minimum Promoterôs Contribution i.e. [ǒ] Equity Shares 

of face value of 10/- each held by our Promoter, Puspamitra Das which shall [ǒ]% of proposed post-

issue paid up capital shall be locked-in for a period of three years from the date of allotment in the Initial 

Public Offer; and 

 

As required by clause (b) of Regulation 238, the excess of minimum Promoterôs Contribution comprising 

[ǒ] Equity Shares, will be locked in for a period of two (2) years, while the remaining 50% of Promoterô 

holding in excess of Minimum Promoterôs Contribution, comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares, will be locked in 

for a period of one (1) year from the date of allotment of Equity Shares in this issue; and 

 

As required by Regulation 239, the entire pre-issue capital held by persons other than the Promoter i.e. 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10/- each shall be locked-in for a period of one year from the date of 

allotment in the present Initial Public Offer 

 

20. Inscription or recording of non-transferability 

 

In terms of Regulation 241 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company confirms that certificates of 

Equity Shares which are subject to lock in shall contain the inscription ñNon-Transferableò and specify 

the lock-in period and in case such equity shares are dematerialized, the Company shall ensure that the 

lock-in is recorded by the Depository.  

 

21. Pledge of Locked in Equity Shares 

 

In terms of Regulation 242 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoterôs and 

locked in may be pledged as a collateral security for a loan granted by a scheduled commercial bank or 

public financial institution or a systemically important non-banking finance company or housing finance 

company, as collateral security for loan granted by such bank or institution provided that the pledge of 
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Equity Shares is one of the terms of the sanction of the loan. Provided that securities locked in as 

Minimum Promoterôs Contribution may be pledged only if, in addition to fulfilling the above 

requirements, the loan has been granted by such bank or institution, for the purpose of financing one or 

more of the objects of the Issue.  

 

In case of Minimum Promoterôs Contribution, the loan has been granted to the issuer company or its 

subsidiary(ies) for the purpose of financing one or more of the Objects of the Issue and pledge of equity 

shares is one of the terms of sanction of the loan. 

 

In case of Equity Shares held by Promoter in excess of Minimum Promoterôs contribution, the pledge of 

equity shares is one of the terms of sanction of the loan. However, lock in shall continue pursuant to the 

invocation of the pledge and such transferee shall not be eligible to transfer the equity shares till the lock 

in period stipulated has expired.  

 

22. Transferability of Locked in Equity Shares 

 

In terms of Regulation 243 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and subject to provisions of Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 as 

applicable: 

 

The Equity Shares held by our Promoter and locked in as per Regulation 238 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations may be transferred to any person of the Promoterôs Group or to a new promoter(s) or persons 

in control of our Company, subject to continuation of lock-in for the remaining period with transferee 

and such transferee shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period stipulated has expired.  

 

The equity shares held by persons other than Promoter and locked in as per Regulation 239 of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations may be transferred to any other person (including Promoterôs Group) holding the 

equity shares which are locked-in along with the equity shares proposed to be transferred, subject to 

continuation of lock-in for the remaining period with transferee and such transferee shall not be eligible 

to transfer them till the lock in period stipulated has expired.  

 

23. Lock-in of Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors 

 

50% of the Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors in the Anchor Investors Portion shall be locked-

in for a period of 90 days from the date of Allotment and the remaining 50% of the Equity Shares shall 

be locked-in for a period of 30 days from the date of Allotment.  

 

24. Employee stock option schemes  

 

 The Company does not have any employee stock option schemes under which any Equity Shares of the 

Company are granted. Accordingly, no Equity Shares have been issued or transferred by our Company 

pursuant to the exercise of any employee stock options.  

 

Other Confirmations  

 

25. Our Company, our Directors and the Book Running Lead Manager have not entered into any buy-back 

arrangements for the purchase of Equity Shares being issued through Prospectus from any person.  

 

26. We have 38 (Thirty Eight) shareholders as on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. As 

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the entire Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share 

Capital of our Company is fully paid up. Since the entire issue price in respect of the Issue is payable on 

application, all the successful applicants will be allotted fully paid-up Equity Shares.  

 

27. The Book Running Lead Manager and their associates do not hold any Equity Shares of our Company 

as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The BRLM and its affiliates may engage in the 

transactions with and perform services for our Company in the ordinary course of business or may, in the 

future, engage in investment banking transactions with our Company for which they may receive 

customary compensation.  
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28. Prior to this Initial Public Offer, our Company has not made any public issue or right issue to public at 

large.  

 

29. Our Company has not raised any bridge loan against the proceeds of the Issue- 

 

30. As on the date of filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding warrants, options 

or rights to convert debentures, loans or other financial instruments into our Equity Shares.  

 

31. As per RBI regulations, OCBs are not allowed to participate in this Issue. 

 

32. As on date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, other than the Equity Shares, there is no other class of 

Equity Shares issued by our Company. 

 

33. Our Company undertakes that at any given time, there shall be only one denomination for our Equity 

Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law.  

 

34. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the Equity Shares held by our Promoter/ 

Promoter Group are subject to any pledge.  

 

35. As on the date of filing the Draft Red Herring Prospectus document, our Company does not have any 

such plan for altering the capital structure by way of split or consolidation of the denomination of the 

shares, or issue of specified securities on a preferential basis or issue of bonus or rights or further public 

issue of specified securities or qualified institutions placement. Further, our Company may alter its capital 

structure by way of split / consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares or issue of equity shares 

on a preferential basis or issue of bonus or rights or further public issue of equity shares or qualified 

institutions placement, within a period of six months from the date of opening of the present issue to 

finance an acquisition, merger or joint venture or for regulatory compliance or such other scheme of 

arrangement or for any other purpose, as the Board of Directors may deem fit, if an opportunity of such 

nature is determined by the Board of Directors to be in the interest of our Company. 

 

36. Our Company shall comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by BSE, 

SEBI and other regulatory authorities from time to time.  

 

37. There are no Equity Shares against which depository receipts have been issued.  

 

38. There are no safety net arrangements for this public Issue. 

 

39. Our Promoter and Promoter Group will not participate in this Issue.   

 

40. This Issue is being made through Book Building Process.  

 

41. In terms of Rule 19(2)(b)(i) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended, (the 

SCRR) the Issue is being made for at least 25% of the post-Issue paid-up Equity Shares Share capital of 

our Company. Further, this Issue is being made in terms of Chapter IX of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

from time to time.  

 

42. No person connected with the Issue shall offer any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in the nature of 

discount, commission, and allowance, or otherwise, whether in cash, kind, services or otherwise, to any 

Applicant. 

 

43. Our Company shall ensure that any transactions in Equity Shares by our Promoter and the Promoter 

Group during the period between the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the date of 

closure of the Issue shall be reported to the Stock Exchange within 24 hours of the transactions. 

 

44. Except for Puspamitra Das and Vishal Kokadwar, none of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel 

holds Equity Shares in our Company.Ш  
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SECTION IV - PARTICULARS OF THE ISSUE  

 

OBJECT OF THE ISSUE 

 

Our Company intends to utilize the gross proceeds raised through the Issue (ñGross Proceedsò), after deducting 

the Issue related expenses (ñNet Proceedsò), for the following objects: 

 

1. To meet the long-term working capital requirements; 

2. Funding investment in development of software and technological platform;  

3. Repayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed by our Company; and  

4. General Corporate Purposes. 

 

(collectively, referred to ñObjectsò) 

 

In addition, our Company expects to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange 

and enhancement of our Companyôs visibility and brand image and creation of a public market for our Equity 

Shares in India. 

 

The Main Objects clause and objects incidental and ancillary to the Main Objects as set out in the Memorandum 

of Association of our Company enables us to undertake the existing activities and the activities for which the 

funds are being raised through the Issue.  

 

Issue Proceeds 

 

The details of the Issue Proceeds are set forth in the table below: 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars Amount  

Gross Proceeds from this Issue^ Up to [ǒ] 

Less: Estimated Issue related expenses* [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds from the Issue [ǒ] 
^ assuming full subscription and allotment. 

*to be finalized upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus at the time of filing with the RoC. 

 

Utilisation of Net Proceeds and Schedule of Deployment 

 

The proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds by our Company is set forth in the following table: 

 

(  in lakhs) 

Particulars Amount which will be 

financed from Net 

Proceeds 

Proposed schedule for 

deployment of the Net Proceeds 

Fiscal 2026 

Utilization towards working capital 

requirements of our Company  

3,650.00 3,650.00 

Funding investment in IT infrastructure and 

development of technological platform  

630.00 630.00 

Repayment of a portion of certain 

outstanding borrowings availed by our 

Company 

500.00 500.00 

General Corporate Purposes* [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total Net proceeds  ̂ [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*To be finalized upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilized for 
General Corporate Purposes will not exceed 15% of the Gross Proceeds from the Issue or  1,000.00 lakhs, whichever is lower.  

^Assuming full subscription and subject to finalization of basis of allotment. 

 

The funding requirements mentioned above are based on management estimates and current business plans. 

However, such fund requirements and deployment of funds have not been appraised by any bank, financial 

institution or any other external agency. For further details, see óRisk Factors ï Our funding requirements and the 

proposed deployment of Net Proceeds are not appraised by any independent agency and are based on 
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management estimates and may be subject to change based on various factors, some of which beyond our control. 

Any changes in the estimated funding requirements could affect our business and results of operationsô. on page 

52 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We may have to revise our funding requirements and deployment on 

account of a variety of factors, such as our financial and market condition, business growth and strategy, 

competition, negotiation with customers and vendors, number of ongoing projects, variation in cost estimates on 

account of various factors and other external factors, which may not be within the control of our management. 

This may entail rescheduling or revising the planned utilisation of net and funding proceeds at the discretion of 

our management, subject to compliance with applicable laws. The specific details and nature of development of 

software and technological platform to be undertaken by our Company may change, depending on our business 

requirements, from time to time. Accordingly, the details of the development of software and technological 

platform to be undertaken from the Net Proceeds will be suitably updated at the time of filing the Red Herring 

Prospectus, subject to applicable law. This may entail rescheduling the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds 

and changing the allocation of funds from its planned allocation at the discretion of our management, subject to 

compliance with applicable law. For details, see óRisk Factors - Any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds 

would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior shareholderôs approval.ô on page 51 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

If the estimated utilization of the Net Proceeds in the scheduled financial years are not completely met, due to 

reasons stated above, the same shall be utilised in the next financial year i.e. FY 2026-27, as may be determined 

by our Company, in accordance with applicable laws. Subject to applicable laws, in the event of any increase in 

the actual utilization of funds earmarked for the purposes set forth above, such additional funds for a particular 

activity will be met by way of means available to us, including from internal accruals and any additional equity 

and/or debt arrangements. Our management expects that such alternate means would be available to fund any such 

shortfall. Further, if the actual utilisation towards the Object is lower than the proposed deployment, such balance 

will be used for future growth opportunities and towards general corporate purposes to the extent that the total 

amount to be utilised towards general corporate purposes will not exceed 15% of the Gross Proceeds from the 

Issue or  1,000.00 lakhs, whichever is lower in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

Means of Finance 

 

The fund requirements set out above is proposed to be entirely funded from the Net Proceeds, working capital 

loans from bank and internal accruals. Accordingly, we confirm that there are no requirements to make firm 

arrangements of finance under Regulation 230(1)(e) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In case of shortfall in the Net 

Proceeds or any increase in the actual utilisation of funds earmarked for the Objects, our Company may explore 

a range of options including utilizing our internal accruals, any additional equity and/or debt arrangements.  

 

Details of the Objects of this Issue  

 

1. To meet working capital requirements  

 

We propose to utilise  3,650.00 lakhs from the Net Proceeds to fund the working capital requirements 

of our Company in fiscal 2026. We operate in the real estate mandate industry which is characterised as 

a working capital-intensive industry. We specialize in offering tailored solutions including decisions on 

pricing and sizing of the projects and enabling the delivery of the products to the end customers. The role 

involves efficiently managing multiple aspects of their real estate inventory and realization through a 

large network of over 2,700 channel partners. We specialize in working with a focused niche of real estate 

developers who primarily operate in the lower-to-mid-income residential and commercial developments. 

We also provide and assist in arranging credit arrangements for their acquisition, construction and 

developments objectives from banks, NBFCs and other financial institutions. For further details, please 

see ñOur Businessò on page 196 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our revenue model and collection period are highly dependent on the sale of real estate inventory and 

ultimate realisation from the end customer. Any stress on overall real estate industry poses an adverse 

impact on our business operations. We require working capital for incurring day to day operating 

expenses such as payment to employees, administrative overhead, statutory payments, payment towards 

financial liabilities (borrowings and interest thereon), marketing & branding initiatives and payment to 

channel partners. We are also required to maintain sufficient liquidity in the business to mitigate any 

short-term adverse development and unforeseen delays in collection from real estate developers. 
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Although we constantly endeavour to realise our trade receivables and collect cash from our debtors in 

timely manner without stretching our working capital cycle, collection process for our business is highly 

susceptible to collection from end customer against the sales of real estate inventory. Due to inherent 

nature of the real estate industry, we regularly face delays in receipt of cash from our debtors on accounts 

of various reasons such as delay in collection from end customers, cancellation of booking, delay in 

handover of real estate inventory to customer, delay in completion of construction, bad debts and delay 

in receipt of regulatory approvals. 

 

In past, we have funded most of our net working capital requirements in the ordinary course of business 

from our existing equity, internal accruals and financing facilities from various banks, financial 

institutions and non-Convertible Debentures. Our Company requires working capital for funding its 

present and future growth requirements. For details, please see ñFinancial Indebtednessò beginning on 

page 294 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

In light of the ongoing mandates awarded to our Company, and in order to support the incremental 

business requirements, our Company requires additional funds in the financial year ending March 31, 

2026, for its net working capital requirements. Our Company requires net working capital, after deducting 

cash & cash equivalent, of   5,817.81 lakhs for fiscal year 2026. The Company proposes to utilise  

3,650.00 lakhs in fiscal 2026 towards net working capital requirement from the proceeds of the Issue.   

 

During the last three financial years, our revenue from operations increased from  3,018.25 lakhs in 

fiscal 2022 to  5,938.28 lakhs in fiscal 2024. As on March 31, 2022, March 31, 2023, March 31, 2024, 

and February 28, 2025, our net working capital requirement i.e., total current assets (excluding cash and 

cash equivalents) less total current liabilities, as per standalone audited financial statements, were  

595.85 lakhs,  2,176.38 lakhs,  2,063.54 lakhs and  5,275.03 lakhs, respectively. Our working capital 

requirements has been increasing over the period on account of increase in number of projects, 

engagement with new development, receipt of higher value mandates and expansion in new geographies 

which will lead to increase in long term working capital requirement mainly with respect to development 

of respective teams, sales and marketing budget for new projects and other expenditure with respect to 

projects. 

 

Basis of estimation of working capital requirement 

 

The details of our Companyôs working capital as at March 31, 2022, March 31, 2023, March 31, 2024, 

February 28, 2025 and March 31, 2025 along with their source of funding, derived on the basis of audited 

financial statements of our Company are as set forth below: 

(  in lakhs) 
Sr. 

No. 

Particulars 31-Mar -22 31-Mar -23 31-Mar -24 28-Feb-25 31-Mar -25 

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Provisional) 

I  Current Assets           

1 Trade receivables 1,002.19 2,874.24 3,159.07 5,524.69 5,093.45 

2 Cash & cash equivalents 126.35 68.59 31.09 55.28 715.51 

3 Margin money for cash credit - - - 150.00 150.00 

4 Short-term loans & advances 206.86 137.65 84.07 97.92 229.67 

5 Other current assets 0.11 0.29 4.04 278.42 297.86 

  Total (A) 1,335.51 3,080.77 3,278.27 6,106.31 6,486.49 

         

II  Current Liabilities       

1 Statutory dues - 327.37 657.81 219.55 153.04 

2 Trade payable 29.16 179.40 141.52 109.73 166.27 

3 Other current liabilities 584.15 329.03 384.31 446.72 419.57 

  Total (B) 613.31 835.80 1,183.64 776.00 738.87 
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Sr. 

No. 

Particulars 31-Mar -22 31-Mar -23 31-Mar -24 28-Feb-25 31-Mar -25 

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Provisional) 

         

III  
Total Working Capital Gap 

(A-B) 
722.20 2,244.97 2,094.63 5,330.31 5,747.61 

  
Less: Cash & Cash 

Equivalents 
126.35 68.59 31.09 55.28 715.51 

 IV  Net Working capital Gap  595.85 2,176.38 2,063.54 5,275.03 5,032.10 

         

V Funding pattern      

a) 

Short term Bank Borrowings 

(Including unsecured loan 

from director) 

113.15 156.94 36.22 813.79 1,218.92 

b) Internal Accruals / Networth 482.70 2,019.44 2,027.32 4,461.24 3,813.18 

 

Based on our existing working capital requirements and business plan, our Board of Directors, pursuant 

to its resolution dated April 24, 2025, has approved the projected working capital requirements for Fiscal 

2026, details of which are as set forth below: 

(  in lakhs) 
Sr. No. Particulars Fiscal 2026 

(Estimated)^ 

I  Current Assets  

1 Trade receivables       5,694.73  

2 Cash & cash equivalents       4,283.61  

3 Margin money for cash credit          150.00  

4 Short-term loans & advances          229.67  

5 Other current assets          451.86  
 Total (A)     10,809.86  

    

II  Current Liabilities    

1 Statutory dues           233.65  

2 Trade payable          159.58  

3 Other current liabilities          322.21  

 Total (B)          715.44  

     

III  Total Working Capital Gap (A -B)     10,094.43  
 Less: Cash & cash equivalents       4,283.61  

IV  Net Working capital Gap        5,810.82  
     

V Funding pattern   

a) Short term Bank Borrowings*            53.33  

b) Internal Accruals / Networth       2,107.49  

c) Amount proposed to be utilized from Net Proceeds       3,650.00  
* Note: Short Term Borrowings includes current maturity of long-term borrowings and interest accrued but not due  

^As certified by M/s SMMP & Company Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditor of the Company, through their certificate dated 
April 30, 2025 

 

Assumptions for our estimated working capital requirements 

 

The table below contains details of the holding levels (days) considered for Fiscal year 2022, 2023, 2024 

and Eleven months period ended February 28, 2025 and estimated holding levels (days) for fiscal year 2025 
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and fiscal year 2026: 

 
Sr 

No 

Particulars Basis Fiscal 

2022 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2024 

For eleven 

months period 

ended February 

28, 2025 

Fiscal 

2025 

Fiscal 

2026 

1 
Trade 

Receivables  
Days 

121 149 194 251 229 182 

2 
Trade 

Payables 
Days 

16 39 32 25 35 35 

 

Justification for holding period levels: 

 

Trade 

Receivables 

Our trades receivable is based on number of units sold, credit terms agreed under 

the contract entered with the real estate developers, the velocity of sales of real 

estate project, registration of sale deed with regulatory authority and liquidity of 

the real estate developers i.e., our customers. On average, we realize our invoice 

within a period of 15 to 45 days subject to the stage of the project, the payment 

cycle followed by our clients, acceptance of escalation claims, budgetary allocation 

available, etc. Our debtorsô realization for Fiscal 2022, 2023 and 2024, eleven 

months period ended February 28, 2025 and for Fiscal 2025 were 121, 149, 194 , 

251 and 229 days, respectively. Based on our historical debtorsô realization days, 

we believe that a collection period of 182 days for fiscal 2026, seems realistic and 

achievable, given the current business developments. 

Trade Payables Our trade payables mainly comprise of payable to channel partners and operational 

creditors. During Fiscal 2022, 2023, 2024, for the eleven months period ended 

February 28, 2025 and Fiscal 2025 our creditors period were 16, 39, 32, 25 and 35 

days, respectively. The Company as a part of business strategy proposes to enter 

new geographies, especially tier I and tier II cities. Hence, in order to deepen our 

channel partner network in new geographies and develop an edge in comparison to 

traditional brokers operating in these market, we propose a slightly faster payout to 

channel partners to penetrate new geographies and expand our relationship in 

existing geographies. Hence, we believe that a creditor cycle of 35 days for fiscal 

2026, seems realistic and achievable. 

 

2. Funding investment in development of software and technological platform 

 

We intend to utilize  630.00 lakhs from Net Proceeds for investment in development of Software and 

technological platform covering critical operational modules for better operational efficiency and 

business development.  

 

Background 

 

The real estate industry is rapidly evolving, driven by digital transformation, changing consumer 

behaviours, and heightened competition. Given the nature of our operations, we are required to 

continously upgrade and improve our technology capabilities. We consider our technology platform to 

be a key enabler and pillar to our business strategy. To maintain relevance and gain a competitive edge, 

we need to strategically invest in a range of services that help us to grow our mandate business. The need 

to have control, optimize costs and acceptable Service Level Agreement (ñSLAò) is a vital piece in 

building scale and overall efficiency. These investments provide distinct advantages and align with the 

industry's dynamic needs. 

 

Through the development of these critical IT modules, we aim to build a comprehensive and efficient 

ecosystem that enhances customer experience, enables data-driven decision-making, and optimizes costs. 

This development plan outlines a phased approach to building a robust IT infrastructure, focusing on 

critical modules. 
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The estimated investment towards the development of software and technology platform which we 

propose to deploy is  6,300.00 lakhs from the Net Proceeds.  

 

Details of project Total Cost  

(  in Lakhs) 

Name of 

vendor 

Validity of 

quotation 

Development of software and 

technology platform (As mentioned 

below) 
770.00 

Indexnine 

Technologies 

Private 

Limited 

October 31, 2025 

 

The break-up of the estimated costs for our software development and technology platform are set 

forth below: 

 

Milestone Wise Details Total Cost (  in Lakhs)^ 

First Phase - Contract Signature 63.00 

Release 1 - Architecture design, application scaffolding, Lead 

management, Goal tracking, Access , security 

157.50 

Release 2 - Lead & Sales Management, Marketing & Engagement, 

Onboarding & Access Management, Regional & Organizational 

Structure, Access & Security 

126.00 

Release 3 - Inventory & Pricing, Finance & Payments, Insights & 

Reporting, Automation & Workflows, Access & Security 

126.00 

Release 4 - Sales & Performance Tracking, Marketing & ROI 

Analysis, Finance & Payments, Financial Insights & Analysis, CRM 

& Third-Party Integrations, Compliance & Approval Management, 

Collateral & Data Collection, Customer & Sales Experience, Digital 

Presence & Customer Access 

126.00 

Final Phase - Hypercare 31.50 

Total Software development Cost 630.00 

  

Maintenance Cost for 2 years of post-development 60.00 

Cost of external functional consultant 40.00 

Total Maintenance and other cost 100.00 

  

Total Infrastructure Cost (AWS/Azure hosting with DevOps)) 40.00 

  

Total cost of development of software and technology platform. 770.00 
^As certified by M/s SMMP & Company, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditor of the Company, through their certificate dated 

April 30, 2025 

 

Details of the estimated cost in relation to software development solutions which is proposed to be funded 

by utilizing a portion of the Net Proceeds are set forth below: 

(  in lakhs) 
Particulars Total 

Estimated Cost 

Estimated 

amount to be 

incurred from 

proceeds 

Internal 

Accruals / 

Networth  

Estimated 

deployment of 

net proceeds in 

FY2026 

Estimated 

deployment of 

net proceeds in 

FY 2027  

Total Software 

development Cost 
630.00 630.00 - 346.50 283.50 

Total Maintenance and 

other cost 
100.00 - 100.00 - - 

Infrastructure Cost 

(AWS/Azure hosting 

with DevOps)) 

40.00 - 40.00 - - 

Total 770.00 630.00 140.00 346.50 283.50 

 

The cost involved as mentioned above and related costs to be funded will be based on the actual 
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requirements and management estimates. In case of any increase in the costs or incidental costs, the 

additional costs shall be paid by our Company from its internal accruals.  

 

Brief details on the critical modules with features: 

 

Module Sub-module Interface 

Application core 

framework 

BE application code setup, FE application code setup, FE 

Theming setup, FE Common components setup, i18n setup, 

Authentication layer setup, Exception handling layer, Logger 

setup. 

-  

Infrastructure 

Setup 

Repo setup, CICD Pipeline setup, Database setup, Deployment 

infrastructure setup, Domain setup 

 

Project 

Onboarding 

Evaluation Criteria, Contracts/ Term sheet, Approval 

Lifecycle, Pipelines, Collateral & Document Collection, 

Inventory Collection 

Web 

Pre-sales Tech CTI Integration, Bulk Dialer Integration, Lead Scoring, Lead 

& Call Routing Engine 

Web 

Goal Tracking Web & Mobile 

Sales Tech Walk-in Experience, Quotations, Approvals on Quotes & 

Bookings, Schemes / Offers, Bookings, Pipelines, Incentive 

Plan, Goal Tracking 

Web & Mobile 

Virtual walkthroughs, remote selling integration Web 

Mar-Tech Lead Gen Connectors, Bulk Marketing, Goal Tracking, 

Collateral Distribution, Nurturing Engine 

Web 

Marketing ROI Web & Mobile 

Inventory Inventory - Units & Pricing Web & Mobile 

Region Management, Digital Collaterals, Availability 

Management, Access Control 

Web 

CRM Tech Payments, Pipelines, Booking KYC, Booking Document 

Generation, Booking Document Store, Goal Tracking, 

Document Approvals 

Web & Mobile 

Billing & 

Accounting 

Developer Invoicing (integrated with Tally), Developer 

Collections (integrated with Tally), CP Invoicing (integrated 

with Tally), CP Payments (integrated with Tally), Automated 

Incentive Payments, Billed, Unbilled, Collected -Receivables 

Web 

Sourcing Tech Onboarding, Clusters/ Regions, RM Geo Tracking, RM Visit 

Tracking, RM Performance, CP Performance, Weekly 

Predictions 

Web & Mobile 

Management Project Insights, Cluster/City-wise Insights, CP Insights, Ratio 

Analysis 
Web 

CP Tech Onboarding, Leads, Visits, Conflict Management, Bookings, 

Invoicing, Collaterals, Branded Collaterals 

Web & Mobile 

Broadcasting, Incentive Plans Web 

Customer Tech EOI, Digital KYC, Payments ï Offline, Payments ï Online, 

Documentation 

Web 

Loan/ Fin-Tech Leads, Commission Plan, Pipelines Tracker, Document 

Management, Invoicing to bank and broker, Payouts to brokers 

Web 

Corporate Tech Corporate Website, Project Micro-sites with CMS, Portal - 

Projects & Inventory, Connection to Customer Tech 

Web 

Developer Tech Dashboards & Reports, Approvals Web & Mobile 
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Module Sub-module Interface 

Common Core Workflows, Other CRM Integrations (Salesforce, Sell.Do), 10 

API Integration, 10 Webhooks Integration, Audits logs, Role-

Based Access Control, Export import on Core Domain Objects 

- Leads, Site Visits, Inventory, Bookings Export - CSV format, 

User Management  

Web 

Reporting & Dashboards (10 Each), Custom Attributes/ 

Fields 

Web & Mobile 

 

Delivery milestones 

 

The project is structured into phased releases over 15 months, starting with UX, visual design, and 

application architecture, followed by progressive module development and rollouts. Each release (R1 to 

R4) delivers key functional areas such as lead management, onboarding, marketing, finance, performance 

tracking, and digital customer experience. 

 

UAT and go-live cycles are scheduled after each major release, with a final hypercare phase ensuring 

stability, user adoption, and post-deployment support. 

 

Phases/Cumulative 

Timeline 

Month 1- 4 Month 5- 7 Month 8 - 10 Month 11-14 Month 15 

UX + VD + Discovery      

Architecture Design + 

Application scaffolding 
     

Lead, Goal, Call, CP, 

Dashboard, Report 

Management 

Access & Security 

     

UAT & Go Live R1     

Lead & Sales Management 

Marketing & Engagement 

Onboarding & Access 

Management 

Regional & Organizational 

Structure 

Access & Security 

     

UAT & Go Live  R2    

Inventory & Pricing 

Finance & Payments 

Insights & Reporting 

Automation & Workflows 

Access & Security 

     

UAT & Go Live   R3   

Sales & Performance Tracking 

Marketing & ROI Analysis 

Finance & Payments 

Financial Insights & Analysis 

CRM & Third-Party 

Integrations 

Compliance & Approval 

Management 

Collateral & Data Collection 

Customer & Sales Experience 

Digital Presence & Customer 

Access 

     

UAT & Go Live    R4  

Hypercare      
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We have not entered into any definitive agreements with vendors and there can be no assurance that the 

same vendors would be engaged eventually for development of software and technological platform or 

at the same costs. Our Company shall have the flexibility to develop software and technological platform 

according to the business requirements of our Company and based on estimates of our management.  

 

We confirm that our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, members of Senior Management, Promoter, 

members of our Promoter Group and Group Company do not have any interest in the proposed 

investment for software development of our Company towards the abovementioned Object. 

 

3. Repayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed by our Company 

 

Our Company has entered various arrangements for borrowings, including issue of non-convertible 

debentures. As on February 28, 2025, the total borrowings of our Company, is  855.00 lakhs. For details 

of these financing arrangements including indicative terms and conditions, please see ñFinancial 

Indebtednessò on page 294 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Company intends to utilize  500.00 lakhs from Net Proceeds for the repayment of full or part of the 

principal amount on non-convertible debenture availed by it, the details of which are listed out in the 

table below. Pursuant to the terms of the borrowing arrangements, annual maintenance fees or 

Prepayment charges as prescribed in the agreement which may be imposed on us. Such fees or 

Prepayment charges, as applicable, along with interest, will also be funded out of Net Proceeds. In the 

event the Net Proceeds are insufficient for payment of commitment or prepayment charges, or interest, 

as applicable, such payment shall be made from the internal accruals of our Company. 

 

Given the nature of the borrowings and the terms of repayment, the aggregate outstanding amounts under 

the borrowings may vary from time to time and our Company may in accordance with the relevant 

repayment schedule, pre-pay/repay or refinance some of its existing borrowings prior to Allotment. 

Further, the amounts outstanding under the borrowings as well as the sanctioned limits are dependent on 

several factors and may vary with the business cycle of our Company with multiple intermediate 

repayments, drawdowns and enhancement of sanctioned limits. Further, our Company may also avail 

additional borrowings after the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and/or draw down further funds 

under existing loans from time to time. In light of the above, if at the time of filing this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, any of the below mentioned loans are repaid in part or full or refinanced or if any additional 

credit facilities are availed or drawn down and if the terms of new loans are more onerous than the older 

loans or if the limits under the borrowings are increased, then the table below shall be suitably revised to 

reflect the revised amounts or loans as the case may be which have been availed by our Company. 

 

We believe that the repayment of a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our Company 

will help reduce our outstanding indebtedness and finance costs, assist us in maintaining a favorable debt 

to equity ratio and enable utilisation of our internal accruals for further investment in business growth 

and expansion. 

 

The selection of borrowings proposed to be repaid amongst our borrowing arrangements availed will be 

based on various factors, including (i) cost of the borrowing, including applicable interest rates, (ii) any 

conditions attached to the borrowings restricting our ability to repay the borrowings and time taken to 

fulfil, or obtain waivers for fulfilment of such conditions, (iii) terms and conditions of such consents and 

waivers, (iv) levy of any prepayment penalties and the quantum thereof, (v) provisions of any laws, rules 

and regulations governing such borrowings, and (vi) other commercial considerations including, among 

others, the amount of the loan outstanding and the remaining tenor of the loan. Our Company may utilize 

Net Proceeds to repay the facilities disclosed below in accordance with commercial considerations, 

including amounts outstanding at the time of repayment. For details, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on 

page 294 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

In accordance with Clause 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our 

Company has obtained the requisite Statutory Auditorôs report dated April 30, 2025 issued in accordance 

with Standard on Related Services (SRS) 4400, ñEngagements to Perform Agreed-upon Procedures 

regarding Financial Informationò, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, certifying 

the utilisation of loans for the purpose availed.  
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Our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, members of Senior Management, Promoter, members of our 

Promoter Group and Group Company do not have any interest in the proposed repayment of Non-

convertible debenture to be made by our Company towards the abovementioned Object. 

 

The details of the Non-Convertible Debentures our Company which is proposed for repayment or 

prepayment, in full or in part from the Net Proceeds are set forth below:  

 

 

[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank]
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Name of the 

Lender 

Nature of 

Borrowings 

Date of 

Agreement / 

Termsheet 

Amount 

sanctioned 

(  in lakhs) 

Outstanding 

Amount as 

on February 

28, 2025# 

(  in lakhs) 

Interest Rate 

p.a. 

Purpose for 

which the loan 

was sanctioned 

Annual 

Maintenance 

Fees 

Prepayment  

Charges 

Tenor/Repayment 

Scheduled 

Mitcon Credentia 

Trusteeship 

Services Limited 

on behalf of 

Secured NCDs  

holders  ̂

Unlisted, 

unrated, 

secured 

redeemable 

non-

convertible 

debentures 

(ñSecured 

NCDsò) 

October 23, 

2024 
1,500.00 855.00 15.77% 

For general 

corporate purposes 

3% fees of the 

average 

quarterly 

outstanding 

amount of 

Secured NCDs 

towards annual 

maintenance 

charges 

4.96% of the 

Secured NCDs 

redeemed, so 

that the total 

return from the 

Issuer is 19.08% 

to the debenture 

holder. 

Principal repayment 

of 5% per quarter 

for first four 

quarters and 20% 

principal repayment   

of Secured NCDs 

from fifth quarter to 

eighth quarter. 

#As certified by M/s SMMP & Company, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditor of the Company, through their certificate dated April 30, 2025 
^Debenture holders being (1) Anil Raika, (2) Vanil Mehta, (3) Subhash Palan HUF, (4) Zia Anil Jarial, (5) Suman Tradinvest, (6) Pratibha Shrishrimal, (7) Suman Kapoor, (8) Vishal Kapoor, (9) Radhhika Kapoor, (10) Arjun 

Caprihan, (11) Renu Caprihan, (12) Kiran Surendra Bahadur Singh, (13) Amol Choulwar, (14) Nirali Mahajan, (15) Kusum Shah, (16) Shanu Mantri, (17) Hiral Desai, (18) Priyanka Gaur, (19) Aditya Dhage, (20) Narendra 

Kulkarni, (21) Garima Kothari, (22) Suresh Surana, (23) Rahul Kumar Shah, (24) Rhea Surana, (25) Neepa Doshi, (26) Shyamlal Chandak, (27) Shailesh Bavishi, (28) Rajiv Bajoria, (29) Anita Bajoria, (30) Smita Bajoria, 
(31) Yash Khajanchi, (32) Abhishek Shukla, (33) Monica Kothari, (34) Mohit Gurjar HUF, (35) Malvika Ramchand, (36) Nayna Mutha, (37) Harsha Sanjay Siroya, (38) Milisha Sanjay Siroya, (39) Disha Bhupesh Doshi, (40) 

Garima Kankariya, (41) Vineet Chandgothia, (42) Manisha Sharma 

 

 

[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank] 
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4. General Corporate Purposes 

 

In terms of Regulation 230(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended, the extent of the Issue Proceeds 

proposed to be used for general corporate purposes must not exceed 15% of the Gross Proceeds from the 

Issue or  1,000.00 lakhs, whichever is lower. Our Board will have flexibility in applying the balance amount 

towards part or full repayment/prepayment of outstanding borrowings, meeting our incremental working 

capital requirements, capital expenditure, funding our growth opportunities, including strategic initiatives, 

meeting expenses incurred in the ordinary course of business including salaries and wages, administration 

expenses, insurance related expenses, meeting of exigencies which our Company may face in course of 

business and any other purpose as may be approved by the Board or a duly appointed committee from time 

to time, subject to compliance with applicable law, including the necessary provisions of the Companies Act. 

 

Our management, in response to the competitive and dynamic nature of our industry and business, will have 

flexibility in utilizing any amounts for general corporate purposes under the overall guidance and policies of 

our Board. The quantum of utilisation of funds towards any of the purposes will be determined by the Board 

or a duly appointed committee, based on the amount actually available under this head and the business 

requirements of our Company, from time to time, subject to compliance with applicable law, including the 

necessary provisions of the Companies Act. 

 

Estimated Issue related expenses 

 

The total expense of this Issue is estimated to be  [ǒ] lakhs. The break-up of the Issue expenses is as follows: 

 

Particulars Amount*  

(  in lakhs) 

% of Estimated 

Issue related 

expenses 

% of 

Estimated 

Issue size 

Fees payable to BRLM and commission 

(including selling commission, brokerage and 

underwriting commission) ^ 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Commission/processing fee for SCSBs, Sponsor 

Bank and Bankers to the Issue and 

bidding/uploading charges for Members of the 

Syndicate, Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Issue [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

    

Others    

(i) Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, BSE processing 

fees and other regulatory expenses; 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(ii) Printing and stationery expenses; [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(iii) Advertising and marketing expenses; [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(iv) Fees payable to legal counsel;  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(vi) Miscellaneous (including fees payable to 

auditors, consultants, market research firms and 

other professional agencies) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total estimated Issue expenses* [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*  Amounts will be finalised and incorporated in the Prospectus on determination of Issue Price 

^ The details of the fees and commissions payable to Designated Intermediaries will be updated at the time of filing of Prospectus with 
RoC. 

 

Bridge Financing Facilities 

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loan from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds.  
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Interim use of Net Proceeds 

 

Pending utilization for the purposes described above, our Company intends to temporarily deposit the funds 

temporarily in the scheduled commercial banks included in the second schedule of the Reserve Bank of India 

Act, 1934, as may be approved by our Board of Directors in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 and 

other applicable laws. Our Company confirms that pending utilization of the Net Proceeds towards the stated 

objects of the Issue, our Company shall not use/deploy the Net Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise 

dealing in shares of any other listed company or for any investment in the equity markets.  

 

Monitoring of utilization of funds  

 

In accordance with Regulation 262 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company will appoint a monitoring 

agency to monitor the utilisation of the Net Proceeds, including the proceeds proposed to be utilised towards 

general corporate purposes, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. Our Audit Committee 

and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Net Proceeds (including in relation to the 

utilisation of the Net Proceeds towards the general corporate purposes) and the Monitoring Agency shall 

submit the report required under Regulation 262(2) of the SEBI CDR Regulations, on a quarterly basis, until 

such time as the Net Proceeds have been utilised in full. Our Company undertakes to place the report(s) of 

the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. Our Company will disclose 

and continue to disclose the utilisation of the Net Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in its 

balance sheet for such fiscal periods as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing 

Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the Net 

Proceeds have been utilised, till the time any part of the Fresh Issue proceeds remains unutilised. Our 

Company will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable fiscal periods, provide details, if any, in relation to 

all such Net Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, of such currently unutilised Net Proceeds.  

 

Furthermore, in accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall 

furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual 

utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the Objects; and (ii) details of category wise variations in 

the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the objects of the Fresh Issue as stated above. 

This information will also be published in newspapers simultaneously with the interim or annual financial 

results and explanation for such variation (if any) will be included in our Directorsô report, after placing the 

same before the Audit Committee. 

 

Variation in Objects 

 

In compliance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company will not vary the Objects of the 

Issue unless our Company is authorized to do so by way of a special resolution of its Shareholders and such 

variation will be in accordance with applicable laws, including the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special 

resolution shall specify the prescribed details as required under the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable 

rules. The notice shall simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English and one in Marathi, 

being the regional language of Mumbai, where our Registered and Corporate Office is situated, in accordance 

with the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable rules. Our Promoter or controlling shareholders must provide 

an exit opportunity to such Shareholders who do not agree to the proposal to vary the Objects, at such price, 

and in such manner, as may be prescribed by SEBI, in this regard. 

 

Appraising entity 

 

None of the Objects of this Issue, for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized, have been appraised. 
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Strategic or financial partners 

 

There are no strategic or financial partners to the Objects of the Issue. 

 

Interest of Promoter, Promoter Group and Directors, in the Objects of the Issue 

 

Our Promoter, Promoter Group and Directors do not have any interest in the objects of the Issue. No part of 

the Net Proceeds will be paid by our Company as consideration to our Promoter, Promoter Group, Directors 

and Key Managerial Personnel of our Company. There are no material existing or anticipated transactions in 

relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds entered or to be entered into by our Company with our Promoter, 

Promoter Group, Directors and/or Key Managerial Personnel. 

 

[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank]  
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BASIS FOR ISSUE PRICE 

 

The Price Band and Issue Price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book running Lead 

Manager on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares issued through the Book Building Process 

and on the basis of quantitative and qualitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is 10 

each and the Issue Price is [ǒ] times the Floor Price and [ǒ] times the Cap Price, and Floor Price is [ǒ] times the face 

value and the Cap Price is [ǒ] times the face value. Investors should read the following basis with the sections titled 

ñRisk Factorsò, ñRestated Financial Informationò and the chapter titled ñOur Businessò on page 196, 33 and 248 

respectively, of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to get a more informed view before making any investment 

decisions. The trading price of the Equity Shares of our Company could decline due to these risk factors and you may 

lose all or part of your investments. 

 

Qualitative Factors 

 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for the Issue Price are: 

 

1. Strong presence in fast growing real estate market of Pune and MMR; 

2. Live mandates with significant saleable inventory;  

3. Custom-built integrated technology platform driving operational excellence; 

4. Marketing and sales expertise supported by operational efficiency; 

5. Experienced and qualified leadership team with strong execution capabilities. 

 

For more details on qualitative factors, refer to chapter ñOur Businessò on page 196 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

Quantitative Factors 

 

The information presented in this section is derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Statements. For more 

details on financial information, please see ñRestated Financial Informationò on page 248 of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. Investors should evaluate our Company taking into consideration its earnings and based on its growth 

strategy. Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the price are as follows: 

 

1. Basic and Diluted Earnings per Equity Share (ñEPSò), adjusted for changes in capital:  

 

Financial period Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weight 

Fiscal 2024 5.99 5.48 3 

Fiscal 2023 13.70 12.53 2 

Fiscal 2022 3.32 3.03 1 

Weighted Average 8.12 7.42 - 

February 28, 2025 9.57* 9.57* - 
Note: EPS has been calculated in accordance with Accounting Standard 20 ï ñEarnings per shareò. The EPS has been adjusted for 

issuance of bonus shares in the ratio of 85:1. 

 
Notes 

1. Earning per Share are in accordance with Accounting Standard 20 ï Earnings per Share, as amended 

2. Basic Earnings per Equity Share ( ): Profit for the year, as, restated divided by Weighted overage number of equity shares 
outstanding during the period/year 

3. Diluted Earnings per Equity Share ( ): Profit for the year, as, restated divided by Weighted average number of diluted equity 

shares outstanding during the period/year 
4. Weighted Average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (EPS x Weight) for each 

year/Total of weights 

5. The figures disclosed above are based on the Restated Consolidated Financial Statements.  
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2. Price Earning (P/E) Ratio in relation to Price Band of  [ǒ] to  [ǒ] per Equity Share:  

 

Particulars P/E at the Floor Price 

(number of times) 

P/E at the Cap Price 

(number of times) 

Based on basic EPS for fiscal 2024 The details shall be provided post the fixing of price band by our 

Company at the stage of Prospectus or the filing of price band 

advertisement. 
Based on diluted EPS for fiscal 2024 

 

3. Industry Peer Group P/E Ratio 

 

There are no listed companies whose business operations are similar to those of the Company or are of a 

comparable size to that of the Company. Accordingly, it is not possible to provide an industry comparison in 

relation to the Company. 

 

4. Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò):  

 

Financial period RoNW (%) Weight 

Fiscal 2024 28.35 3 

Fiscal 2023 120.64 2 

Fiscal 2022 130.51 1 

Weighted Average 76.14 - 

28th February 2025 34.66 ̂  
^ Not annualised, hence not comparable 

 

Note:  

(1) Return on Net Worth (%) = Restated profit for the year/period divided by average net worth, where average net worth is 

calculated by dividing sum of closing net worth of the current year/period and closing net worth of the previous year/period by 
2. Net Worth of FY 2021 is taken from audited financial statements. 

(2) Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted Return on Net Worth divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (Return on 

Net Worth x Weight) for each year/Total of weights. 
(3) Net worth = the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, 

deferred tax assets, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created 
out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation. 

 

5. Net Asset Value per Equity Share :  

 

Net Asset Value per Equity Share NAV per Equity Share ( )* 

February 28, 2025 35.74 

Fiscal 2024 24.10 

After the Issue 
 

- At Floor Price# [ǒ] 

- At Floor Price# [ǒ] 

Issue Price# [ǒ] 
# to be included upon determination of Floor Price, Cap Price and Issue Price 
* The NAV has been adjusted for issuance of bonus shares in the ratio of 85:1 

 
Note:  
(1) Net Asset Value per Equity Share = Net worth derived from Restated Consolidated Financial Statements as at the end of the year 

divided by number of equity shares outstanding as at the end of the year as per Restated Consolidated Financial Statements. 

(2) The óNet worthô defined above is in accordance with 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, i.e. ñnet worthò means the aggregate 
value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium account and debit or credit 

balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure, debenture 

redemption reserves and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the audited balance sheet, but does not include reserves 
created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation. 
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6. Comparison of accounting ratios with Industry Peers 

 

There are no listed companies whose business operations are similar to that of our Company or are of a 

comparable size to that of our Company. Accordingly, it is not possible to provide an industry comparison 

in relation to our Company. 

 

7. Key Financial and Operational Performance Indicators 

 

The table below sets forth the details of the key financial and operational performance indicators (ñKPIsò) 

that our Company considers have a bearing for arriving at the basis for Issue Price. These KPIs have been 

used historically by our Company to understand and analyse business performance, which in result, help us 

in analysing the growth of various vertical segments. The Bidders can refer to the below-mentioned KPIs to 

make an assessment of our Companyôs performance in various business verticals and make an informed 

decision. 

 

The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated April 24, 2025 

and the Audit Committee has confirmed that the KPIs pertaining to our Company that have been disclosed 

to investors at any point of time during the three years period prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus have been disclosed in this section and have been subject to verification and certification by 

SMMP & Company, Chartered Accountants, bearing firm registration number 120438W, pursuant to 

certificate dated April 30, 2025, which has been included as part of the ñMaterial Contracts and Documents 

for Inspectionò on page 444 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic 

basis, at least once in a year (or any lesser period as determined by the Board of our Company), for a duration 

of one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange or till the complete utilization 

of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue as per the disclosure made in the Objects of the Issue Section, whichever 

is later or for such other duration as may be required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018. 

 

For details of our key operating, financial and other operating metrics disclosed elsewhere in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, see ñOur Businessò on page 196 and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Result of Operationsò on page 282 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Set forth below are KPIs which have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse the 

business performance, which in result, help us in analyzing the growth of various verticals of the Company 

that have a bearing for arriving at the Basis for the Issue Price: 

 

(  in lakhs except percentages and ratios) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Eleven months 

period ended 

February 28, 2025 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

1 Revenue from 

Operations (  in lakhs) 
7,340.37 5,938.28 7,044.08 3,018.25 

2 Earnings before 

Interest, Tax, 

Depreciation and 

Amortisation 

(EBITDA) (  in lakhs) 
(a) 

1875.29 946.81 2199.87 530.69 

3 EBITDA Margins 

(%)(b) 
25.55% 15.92% 31.18% 17.57% 

4 Profit after Tax (PAT) 

(  in lakhs) 
1,323.46 669.44 1,529.77 370.28 
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Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Eleven months 

period ended 

February 28, 2025 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

5 PAT Margins (%)(c) 18.03% 11.26% 21.68% 12.26% 

6 Cash Profit after Tax (  

in lakhs) (d) 
1,359.12 710.72 1,562.75 382.72 

7 Current Ratio(e) 3.80 2.85 3.10 1.86 

8 Debt-Equity Ratio(f) 0.37 0.10 0.28 1.04 

9 Return on Equity (%)(g) 34.66% 28.35% 120.64% 130.51% 

10 Return on Capital 

Employed (%)(h) 
48.51% 38.62% 171.77% 182.85% 

11 Gross value of 

inventory sold (  in 

lakhs)(i) 

2,08,594.29 1,98,653.51 2,13,336.00 1,35,697.28 

^ Not annualised 
As certified by statutory auditors M/s. SMMP & Company, Chartered Accountants vide their certificate dated April 30, 2025 

 

Notes: 
(a) EBITDA has been calculated as a sum of profit before tax, finance costs and depreciation and amortization. 

(b) EBITDA Margins is calculated as EBITDA divided by total income. 

(c) PAT Margins (%) is calculated as Profit After Tax carried to balance sheet divided by Total Income. 
(d) Cash Profit After Tax is calculated as a sum of Profit After Tax to balance sheet and Depreciation and Amortisation as per Restated 

Consolidated Financial Statements. 

(e) Current Ratio is calculated as Total Current Assets divided by Total Current Liabilities. 
(f) Debt-Equity Ratio is calculated as Total Debt divided by Adjusted Net-Worth as per Restated Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Total Debt is calculated as a sum of Long-Term Borrowings and Short-Term Borrowings (including current maturity of long-term 

borrowings). 
(g) Return on Equity is calculated as Restated profit after tax carried to balance sheet for the year divided by average net worth, 

where average net worth is calculated by dividing sum of closing adjusted net worth of the current fiscal year and closing adjusted 

net worth of the previous fiscal year by 2. Adjusted net worth of FY 2021 is taken from audited consolidated financial statements. 
(h) Return on Capital Employed is calculated as Earnings Before Interest and Tax divided by Average Capital Employed. Average 

Capital Employed is calculated by dividing sum of closing capital employed of the current fiscal year and closing capital employed 

of the previous fiscal year by 2. Capital employed is calculated as sum of adjusted net worth and Long-Term Borrowings. Capital 
Employed of FY 2021 is taken from audited financial statements. 

(i) Gross Value of Inventory Sold represents the aggregate value of inventory sold by the company during respective period/financial 
years, net of cancellation, if any. 

 

8. Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyse, track or monitor the 

operational and/or financial performance of our Company 

 

The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by the Company to understand and analyze the 

business performance, which in result, help it in analyzing the growth of various verticals, and other relevant 

and material KPIs of the business of the Company that have a bearing for arriving at the Basis for Issue Price 

have been disclosed below. The KPIs set forth above have been approved by the Audit Committee pursuant 

to its resolution dated April 24, 2025. 

 

The list of the KPIs along with brief explanation of the relevance of the KPIs for the business operations of 

the Company are set forth below: 

 

Sr 

No. 

KPIs Explanation 

1. Revenue from 

Operations 

Revenue from operation provided information regarding growth of 

our business operations over the period 

2. Earnings before Interest, 

Tax, Depreciation and 

Amortisation (EBITDA)  

EBITDA provides information regarding operational profitability and 

the financial performance of the business.  

3. EBITDA Margins (%) EBITDA margin provides the financial benchmarking against peers 
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Sr 

No. 

KPIs Explanation 

as well as to compare against the historical performance of our 

business. 

4. Profit after Tax (PAT) PAT provides information regarding the overall Profitability of our 

business. 

5. PAT Margins (%) PAT margin is an indicator of the overall profitability of our business 

and provides the financial benchmarking against peer as well as to 

compare against the historical performance of our business. 

6. Cash Profit after Tax  Cash Profit after Tax is an indicator which denotes profit generated 

from our business operations during the period before adjusting the 

non-cash items 

7. Current Ratio Current ratio is an indicator of short-term solvency i.e., company's 

ability to pay short-term obligations or those due within one year. 

8. Debt-Equity Ratio Debt Equity Ratio is an indicator of overall leverage of our Company  

9. Return on Equity (%) RoE provides how efficiently the Company generates profits from 

average shareholdersô funds. 

10. Return on Capital 

Employed (%) 

RoCE provides how efficiently our Company generates earnings from 

the capital employed in our business. 

11. Gross Value of Inventory 

Sold 

To measure their overall sales effectiveness and business performance 

 

9. Comparison of KPIs with listed industry peers 

 

There are no listed companies whose business operations are similar to that of our Company or are of a 

comparable size to that of our Company. Accordingly, it is not possible to provide an industry comparison 

in relation to our Company. 

 

10. Comparison of Key Performance Indicators over time shall be explained based on additions or 

dispositions to our business 

 

Our Company has not made any additions or dispositions to its business during the eleven months period 

ended February 28, 2025, Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. For further details see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Mattersò on page 219. 

 
11. Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition, Floor Price and Cap Price 

 

a. Price per share of the Company (as adjusted for corporate actions, including split, bonus issuances) 

based on primary issuances of Equity Shares or convertible securities (excluding Equity Shares issued 

under Employee Stock Option Scheme and issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to a bonus issue) during 

the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal 

to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Company in a single transaction 

or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñPrimary Issuancesò) 

 

The details of the Equity Shares or convertible securities, excluding issuance of bonus shares, during the 18 

months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more that 

5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre- Issue capital before 

such transaction(s)), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 

30 days (ñPrimary Issuanceò) are as follows: 
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*Adjusted for bonus issue of 85:1  

 

Except as stated above, it is confirmed that there are no primary/new issue of shares, equal to or more than 

5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Company (calculated on the pre-issue capital on the date 

of allotment) in the 18 months prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

b. Price per share of the Company (as adjusted for corporate actions, including bonus issuances) based 

on secondary sale or acquisition of equity shares or convertible securities (excluding gifts) involving 

the Promoter, members of the Promoter Group, the Selling Shareholder or other Shareholders of the 

Company with rights to nominate directors during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of the 

DRHP/ RHP, where the acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up 

share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Issue capital before such transaction/s, and 

excluding ESOPs granted but not vested) in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined 

together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñSecondary Transactionsò) are as follows : 

 
Details of 

Transfer 

(Promoter, 

Promoter 

group entities 

or selling 

share 

holder(s) or 

having the 

right to 

nominate 

director(s) 

Nature of 

Transaction 

Nature 

of 

Conside

ration 

Date of 

Acquisitio

n / 

Transfer 

Face 

Value 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

No of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cost per 

Equity 

Shares 

(including 

Securities 

Premium) 

Total 

Cost 

( in 

Lakhs) 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transfer to Shisan 

Consulting LLP 

Cash 4-Apr-24 10 5,688.00 4,395.22 250.00 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transfer from 

Amita Manek  

Cash 8-Apr-24 10 1,718.00 5,430.20 93.29 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transfer from 

Aishick Hazara  

Cash 8-Apr-24 10 1,718.00 5,430.20 93.29 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transferred to 

Vishal Kokadwar 

Cash 23-Jul-24 10 2,710.00 1,910.00 51.76 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transfer to Nitin 

Pardeshi 

Cash 23-Jul-24 10 2,940.00 1,910.00 56.15 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transfer from 

Rahul Pande  

Cash 23-Jul-24 10 27,718.00 2,529.04 701.00 

Shisan 

Consulting 

LLP 

Transfer to Shisan 

Consulting LLP 

Cash 9-Aug-24 10 15,452.00 3,559.41 550.00 

Mahavir 

Lalchand HUF 

Transfer from 

Rahul Pande  

Cash 12-Aug-24 10 5,363.00 4,661.57 250.00 

Date of 

allotment 

No. of 

shares 

transacted 

Face 

Value (in 

) 

Issue 

price per 

share* 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

consideration 

(in  lakhs) 

4-Jun-24 12,096 10 1,500 Conversion 

of debenture 

Other than 

Cash 

181.44 

27-Aug-24 18,929 10 5,283 Private 

Placement 

Cash 1,000.02 

Total 31,025     1,181.46 

Weighted Average cost of acquisition   44.28* 
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Details of 

Transfer 

(Promoter, 

Promoter 

group entities 

or selling 

share 

holder(s) or 

having the 

right to 

nominate 

director(s) 

Nature of 

Transaction 

Nature 

of 

Conside

ration 

Date of 

Acquisitio

n / 

Transfer 

Face 

Value 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

No of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cost per 

Equity 

Shares 

(including 

Securities 

Premium) 

Total 

Cost 

( in 

Lakhs) 

Ashmavir 

Financials 

Consultant Pvt 

Ltd 

Transfer from 

Arbour Investment  

Cash 12-Aug-24 10 3,150.00 7,800.00 245.70 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer from 

Rahul Pande  

Cash 14-Aug-24 10 17,709.00 7,482.07 1,325.00 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Harsha 

Sanjay Siroya 

Cash 11-Sep-24 10 2,600.00 7,800.00 202.80 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Ramesh 

Mangalchand 

Parekh HUF 

Cash 11-Sep-24 10 900.00 7,800.00 70.20 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Adarsh 

Rent A Car Pvt Ltd 

Cash 11-Sep-24 10 600.00 7,800.00 46.80 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Dhwani 

Subhash Palan 

Cash 11-Sep-24 10 200.00 7,800.00 15.60 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Dipa 

Subhash Palan 

Cash 11-Sep-24 10 200.00 7,800.00 15.60 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Shreya 

Nishil Marfatia 

Cash 12-Sep-24 10 1,250.00 7,800.00 97.50 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Pixel 

Captech LLP 

Cash 12-Sep-24 10 1,120.00 7,800.00 87.36 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Shakti 

Nareshkumar 

Arora 

Cash 12-Sep-24 10 900.00 7,800.00 70.20 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to 

Tradelink Exim 

(India) Private 

Limited 

Cash 12-Sep-24 10 2,250.00 7,800.00 175.50 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Rosin 

Realty LLP 

Cash 12-Sep-24 10 650.00 7,800.00 50.70 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Rishi 

Rajiv Dhandia  

Cash 12-Sep-24 10 650.00 7,800.00 50.70 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Kapil 

Navratanmal 

Singhvi 

Cash 13-Sep-24 10 700.00 7,800.00 54.60 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Urvi 

Sagar Nakum 

Cash 13-Sep-24 10 250.00 7,800.00 19.50 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to 

Bhavnesh Mehta 

Cash 13-Sep-24 10 150.00 7,800.00 11.70 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Hardik 

Udaykumar 

Malekar 

Cash 13-Sep-24 10 350.00 7,800.00 27.30 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Ankit 

Manoj Gala 

Cash 13-Sep-24 10 50.00 7,800.00 3.90 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Devang 

Rohit Shah 

Cash 13-Sep-24 10 300.00 7,800.00 23.40 
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Details of 

Transfer 

(Promoter, 

Promoter 

group entities 

or selling 

share 

holder(s) or 

having the 

right to 

nominate 

director(s) 

Nature of 

Transaction 

Nature 

of 

Conside

ration 

Date of 

Acquisitio

n / 

Transfer 

Face 

Value 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

No of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cost per 

Equity 

Shares 

(including 

Securities 

Premium) 

Total 

Cost 

( in 

Lakhs) 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Sanjay 

Bhagat 

Cash 13-Sep-24 10 250.00 7,800.00 19.50 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Aashish 

Ajmera 

Cash 23-Sep-24 10 14.00 7,800.00 1.09 

Puspamitra 

Das 

Transferred to 

Times Tradelink 

Private Limited 

Cash 4-Oct-24 10 300.00 7,800.00 23.40 

Puspamitra 

Das 

Transferred to 

Purvesh 

Mukeshkumar 

Shah 

Cash 4-Oct-24 10 6,400.00 7,800.00 499.20 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transfer to 

Khushbu Rajendra 

Agrawal 

Cash 9-Oct-24 10 200.00 7,800.00 15.60 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transfer to 

Shrikant Mahesh 

Bajaj 

Cash 9-Oct-24 10 250.00 7,800.00 19.50 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transferred to 

Sanjay Narayan 

Mahajan 

Cash 9-Oct-24 10 150.00 7,800.00 11.70 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transferred to 

Vignesh Poojari 

Cash 9-Oct-24 10 200.00 7,800.00 15.60 

Puspamitra 

Das  

Transfer to Tushar 

Mafatlal Shah 

Cash 9-Oct-24 10 200.00 7,800.00 15.60 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer from to 

Sahil Shah 

Cash 10-Oct-24 10 200.00 7,800.00 15.60 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Mamta 

Chaturmohta 

Cash 10-Oct-24 10 325.00 7,800.00 25.35 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to Neha 

Shakti Arora 

Cash 10-Oct-24 10 250.00 7,800.00 19.50 

Puspamitra 

Das 

Transfer to Rajesh 

Manohar Shinde 

Cash 16-Oct-24 10 650.00 7,800.00 50.70 

Puspamitra 

Das 

Transferred to 

Devang Rajnikant 

Mehta 

Cash 16-Oct-24 10 200.00 7,800.00 15.60 

Puspamitra 

Das 

Transfer to Sanjay 

Rambhai Patel 

Cash 22-Oct-24 10 100.00 7,800.00 7.80 

Arbour 

Investment 

Transfer to 

BrainWing Aerial 

Services LLP 

Cash 11-Feb-25 10 400.00 7,800.00 31.20 

Total     1,07,375  5,426.50 

Weighted Average cost of acquisition 58.76 
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Weighted average cost of acquisition, Floor Price and Cap Price: 

 

Type of transaction WACA 

(in ) 

Floor Price 

(  [ǒ])* 

Cap Price 

(  [ǒ])* 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for last 18 months for 

primary / new issue of shares (equity / convertible 

securities), excluding shares issued under an employee stock 

option plan/employee stock option scheme and issuance of 

bonus shares, during the 18 months preceding the date of 

filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such 

issuance is equal to or more than 5% per cent of the fully 

diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated 

based on the pre-issue capital before such transaction/s and 

excluding employee stock options), in a single transaction or 

multiple transactions combined together over a span of 

rolling 30 days. 

 44.28 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Weighted average cost of acquisition for last 18 months for 

secondary sale / acquisition of shares equity / convertible 

securities), where promoter / promoter group entities or 

Selling Shareholder or shareholder(s) having the right to 

nominate director(s) in our Board are a party to the 

transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months 

preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or 

more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of 

our Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital 

before such transaction(s) and excluding employee stock 

options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or 

multiple transactions combined together over a span of 

rolling 30 days. 

 58.76  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Since there are transactions to report in (A) or (B) above, therefore, information based on last 5 primary 

or secondary transactions (secondary transactions where promoter/promoter group entities or selling 

shareholder or shareholder(s) having right to nominate director(s) in the Board of the Company, are a party 

to the transaction) not older than 3 years prior to the date of Draft Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of 

the size of transactions is not required to disclosed 

Last 5 primary transactions NA NA NA 

Last 5 secondary transactions NA NA NA 
* To be updated at Prospectus stage after finalization of price band. 

 

Justification for Basis of Issue price 

 

1. The following provides an explanation for the Issue Price/Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost 

of acquisition of Equity Shares that were issued by our Company or acquired or sold by our Promoter, the 

Promoter Group or other shareholders with rights to nominate directors by way of primary and secondary 

transactions as disclosed in paragraph above, in the last 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus compared to our Companyôs KPIs and financial ratios for the eleven months period ended 

February 28, 2025, Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

 

[ǒ] 

 

(To be included on finalization of Price Band) 
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2. The following provides an explanation to the Issue Price/Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost 

of acquisition of Equity Shares that were issued by our Company or acquired by our Promoter, the Promoter 

Group or other shareholders with rights to nominate directors by way of primary and secondary transactions 

as disclosed in paragraph above, in the last 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

in view of external factors, if any 

 

[ǒ] 

 

(To be included on finalization of Price Band) 

 

3. The Price Band of  [ǒ] ï [ǒ] has been determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, on the 

basis of the demand from investors for the Equity Shares through the Book Building process. Investors should 

read the abovementioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñRestated Financial 

Informationò on pages 33, 196 and 248, respectively of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, to have a more 

informed view. 

 

[Remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank]  
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STATEMENT FOR POSSIBLE TAX BENEFITS  

 

To, 

The Board of Directors 

Justo Realfintech Limited 

801/802, 8th Floor, El Tara Building, 

Powai, Off. Orchard Avenue,  

Hiranandani Gardens, Mumbai 400076. 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Sub: Statement of possible tax benefit (the ñStatementò) available to Justo Realfintech Limited (Formerly 

known as  Justo Realfintech Private Limited) (the ñCompanyò), and its shareholders prepared to comply 

with the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements), 2018 as amended (the ñSEBI ICDR Regulations) in connection with the proposed initial 

public offering of equity shares of face value of 10/- each (the ñEquity Sharesò) of the Company. 

 

We, SMMP & Company, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration Number: 120438W), hereby confirm that the 

enclosed Annexure A, prepared by the Company and initiated by us for identification purpose (ñStatementò) for the 

Issue, provides the possible special tax benefits available to the Company, and to its shareholders under direct tax and 

indirect tax laws presently in force in India, including the Income-tax Act, 1961, and Income tax Rules, 1962, as 

amended (hereinafter referred to as ñDirect Tax Lawsò), and indirect tax laws i.e., Central Goods and Service Act, 

2017, Integrated Goods and Service Act, 2017, respective state Goods and Service Act, 2017, Customs Act, 1962 and 

the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 Foreign trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 read with Foreign Trade Policy, 

as amended, read with the rules, circulars and notifications issued in connection thereto (hereinafter referred to as 

ñIndirect Tax Lawsò), presently in force in India (read with the rules, circulars and notifications issued in connection 

thereto). Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed 

under the relevant statutory provisions. Hence, the ability of the Company and/or its shareholders to derive the tax 

benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which based on business imperatives the Company faces in the 

future, the Company may or may not choose to fulfil . 

 

This statement of possible special tax benefits is required as per Schedule VI (Part A)(9)(L) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. While the term óspecial tax benefitsô has not been defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for the 

purpose of this Statement, it is assumed that with respect to special tax benefits available to the Company, the same 

would include those benefits as enumerated in the Annexure A. Any benefits under the taxation laws other than those 

specified in Annexure A are considered to be general tax benefits and therefore not covered within the ambit of this 

Statement. Further, any benefits available under any other laws within or outside India, except for those mentioned in 

the Annexure A have not been examined and covered by this statement. 

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Statement are not exhaustive. The Statement is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view 

of the individual nature of the tax consequences and changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her 

own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the Issue. In respect 

of non-residents, the tax rates and the consequent taxation shall be further subject to any benefits available under the 

applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, between India and the country in which the non-resident 

has fiscal domicile. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

 

1. the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in the future; or 

2. the conditions prescribed for availing of the benefits, where applicable have been/would be met with. 

3. the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 
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The contents of the enclosed Statement are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from the 

Company on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

 

We have conducted our review in accordance with the óGuidance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special Purposesô 

issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ñICAIò) which requires that we comply with ethical 

requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAI. We hereby confirm that while providing this statement we 

have complied with the Code of Ethics issued by the ICAI. 

 

We hereby consent to be named an ñexpertò under the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, and our name may be 

disclosed as an expert to any applicable legal or regulatory authority insofar as may be required, in relation to the 

statements contained therein. We further confirm that we are not and have not been engaged or interested in the 

formation or promotion or management of the Company. 

 

We have carried out our work on the basis of Restated Financial statements and other documents, public domain and 

information made available to us by the Company, which has formed substantial basis for this Statement. We have 

complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for 

Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services 

Engagements. 

 

We hereby consent to our name and the aforementioned details being included in the Issue Documents and/or consent 

to the submission of this certificate as may be necessary, to any regulatory / statutory authority, stock exchanges, any 

other authority as may be required and/or for the records to be maintained by the BRLM in connection with the Issue 

and in accordance with applicable laws.  

 

This certificate may be relied on by the BRLM, their affiliates and legal counsel in relation to the Issue and to assist 

the BRLM in conducting and documenting their investigation of the affairs of the Company in connection with the 

Issue. We hereby consent to this certificate being disclosed by the BRLM, if required (i) by reason of any law, 

regulation, order or request of a court or by any governmental or competent regulatory authority, or (ii) in seeking to 

establish a defence in connection with, or to avoid, any actual, potential or threatened legal, arbitral or regulatory 

proceeding or investigation.  

 

We undertake to immediately communicate, in writing, any changes to the above information/confirmations to the 

BRLM and the Company until the equity shares allotted in the Issue commence trading on the relevant stock 

exchanges. In the absence of any such communication from us, the Company, the BRLM and the legal advisor 

appointed with respect to Issue can assume that there is no change to the information/confirmations forming part of 

this certificate and accordingly, such information should be considered to be true and correct. 

 

All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Issue Documents. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

For SMMP & Company 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No. 120438W 

 

Jugal Joshi 

Partner 

Membership No.: 149761 

UDIN: 25149761BMJNKJ1169 

Date: April 30, 2025 

Place: Mumbai 

 

 

Encl: As above 
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ANNEXURE A  

 

STATEMENT OF TAX BENEFITS  

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND THE 

SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY UNDER THE APPLICABLE DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAX 

LAWS IN INDIA  

 

This statement of possible special tax benefits is required as per Schedule VI (Part A)(9)(L) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. While the term óspecial tax benefitsô has not been defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for the 

purpose of this Statement, it is assumed that with respect to special tax benefits available to the Company, the same 

would include those benefits as enumerated in this Annexure. Any benefits under the taxation laws other than those 

specified in this Annexure are considered to be general tax benefits and therefore not covered within the ambit of this 

Statement. Further, any benefits available under any other laws within or outside India, except for those mentioned in 

this Annexure have not been reviewed and covered by this statement. 

 

I.  Special Direct tax benefits available to the Company  

 

Nil  

 

II.  Special Indirect tax benefits available to the Company 

 

Nil  

 

III.  Special tax benefits available to Shareholders 

 

Nil  

 
Notes: 

i. The above Statement of Tax benefits sets out the special tax benefits available to the Company, and its shareholders 

under the tax laws mentioned above.  

ii. The above Statement covers only above-mentioned tax laws benefits and does not cover any general tax benefits under 

any other law.  

iii.  This Statement is intended only to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to 

be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of tax consequences, each investor is advised 

to consult his/her own tax advisor with respect to specific tax consequences of his/her investment in the shares of the 

Company. 

iv. No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are 

based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes from time to time. We do not 

assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. 

v. This statement does not discuss any tax consequences under any law for the time being in force, as applicable of any 

country outside India. The shareholders / investors are advised to consult their own professional advisors regarding 

possible tax consequences that apply to them in any country other than India. 
 

For and on behalf of 

Justo Realfintech Limited 

(Formerly known as Justo Realfintech Private Limited) 

 

 

Puspamitra Das 

Chairman and Managing Director 

Date : April 29, 2025 

Place : Goa  
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SECTION V ï ABOUT THE ISSUER COMPANY  

 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the information in this section is obtained or extracted from the report dated March 03, 

2025, titled ñIndustry Research Report on Real Estate Mandate Industryò prepared and issued by Liases Foras Real 

Estate Rating and Research Private Limited (ñLiases Foras Reportò). The Report has been exclusively paid for by us 

for the purposes of this Issue and is available on the website of the Company at https://justo.co.in/. It is hereby clarified 

that the information in this section is only an extract of the Liases Foras Report and does not comprise the entire 

Liases Foras Report. All information in the Liases Foras Report that is considered material by us for the purposes of 

this Issue has been included in this section, and none of this information has been further modified by us in any manner, 

except for the limited purpose of presentation or ensuring continuity. The data may have been re-classified by us for 

the purposes of presentation. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific 

dates and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their 

information on estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Accordingly, investors 

must rely on their independent examination of, and should not place undue reliance on, or base their investment 

decision solely on this information. The recipient should not construe any of the contents in this report as advice 

relating to business, financial, legal, taxation or investment matters and are advised to consult their own business, 

financial, legal, taxation, and other advisors concerning the transaction. For further details, kindly refer chapter 

ñRisk Factors ï Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the industry report 

which has been commissioned and paid for by us exclusively in connection with the Issue and any reliance on such 

information for making an investment decision in the Issue is subject to inherent risk.ò on page 50 of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

1. Economic Outlook 

 

1.1. Brief of Global Economy 

 

The global economy in 2024 exhibited a dynamic interplay between advanced and developing markets, 

presenting a compelling backdrop for the real estate industry. Amid easing inflationary pressures and 

moderate economic growth, real estate markets worldwide have demonstrated remarkable resilience and 

adaptability. This resilience, coupled with supportive macroeconomic policies, urbanization trends, and 

technological innovation, positions the sector for sustained growth across diverse geographies. A stable or 

growing gross domestic product (GDP) directly influences the real estate sector by supporting higher 

disposable incomes, stimulating investment, and strengthening overall market confidence - key drivers of 

increased real estate activity. In turn, real estate serves as a critical connector between economic growth and 

societal advancement, facilitating infrastructure development, employment creation, and urban 

transformation. 

 

 
Figure 1: Global GDP growth over the years [International Monitory Fund] 
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Advanced Economies: A Landscape of Stability and Innovation 

 

In 2025, the global real estate market is expected to reach US$654.39 trillion, with residential real estate 

leading the sector, valued at US$534.37 trillion. The market is anticipated to grow at a CAGR of 2.69% from 

2025 to 2029, reaching US$727.80 trillion by 2029. The United States is projected to generate the highest 

value in the global real estate market, with US$136.6 trillion expected in 2025. (Statista market insights). 

 

Emerging Markets: Engines of Urbanization and Growth 

 

Developing and emerging markets are undergoing rapid transformation, driven by urbanization and 

demographic shifts. These economies are characterized by burgeoning urban populations, with over 90% of 

future urban population growth by 2050 expected to occur in Asia and Africa (United Nations, World 

Urbanization Prospects 2018). For instance, India alone is projected to add 416 million urban dwellers by 

2050, while Nigeria is expected to add 189 million (UN DESA, 2018). This surge is creating unprecedented 

demand for residential, commercial, and infrastructure projects. Cities such as Mumbai, Lagos, and Ho Chi 

Minh City exemplify the vibrancy of real estate markets in these regions, where high-density housing projects 

and transit-oriented developments are reshaping urban landscapes.  

 

A young, aspirational middle class in these markets is driving demand for diverse real estate offerings. In 

India, the middle class is expected to grow from 430 million in 2020 to 850 million by 2030 (World Data 

Lab, 2020), while Vietnamôs middle-income group is projected to reach 75 million by 2030, up from 25 

million in 2020 (World Bank, 2022). This demographic dividend, combined with proactive government 

initiatives such as Indiaôs Smart Cities Missionðwhich has allocated over 98,000 crore ($12 billion) to 100 

cities (Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, India, 2023)ðand infrastructure expansion plans across 

ASEAN nations (with $2.8 trillion in projected investment needs through 2030) (Asian Development Bank, 

2017), underscores the immense growth potential in these regions.  

 

Additionally, foreign investment in real estate across emerging markets has surged, as investors seek high-

growth opportunities in economies with favourable regulatory and tax environments. Climate-resilient 

infrastructure and renewable energy integration further enhance the appeal of these markets, aligning with 

global sustainability goals.  

 

1.2. Overview of Indian Economy 

 

Figure 1 Pan India economic summary [Economic survey 24-25] 
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Amid global macroeconomic uncertainties, the Indian economy, one of the largest and fastest growing in the 

world, continues to demonstrate resilience. For the fiscal year 2023-24, India's GDP grew at 8.15% 

(Economic Survey of India, 2024-25. As per the first advance estimates of national accounts, Indiaôs real 

GDP is estimated to grow by 6.4 per cent in FY25, aligning closely with its decadal average. The GDP is 

projected to grow between 6.3% and 6.8% in FY26 (Economic Survey 2024-25). India has emerged as the 

fastest-growing major economy globally and is projected to become one of the top three economic powers in 

the next 10-15 years, supported by its resilient democracy and strategic global partnerships. 

 

2. Indian Real estate market 

 

Indian real estate market is currently 6.8% of the GDP, which translates to 20.09 Tn. Rupees of market value. 

Given India is a housing shortage country with close to 93 Mn. Housing to be required additionally by 2036, 

this sector is expected to grow further. 

 

  Segment  Market Size in 2024 (Rs  Tn)  % Distribution  

a  Apartment  7.15     

b  Independent Houses  5.56     

c  Resale  3.85     

 A Total Residential Market  16.56   82%  

 B Commercial   3.53   18%  

  Total Real Estate Size  20.09   100%  

Real estate segment has a total market size of about 20 Tn as of now which is 6.8% of the total GDP of the 

country  

  GDP in 2024 (Rs Tn)  296   

  Real Estate as a % of GDP  6.8%   
Table 1: Market share and size of Indian residential real estate segments [Liases Foras] 

 

After covid, there was an exceptional improvement in sales driven by affordability. Sales in primary market 

grossed 7 Tn. Rupees in 12 months trailing Sepô24.  

 

2.1. Key factors and drivers for the growth of Indian Real Estate Sector  
 

The Indian real estate sector is on the verge of significant transformation and growth, shaped by a multitude 

of economic, social, and demographic factors. This section of the report provides a detailed analysis of the 

key drivers influencing the sector and highlights their implications for future development.  

 

I. GDP growth 

 

Indiaôs GDP has been experiencing a robust growth rate, averaging between 6% and 8% in recent years, 

despite the challenges posed by the COVID-19 pandemic. As the economy expands, there is an increased 

demand for both residential and commercial properties. This growth fosters business confidence and 

promotes investments in infrastructure, leading to higher demand for real estate. A growing GDP is often 

accompanied by a rise in foreign direct investment (FDI) in the real estate sector, further driving market 

expansion (Ministry of Finance, 2023; NITI Aayog, 2023).  

 

India's GDP is forecasted to grow by 6.4% in 2024-25. Growth in H1 2024-25 slowed to 6.0%, down from 

8.2% and 8.1% in H1 and H2 of 2023-24, reflecting global headwinds. Recovery is anticipated in H2, driven 

by strong domestic demand, increased public investment, and supportive financial conditions. Financial 

Stability Report-Dec 2024, RBI). 
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Figure 2: GDP growth of India over the years [International Monitory Fund, RBI] 

 

 
Figure 3: Projected Annual GDP Growth of Top 10 Economies across the world [International Monitory Fund] 

 

Highest projected annual GDP growth among top economies 

 

India stands out with the highest growth peaking at 8.2% in 2023 and gradually tapering to 6.5% by 2025. 

Other major economies like the US, China, and Germany show relatively modest growth, with Germany 

experiencing a minor contraction in 2023. This highlights India's position as a rapidly growing economy. 

 

II. Employment recovery 

 

The Employment Rate is growing from 47% in 2017-18 to over 58.2% in 2024-25. This indicates that job 

creation has accelerated post-pandemic, driven by robust economic recovery and growth in key industries 

such as technology, manufacturing, and real estate.  

 

The improvement in employment has bolstered consumer confidence. A lower unemployment rate and higher 

job security are encouraging consumers to spend on big-ticket items like homes. This increased confidence 

is evident in the demand for residential properties, particularly in urban areas. (CREDAI).  

 

Employment recovery has directly fuelled the demand for housing. As more people secure stable jobs and 

incomes, they invest in real estate, either for personal use or as an asset. Urbanization and rising disposable 
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incomes have further boosted housing demand in metropolitan and Tier-II cities. Developers are focusing on 

affordable and mid-income housing to cater to the growing demand from first-time homebuyers and working 

professionals. 

 

 
Figure 4 Employment Rate in India over the years [MoSPI, PLFS 

 

III. Affordable Market 

 

2020 marked inflation adjusted prices to meet affordability index shifting market profile from investor driven 

to a just buyer market. The entire period from ó05 to ó22 can be divided into three parts in perspective of 

affordability viz. period of speculation and investors market (2005-14), period of policy interventions and 

price correction (2015-18) and buyerôs market (2018 onwards).  

 

Emergence of service sector 

 

The services sector is the largest sector in India, with a Gross Value Added (GVA) of 165.02 lakh crore at 

current prices for the year 2024-25. It contributes 55% to India's total GVA of 300.15 lakh crore. The 

industry sector, with a GVA of 75.55 lakh crore, accounts for 25%, while the agriculture and allied sectors 

contribute 20%. (MoSPI) 

 

The Economic Survey 2024-25 highlights a remarkable rise in Indiaôs share of global services exports, which 

has increased from just 1.9% in 2005 to 4.3% in 2023. The sectorôs exports grew at 11.6% during the first 9 

months of FY25. India is now the seventh-largest services exporter worldwide, a significant jump from its 

24th position in 2001. 

 

Among the key service exports, software/IT services and business services have seen substantial growth, 

driven by Indiaôs emergence as a hub for Global Capability Centers (GCCs). The growth of GCCs is clearly 

reflected in the services Balance of Payments (Bop), with 'Other Business Services' being the second-largest 

contributor to services exports in FY24.  
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Figure 5: Sector wise break up of GVA [Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation: Annual estimates of GDP at current prices]  

 

IV. Improving household income levels 

 

India's per capita Gross National Income (GNI) has steadily increased, rising from 1,28,655 in 2017-18 to 

2,08,633 in 2023-24 (CAGR of 8.4%). This significant growth indicates an overall improvement in income 

distribution, with more households moving towards higher income brackets (RBI). Recent reports from the 

National Statistical Office (2023) indicate a significant increase in the number of households earning above 

INR 10 lakh annually, highlighting a shift towards higher income brackets within the Indian population.  

 

The consistent rise in per capita income underscores the growth of Indiaôs middle class, which is a key driver 

of housing demand. The expanding middle class is becoming a key demographic for real estate developers, 

as this segment seeks quality housing options that cater to their lifestyle needs (JLL India, 2023).  
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2.2. Housing demand estimations  

 

Demographic dividend 

 

India has 64% of its population in the age group of 15-59 years which is ever increasing and will be at the 

peak around 2031-2041 when it will reach approximately 65%. According to United Nations Population Fund 

(UNFPA), demographic dividend means, the economic growth potential that can result from shifts in a 

populationôs age structure, mainly when the share of the working-age population (15 to 64) is larger than the 

nonworking-age share of the population (14 and younger, and 65 and older). 

 

 
Figure 6: Projected Percent of Population by Broad Group and Dependency Ratio, India 2011-2061[, A study commissioned 

by UNFPA, National Commission on Population,2019] 

 

India has one of the youngest populations in an aging world. In 2023, the median age in India was just 28, 

compared to 39 in China, 38 in US, 43 in Western Europe, and 49 in Japan. Since 2018, Indiaôs working-age 

population (people between 15 and 64 years of age) has grown larger. This bulge in the working-age 

population is going to last till 2050. The window of demographic dividend opportunity in India is available 

for five decades from 2005-06 to 2055-56, longer than any other country in the world. 

 

                                     
Figure 7: Age group wise population distribution [Report of the Technical Group on Population projection for India and 

states 2011-2036, Census of India 2011] 

 

The working population in 2036, projected to peak, it is a key driver of the real estate boom. This 

demographic shift will lead to increased disposable incomes, urban migration, and higher demand for 
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housing, particularly affordable and mid-income homes. Additionally, the need for rental properties and 

commercial spaces, including offices and retail hubs, will rise as more people move to cities for work. The 

working population's growth will also fuel demand for better urban infrastructure and real estate 

development, making this a pivotal factor for the sector's expansion. 

 

Nuclearization of families 

 
Figure 4: Household size in India [Census of India, Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation, National Family 

Health, International Institute for Population Sciences] 

 

The structure of Indian households has undergone significant changes, with a marked shift towards nuclear 

families. According to the National Family Health Survey (NFHS-5) conducted in 2019-21, approximately 

54% of households in India are nuclear, comprising only the parents and their children. Between 2011 to 

2019-2021, the average household size decreased from 4.85 to 4.4 persons and further reduced to 4.2 persons 

by 2023. This trend is more pronounced in urban areas, where the proportion of nuclear families is higher 

compared to rural regions. The move towards nuclear families has significant implications for housing 

demand in India. Smaller family units often seek independent housing, leading to increased demand for 

affordable housing options, particularly in urban centres. This trend necessitates a focus on developing 

housing policies and urban planning strategies that accommodate the evolving family structures in the 

country. 

 

Urbanisation and housing shortage 

 

The United Nations projects that by 2030, approximately 600 million people will reside in urban areas in 

India. Rapid urbanization is driven by economic opportunities, migration, and infrastructure development. 

By 2036, 39% of Indiaôs population will reside in urban areas. This rapid urbanization intensifies the demand 

for housing and infrastructure. 

 

The estimated additional housing requirement by 2036 due to the population growth is 64 million in India. 

In 2018, the housing shortage in India was 29 million houses. Therefore, the total estimated housing demand 

by 2036 in India is 93 million.  

 
Figure 9: Housing shortage in India [Liases Foras] 
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Table 1: Estimation of housing demand in India [Report of the Technical Group on Population 

projection for India and states 2011-2036, Census of India 2011, Liases Foras] 

 

Years 2011 2026 2036 

Urban Population (%) 31% 36% 39% 

Total Population (Mn) 1,211 1,426 1,522 

Population for housing (25-59) Years (Mn) 502 683 759 

Persons per household 4.91 4.13 3.68 

No of household needed (Mn) 102 165 207 

 

The acute shortage of affordable housing opens avenues for developers to invest in innovative housing 

solutions that cater to the needs of low- and middle-income families (UN Habitat). The growth of the Indian 

real estate sector is intricately linked to a confluence of factors, including robust GDP growth, rising per 

capita and household incomes, a recovering employment market, and ongoing urbanization. These elements 

create a conducive environment for real estate investment and development, positioning the sector as a critical 

component of India's economic landscape. 

 

Government policies and incentives 

 

Government policies and incentives in India significantly shape the residential real estate market. Various 

schemes and regulatory frameworks have been introduced to enhance housing availability, affordability, and 

accessibility. This section of the report discusses key government initiatives, their implications for the 

residential sector, and the challenges they present. 

 

I. Affordable housing initiatives 

 

(i) Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana 

 

The Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY(U)], launched in 2015, aims to provide affordable housing 

to the urban poor, with a target of constructing 20 million affordable houses by 2022. As of November 25, 

2024, the scheme has sanctioned approximately 11.86 million houses, with 11.42 million grounded for 

construction and 8.82 million completed. 

 

(ii) Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana 2.0 

 

The Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban 2.0 (PMAY-U 2.0), approved by the Union Cabinet in August 2024, 

aims to provide financial assistance for constructing, purchasing, or renting affordable housing in urban areas 

over the next five years. The scheme targets the construction of 1 crore houses for urban poor and middle-

class families, with a total investment of 10 lakh crore and a government subsidy of 2.30 lakh crore. 

 

(iii) Tax incentives  

 

The Indian government offers several tax benefits to promote homeownership, notably, Section 80C: 

Homebuyers can claim deductions up to 1.5 lakh on principal repayment of home loans, Section 24(b): 

Allows homeowners to deduct up to 2 lakh on interest payments for self-occupied properties. 

 

While these incentives have boosted demand among middle-class buyers, studies by (Analysing the Impact 

of Tax Incentives on Housing Demand in India - Economic and Political Weekly, 2021) suggest that higher-

income groups disproportionately benefit, raising concerns about equity in access to housing. 
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(iv) Subsidies for low-income housing  

 

The government has also introduced various subsidies specifically aimed at low-income households. For 

instance:  

 

Housing for all (HFA): Part of the PMAY framework, this initiative provides financial assistance to promote 

the construction of affordable housing units for the economically weaker sections. 

 

Research by (Government-Backed Financing Options and Homeownership in India-Real Estate Review, 

2021 Mitra and Singh (2021) shows that such subsidies have enhanced access to housing for lower-income 

groups, but implementation challenges often hinder their effectiveness.  

(v) National Housing Bank (NHB) initiatives  

 

The NHB plays a crucial role in financing housing projects, particularly for lower-income groups. It provides 

refinance to primary lending institutions and promotes affordable housing finance (NHB, 2023).  

 

Micro Housing Loan Scheme: Offers small loans at lower interest rates for low-income groups (Journal of 

Housing Economics, 2020). These initiatives have been instrumental in increasing homeownership rates 

among first-time buyers, especially in urban areas. 

 

(vi) Real Estate Regulatory Authority (RERA)  

 

The implementation of RERA in 2016 aimed to bring transparency and accountability to the real estate sector. 

It mandates that developers register their projects and adhere to strict timelines for completion and 

possession. Adoption of RERA has increased buyer confidence and protection against delays, by enhanced 

transparency in property transactions. Research indicates that RERA has improved consumer trust in the real 

estate market, contributing to a more stable environment for residential investments. 

 

(vii) Zoning regulations and land use policies  

 

Zoning laws in India significantly influence residential real estate development. Many urban areas have 

restrictive zoning regulations that limit high-density development, exacerbating housing shortages. Some 

states are relaxing zoning laws to promote higher-density housing and mixed-use developments. Cities like 

Mumbai have seen benefits from such reforms, leading to increased housing supply and affordability. 

(Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana: A Study on Housing Access for Low-Income Groups. Housing Policy Debate, 

2022). 

 

However, rigid zoning practices continue to be a barrier in many regions, contributing to rising prices and 

limited options for low-income families.  

 

(viii) Government backed financing schemes  

 

The government has introduced several financing schemes aimed at enhancing affordability in housing. These 

include:  

 

Interest Subsidy Schemes: Such as the CLSS under PMAY, which significantly lowers the effective interest 

rate on housing loans for eligible borrowers (Government-Backed Financing Options and Homeownership 

in India 2021). These financing options have been found to increase homeownership rates, particularly among 

lower and middle-income families (The Challenges of Zoning Regulations in Indian Urban Areas: A Case 

Study-Journal of Urban Affairs, 2023). 
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(ix) Smart-cities mission 

 

Launched in 2015, the Smart Cities Mission aims to promote sustainable and inclusive cities, which includes 

improving urban infrastructure and housing (Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, 2023).  

 

This policy encourages investment in housing and related infrastructure, which can lead to improved 

residential real estate markets in targeted cities.  

 

2.3. Regulatory changes and its impact on Real Estate 

 

The Indian real estate sector has undergone significant transformations in recent years, particularly due to 

various regulatory changes. These changes have influenced market dynamics, leading to a wave of 

consolidation among real estate firms. This section explores the factors contributing to this consolidation 

within the Indian context, supported by academic research.  

 

Regulatory Framework and Its Impact 

 

The regulatory environment in India has evolved markedly, impacting the structure and operations of the real 

estate sector. Several key regulations have catalysed consolidation among firms. 

 

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (RERA) 

 

The introduction of RERA aimed to increase transparency and protect the interests of homebuyers. Research 

of Indian Journal of Real Estate Research named RERA and its impact on the Indian real estate market (2017) 

indicates that RERA has imposed stringent compliance requirements on developers, particularly regarding 

project registration, financial disclosures, and timely delivery. These heightened regulatory demands have 

disproportionately affected smaller firms, pushing them towards consolidation with larger players that 

possess the resources to comply effectively. 

 

Goods and Services Tax (GST) 

 

The implementation of GST in 2017 transformed the tax structure for real estate transactions. According to 

The effect of GST on the real estate sector in India-Journal of Economic Policy and Research (2018), GST 

has streamlined the tax process, but it has also increased operational complexities. Smaller firms, struggling 

to navigate these complexities, often opt for mergers with larger firms that can absorb these challenges, 

leading to consolidation. 

 

Technological and operational pressures 

 

The adoption of technology in real estate is influenced by regulatory demands for greater efficiency and 

transparency. The push for digitization in the sector is reshaping how firms operate. 

 

Digital initiatives and compliance  

 

The Indian government has been advocating for the digitization of property records and transactions. 

Research by Journal of Property Research (2021) shows that compliance with these digital initiatives requires 

significant investment in technology. (The impact of digital initiatives on the Indian real estate sector-Journal 

of Property Research, 2021). 

 

PropTech developments  

 

The rise of property technology (PropTech) has introduced new operational efficiencies but also necessitated 

substantial investment. Larger firms that can leverage PropTech solutions often gain a competitive edge, 
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prompting smaller firms to consolidate to remain relevant (The role of PropTech in reshaping the Indian real 

estate sector-Journal of Real Estate Literature, 2022). 

 

2.4. Changing consumer preferences 

 
The Indian real estate market is experiencing a significant shift in consumer preferences, influenced by 

various factors such as economic conditions, regulatory changes, and evolving buyer expectations.  

 

Rising sales in under construction property 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Figure 10 Construction stage wise sales [Liases Foras] 

 

The decision between under-construction and ready-to-move-in homes is a crucial one for consumers. 

Purchasing an under-construction property, particularly in the early stages, carries risks such as the possibility 

of the builder defaulting or abandoning the project. However, recent sales trends indicate that buyer trust in 

builders has been restored in the market. 

 

Sales during the early stages of construction, including before and during floor slab construction, now make 

up 61% of the market, up from 44% in FY-19. This growth in under-construction property sales can be 

attributed to increased consumer trust in builders, as well as higher demand and limited supply. Key markets 

like Gurugram, Noida, and Greater Noida have experienced a significant reduction in unsold inventory, with 

the entire National Capital Region now holding only about 56,000 unsold unitsð a 77% decrease since 2016. 

Additionally, post-RERA, builder performance has improved.  

 

3. Capital Markets Overview 

 

The capital market in Indiaôs real estate sector has seen significant evolution in recent years, marked by a 

growing focus on transparency, institutional investment, and a shift towards more structured financial 

products.  

 

In 2024, the Indian construction market was valued at approximately $855 billion, marking a steady increase 

from $792.1 billion in 2023 (ResearchAndMarkets,2025). This growth has been driven by large-scale 

infrastructure investments, expanding industrial activity, and rising urban housing demand. Projections 

indicate an average annual growth rate (AAGR) of over 5% between 2025 and 2028, as the sector continues 

to benefit from public-private partnerships and policy support (Globaldata.com). For the fiscal year 2024-

2025, the Indian government allocated a record INR 11.1 trillion (around $135.4 billion) for capital 

expenditure, representing 3.1% of GDP (Union Budget 2025-26). A significant portion of this outlayðINR 

2.87 trillion (approx. $34.5 billion), or 25.6% of total capital expenditureðwas directed to the Ministry of 

Road Transport and Highways (MoRTH), reinforcing the government's focus on core infrastructure 

development (Union Budget, 2025). 
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The residential construction market was valued at $188.73 billion in 2024, and is expected to grow to $204.05 

billion by 2025, reflecting a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 7.51% from 2025 to 2030 (Mordor 

Intelligence: India Residential Construction Market Size & Share Analysis - Growth Trends & Forecasts 

2025 - 2030).  

 

3.1. Housing mortgage  

 

In the financial year 2023ï24, individual housing loan disbursements by Primary Lending Institutions (PLIs) 

in India reached 9,17,239 crore, reflecting a 12.28% year-on-year increase from 8,16,942 crore in FY 

2022ï23 (NHB Annual Report 2023ï24). This sustained growth highlights continued strong demand for 

home loans and a favourable lending environment. Among PLIs, Public Sector Banks disbursed 3,84,493 

crore, Private Sector Banks 3,39,635 crore, and Housing Finance Companies 1,83,239 crore. These figures 

reinforce the critical role of credit availability in supporting India's housing sector expansion and the broader 

real estate ecosystem. The rise in housing loan disbursements has a significant impact on the real estate 

market, as increased access to financing boosts housing demand, particularly among first-time buyers and 

middle-income groups. This surge in demand often drives up property prices and supports the construction 

of new residential projects, thereby enhancing market liquidity. Moreover, the availability of affordable loans 

fosters housing affordability, making homeownership more accessible and encouraging economic stability. 

However, sustained high levels of disbursement must be carefully managed to avoid overheating the market 

and the risk of a potential housing bubble.  

 

 

Figure 11 Individual Housing Loan disbursement by Primary Lending Institutions (PLI) in crores [National Housing Bank]  

 

The annual growth of 11-14% in the outstanding amount of individual housing loans over the past two years, 

combined with moderate interest rates, has significant implications for the real estate market. Lower 

borrowing costs have made homeownership more accessible, driving increased demand for housing and 

contributing to price growth in several areas. With favourable financing conditions, more individuals are able 

to secure loans, supporting not only the housing market but also broader economic activity. As property price 

growth remains moderate and interest rates stay relatively low, the housing market is expected to maintain a 

healthy level of activity in the near term, balancing affordability with continued demand. 
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Figure 12 Individual housing loan outstanding of Primary Lending Institutions (PLI)in crores [National Housing Bank]  

 
3.2. Bank credit outstanding in commercial real estate 

 

From September 2022 to September 2024, the significant 63% increase in bank credit outstanding in 

commercial real estate (CRE) indicates a substantial rise in financial activity within the sector. This surge in 

lending suggests strong demand for commercial properties, reflecting investor confidence and the availability 

of capital for property acquisition, development, and refinancing. It may also point to a recovery or expansion 

in the CRE market, especially in sectors like industrial properties, multifamily housing, and logistics, which 

have seen strong growth. However, this rapid increase in credit also raises concerns about the potential for 

overheating in the market. If lending becomes too aggressive, it could lead to inflated property valuations, 

creating a risk of future defaults, especially if economic conditions tighten or interest rates rise further. 

Furthermore, banks with heightened exposure to CRE loans could face increased risk if property prices 

decline or market conditions change unexpectedly, making prudent lending practices and careful monitoring 

of market trends critical during periods of rapid credit expansion. 

 
Figure 17 Bank credit outstanding in commercial real estate in crores [Industry sources] 

 

4. Pan India residential real estate market 

 

India's residential real estate market has long been a vibrant sector, driven by urbanization, a growing middle 

class, and various government initiatives. Major cities like Mumbai, Delhi, Bangalore, and Chennai have 

been focal points for real estate development, catering to a diverse range of buyers from luxury seekers to 

those in need of affordable housing. Historically, the market has experienced fluctuations influenced by 

economic cycles, interest rates, and demographic trends, with demand often tied to job growth and income 

levels. 
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At present Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) is the largest builder market in the country, holding ~28% 

of marketable supply among the top 60 cities of the country. 

 

 
Figure 14 Marketable supply in units distribution [Liases Foras] 

 

The top metro regions of India, viz MMR, NCR, Bangalore, Hyderabad, Chennai, Pune, Ahmedabad and 

Kolkata constitute 80% of builder supply.  

 

 
Figure 15 Historical supply trends of top 8 cities [Liases Foras] 

 

4.1. Residential market trends 

 

The post-COVID recovery in the Indian residential market has been extraordinary, marked by record-

breaking sales and new launches. As of LTM September 2024, sales grew by an impressive 28% year-on-

year, with close to 6 lakh units launched, including plots and villas. This resurgence underscores the market's 

ability to rebound and thrive, supported by healthy demand and low speculative activity. 

 
Figure 16 Months of inventory in top markets [Liases Foras] 

 

 



 

137 

The inventory levels have significantly improved, with months inventory now at healthy values across major 

markets. Cities like Bangalore, Pune, and NCR maintain the lowest inventory levels at 14-15 months, 

indicating strong absorption rates. Meanwhile, markets like Ahmedabad, Chennai, and Kolkata show 

relatively higher inventory levels, around 25-28 months, reflecting a balanced pace of sales and launches. 

 

Despite this growth, price increases have remained moderate across most markets, fostering a stable 

environment for buyers and reducing the risk of speculative bubbles. This stability, coupled with robust 

demand and supply, positions the Indian residential market for sustained growth and investment appeal. 

 

4.2. Sales trends 

 

Post-COVID sales in the real estate sector have witnessed remarkable growth, reaching a total of 6,44,076 

units in LTM September 2024, reflecting a robust 28% year-on-year increase. This resurgence is driven by 

shifts in buyer preferences, favourable government policies, and advancements in digitalization. The rise of 

remote work prompted many to seek larger homes with better amenities, particularly in suburban areas and 

Tier 2 cities, where sales grew by 22% year-on-year. Top metros continued to dominate, accounting for 

4,88,649 units sold, a 29% year-on-year growth, bolstered by infrastructure development and high investor 

confidence. Government initiatives, including reduced stamp duties, low-interest rates, and housing 

subsidies, played a pivotal role in stimulating demand. Furthermore, digital platforms revolutionized the 

buying experience, enabling virtual tours and seamless online transactions, thus improving market 

accessibility. Developers have also responded by offering integrated townships and gated communities that 

cater to lifestyle-oriented buyers, ensuring the sector remains resilient and attractive. 

 

 
Figure 17 Annual sales trend units, pan India [Liases Foras] 

 

The builder market in real estate is predominantly driven by apartment projects, which constitute 82% of the 

market, while plots and villas account for the remaining 18%. Both segments have experienced remarkable 

growth in recent years, reflecting robust demand across different buyer preferences. Apartments have seen a 

27% year-on-year growth, fuelled by urbanization, affordability, and the preference for gated communities 

with modern amenities. Meanwhile, plots and villas have registered an even stronger 30% year-on-year 

growth, driven by increased interest in low-density housing and premium living options, particularly in 

suburban and Tier 2 city markets. This balanced growth highlights the diverse appeal of the real estate sector 

and the capacity of developers to cater to varying customer needs. 
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Figure 18 Apartments and plot/villa sales trends [Liases Foras] 

 

The demand for housing units across Tier 1 cities in India has witnessed substantial growth, with the Mumbai 

Metropolitan Region (MMR) emerging as the top-performing market. MMR recorded an impressive 1.52 

lakh units sold in LTM September 2024, reflecting a robust 44% year-on-year growth and showcasing 

consistent momentum without signs of slowing down. Pune follows as the second-best performing market, 

selling 85,802 units with a 23% year-on-year increase, highlighting its rising prominence in the residential 

sector. 

 
Figure 19 Year-on-year annual sales distribution [Liases Foras] 

 

Bangalore and Hyderabad also displayed significant growth, with sales increasing by 28% and 36%, 

respectively, driven by expanding IT hubs and growing urban populations. In contrast, the National Capital 

Region (NCR), once India's leading market, has slipped to fifth position, with 51,504 units sold, reflecting a 

22% year-on-year increase but lagging behind in total volume compared to its counterparts. 

 

Other cities like Ahmedabad, Chennai, and Kolkata are also contributing to the growth, with double-digit 

year-on-year increases, showcasing the widespread demand across diverse regions. This strong performance 

across cities emphasizes the resilience of India's real estate sector and the evolving preferences of 

homebuyers. 

 

4.3. New supply trends 

 

The real estate sector's new supply has mirrored the strong momentum seen in sales, reaching its peak in 

LTM September 2024. Over recent years, the sector has experienced rapid growth in new launches, driven 

by robust demand across both top metros and Tier 2 cities. However, the growth rate has begun to plateau, 

with a modest 4% year-on-year increase in the latest period, reflecting a maturing phase of the market cycle. 

Top metros remain the dominant contributors to new supply, catering to urbanization and infrastructure 

development needs, while Tier 2 cities have also seen significant activity as developers capitalize on 

emerging demand in these regions. The moderation in growth indicates a more balanced supply-demand 

dynamic, ensuring market stability and sustainability.  
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Figure 20 New supply trend units, pan India [Liases Foras] 

 

New launches in the Indian real estate market exhibit a mixed trend across top metro cities, reflecting 

localized dynamics and market adjustments. The Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) continues to lead 

with 1,62,765 units launched in LTM September 2024, a robust 31% year-on-year growth, indicating 

sustained demand and a positive outlook. Bangalore also shows strong momentum, recording a 21% increase 

in new launches, supported by its expanding IT sector and steady demand for residential spaces. 

 
Figure 21 Year-on-year new supply distribution [Liases Foras] 

 

However, cities like Chennai and Kolkata are experiencing a significant downturn, with declines of 43% and 

22%, respectively, highlighting softer demand or a cautious approach by developers. Similarly, Pune and 

Ahmedabad recorded declines of 14% each, largely reflecting a correction from the peak levels of launches 

observed in the previous year. 

 

This varied performance underscores the evolving dynamics of the real estate market, with some cities 

continuing to expand aggressively while others stabilize after periods of rapid growth. The overall market 

remains resilient, supported by strong absorption rates and healthy inventory levels, providing a balanced 

foundation for sustained activity. 

 

4.4. Scale of new projects 

 

The scale of new apartment projects has undergone a significant transformation over recent years, moving 

towards larger developments. In 2019, the market was dominated by small-scale projects with fewer than 

100 units, accounting for 67% of total launches. By 2024, this share declined to 56%, reflecting a gradual 

shift in developer focus. 

 

Simultaneously, the proportion of average to medium-scale projects (100-500 units) grew substantially, rising 

from 29% in 2019 to 38% in 2024. This shift can be attributed to evolving customer preferences for 

developments offering enhanced amenities, green spaces, and community living, which are more feasible in 
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larger projects. Additionally, developers now have greater access to capital, allowing them to undertake 

bigger projects and cater to growing demand for integrated townships and lifestyle-oriented housing. 

 

 
Figure 22 Project size and classifications [Liases Foras] 

 

Large-scale projects (500-1000 units) and township developments (over 1000 units) also show incremental 

growth, with their combined share rising from 4% in 2019 to 6% in 2024, further underlining the increasing 

market appetite for expansive and well-equipped residential complexes. The shift towards larger projects may 

be driven by changing customer preferences for more amenities and outdoor space, as well as builders' 

increased ability to fund bigger developments due to easier access to capital. 

 

4.5. Unsold supply trends 

 

Unsold supply is maintaining well with marginal decline currently due to high demand. In the top 8 cities, 

the market has managed to maintain a relatively balanced relationship between supply and demand. This 

alignment has helped stabilize the levels of unsold inventory in these cities, with supply and sales largely 

moving in sync. As a result, the unsold stock has remained at similar levels, reflecting a steady demand for 

residential units and an ongoing flow of new housing projects. 

 

However, the situation in Tier 2 cities has been notably different. These markets have experienced a sharp 

decline in unsold inventory, with the total unsold stock reaching a ten-year low of just below 2 lakh units. 

This significant reduction in unsold inventory marks a stark contrast to the broader national trend. Since 

2019, the unsold inventory in Tier 2 cities has been on a consistent downward trajectory, and it is expected 

to hit its lowest point in 2024. This decline is driven by decrease in the number of new housing units being 

supplied to these markets. As a result of fewer new units entering the market, the balance between supply 

and demand has shifted, leading to a rapid absorption of the existing unsold inventory. 
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Figure 23 Unsold supply (units) trends, pan India [Liases Foras] 

 

Tier 2 cities have shown a remarkable reduction in months of inventory, declining from 26 months in March 

2022 to 15 months in September 2024. This trend is largely attributed to strong sales momentum and a 

relatively slower pace of new launches, creating a supply-demand imbalance that has accelerated inventory 

absorption rates. 

 

In comparison, top metros have also experienced a decrease, although at a more gradual pace, with inventory 

levels stabilizing around 21 months in September 2024. While metros continue to benefit from robust 

demand, the steadier pace of new launches has ensured a balanced market dynamic. 

 

Among Tier 2 cities, Indore leads with 15,024 units sold, showcasing an impressive 45% year-on-year 

growth, followed by Surat at 12,388 units and Vadodara at 7,511 units, both reflecting steady double-digit 

growth. Cities like Nagpur and Nashik have shown remarkable surges of 53% and 24%, respectively, 

indicating growing interest in these markets. 

 

Top tier 2 City Sales (unit) YoY 

Indore 15,024 ƶ45% 

Surat 12,388 ƶ12% 

Jaipur 9,265 ƶ10% 

Nagpur 8,182 ƶ53% 

Vadodara 7,511 ƶ12% 

Nashik 6,559 ƶ24% 

Lucknow 6,252 ƶ30% 

Bhopal 6,038 ƶ5% 
Table 2: Top tier 2 cities in terms of sales [Liases Foras] 
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4.6. Budget segments 

 

 
Figure 24 Distribution of sales value and new supply value among budget segments for 12 months trailing sepô24 pan India 

[Liases Foras] 

 

Recent market trends reveal a clear shift in demand towards high-value residential categories, with the mid-

segment ( 50 lakhs to 1 crore) and luxury segments ( 1 crore and above) emerging as key drivers of growth. 

Over the 12 months leading to September 2024, the mid-segment recorded a strong 18% year-on-year 

increase, with sales rising from 1,06,635 to 1,25,310 units. This consistent growth highlights the enduring 

demand for properties in this price range, particularly among urban homebuyers seeking value-for-money 

offerings. 

 
  

LTM Sepô23 LTM Sepô24 YoY (%) 

Affordable 

Less than 10 Lacs 7,138 6,212 -13% 

10 Lacs ï 30 Lacs 92,009 86,317 -6% 

30 Lacs ï 40 Lacs 56,802 65,699 16% 

Mid Income 

40 Lacs ï 50 Lacs 56,762 63,866 13% 

50 Lacs ï 75 Lacs 1,06,635 1,25,310 18% 

75 Lacs ï 1 Cr 58,201 78,215 34% 

1 Cr ï 1.5 Cr 60,626 96,445 59% 

1.5 Cr ï 2 Cr 27,226 47,693 75% 

Luxury  

2 Cr ï 5 Cr 31,717 59,719 88% 

5 Cr ï 10 Cr 5,376 12,165 126% 

Above 10 Cr 1,227 2,435 98% 

Total 5,03,719 6,44,076 28% 

Table 3 Budget segment wise sales, pan India (year-on-year) [Liases Foras] 
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The luxury segment has outperformed significantly, with sales in the 1 crore to 1.5 crore range increasing 

by 59% year-on-year and the 1.5 crore to 2 crore bracket surging by 75%. Ultra-luxury homes priced above 

2 crore saw even more remarkable growth, with the 2 crore to 5 crore segment expanding by 88%, driven 

by affluent buyers prioritizing lifestyle and exclusivity. 

 

Additionally, the 5 crore to 10 crore category experienced an unprecedented 126% growth, reflecting a 

growing appetite for premium and bespoke living spaces. Homes priced above 10 crore almost doubled in 

sales, underscoring the rising demand for ultra-luxury residences. 

 

The mid-segment also witnessed strong momentum, particularly in the 75 lakh to 1 crore category, which 

grew 34%, and the 50 lakh to 75 lakh range, up 18%. These trends highlight the increasing preference for 

larger homes and premium amenities among urban homebuyers. 

 

Conversely, the affordable housing segment saw a decline in lower price brackets, with sales in the 10 lakh 

to 30 lakh category dropping by 6% and the below 10 lakh segment falling 13%, reflecting shifting 

consumer preferences and affordability constraints. 

 

On the supply side, a similar trend is evident, with 52% of the total value of new launches in the ultra-luxury 

segment and 27% in the 1 crore to 2 crore range, demonstrating developers' confidence in high-ticket 

categories. 

 

These shifts align seamlessly with the focus on the mid-segment and luxury market, ensuring a strong position 

to capitalize on stable mid-segment demand and the rising preference for premium housing.  

 

4.7. Risk in the market 

 

The implementation of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act (RERA) has been a pivotal 

milestone in strengthening the real estate market's resilience and reliability. While approximately 25% of 

market supply has faced delays or booking halts, it is important to note that 76% of this stalled supply stems 

from projects launched prior to RERA's introduction. This highlights the transformative role of government 

regulations in mitigating risks and ensuring project completion. 

 

Post-RERA, the industry has seen a marked improvement in transparency, accountability, and adherence to 

timelines, significantly reducing the occurrence of stalled projects. These regulatory measures have bolstered 

buyer confidence and enhanced the credibility of the real estate market, creating a strong foundation for 

sustainable growth and fostering trust among all stakeholders. 

 
Figure 25 Launch year wise distribution of stalled supply, pan India [Liases Foras] 
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Although, the timeline of stalled projects highlights a significant peak in those launched in 2022-23, 

suggesting that developers are facing challenges in product placement and sales strategies. Of the projects 

stalled in 2024, 175 were launched in 2022 and 2023. A majority of the recently stalled projects belong to 

Super Large developers, whose supply portfolios exceed 750 Crores. Meanwhile, Large and Medium 

developers, with supply portfolios ranging from 250-750 Crores and 100-250 Crores, contributed 24% and 

13%, respectively. 

 
Figure 26 Towers which got stalled/booking stop in 2024 [Liases Foras] 

 

While new launches being strongest in history, this recent trend of project getting stalled is showing that 

developers require smart solutions to keep the sales velocities intact for better execution. 

 

4.8. Price trend 

 

The northern regions, including Noida & Greater Noida, Ghaziabad, and Gurgaon, have emerged as the 

frontrunners in price growth over the past year, driven by strong urbanization and infrastructure development. 

Noida & Greater Noida recorded a remarkable 16% year-on-year growth, followed by Ghaziabad at 15% and 

Gurgaon at 10%, reflecting their position as high-demand residential and commercial hubs. 

 

Other key markets, such as Bangalore and Pune, also demonstrated steady growth. Bangalore, with its 

thriving IT industry and expanding urban population, achieved a 6% year-on-year increase, supported by 

consistent demand for quality residential properties. Pune, known for its affordability and robust connectivity, 

saw a 5% year-on-year growth, highlighting its resilience and growing attractiveness for homebuyers and 

investors. 

 

 
Figure 27 Leading Price trends in India [Liases Foras] 
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In the Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR), price growth remained stable, with Greater Mumbai registering 

a 5% year-on-year increase, while Navi Mumbai recorded a 7% rise, reflecting sustained demand and 

balanced market dynamics. 

 

These trends highlight the diversity in market performance, with northern cities leading in momentum and 

markets like Bangalore, Pune, and MMR demonstrating consistent and stable growth, ensuring a reliable 

foundation for long-term investment opportunities. 

 

4.9. Builders profile 
 

 

The real estate market currently comprises approximately ~12,000 developers across various categories.  

 
Figure 28 Market share among developer magnitude, Pan India [Liases Foras] 

 
 

Table 4 Number of projects and magnitude of developers [Liases Foras] 

 
Performance % Super Large 

Developer 

Large 

Developer 

Medium 

Developer 

Small Developer Grand Total 

 No. of Developers 719 1,171 1,892 8,196 11,978 

 No. of Projects 3,874 2,787 3,118 9,592 19,371 

 % composition of 

annual sales 
45% 15% 14% 25% 100% 

 % composition of 

unsold 
43% 17% 16% 25% 100% 

 

Super large developers, whose marketable supply value exceeds 750 Crore, dominate the market, accounting 

for 46% of annual sales and 42% of unsold inventory in the trailing 12 months ending September 2024. These 

719 super large developers have consistently driven growth and maintained buyer confidence by delivering 

projects at scale. Although the Large, Medium and Small developers have a portfolio of about 15,497 active 

projects across the country.  
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4.10. Unsold inventory 

 
Figure 29 Forecast ï Pan India unsold supply [Liases Foras] 

 

Unsold inventory is on a declining trend, reflecting strong sales momentum and controlled new launches. 

After peaking at 9.4 lakh units in 2023, it is projected to fall below 5.6 lakh units by 2027, ensuring a healthier 

market balance. 

 

Currently, unsold stock stands at 8.8 lakh units (2024), with an expected 10-15% annual reduction. The mid-

segment will see the sharpest decline, from 6.15 lakh units in 2023 to 3.45 lakh units by 2027, driven by 

sustained demand. 

 

The affordable segment is witnessing a steep drop, falling from 2.3 lakh units in 2023 to just 46,800 by 2027, 

while luxury unsold stock will stabilize at 1.67 lakh units by 2027. 

 

 
Figure 30 Forecast ï Pan India sales [Liases Foras] 
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Residential sales continue to show strong momentum, rising from 3.4 lakh units in 2021 to an expected 6.3 

lakh units by 2027. This reflects sustained demand across all segments, with mid-segment housing driving 

the majority of transactions. 

 

The mid-segment remains the biggest contributor, with sales projected to grow from 3.78 lakh units in 2024 

to 4.41 lakh units by 2027. Meanwhile, the affordable segment is expected to stabilize, while luxury sales 

will continue expanding but at a steadier pace. 

 

With annual growth of 4-8% expected, the market remains well-balanced, supported by favourable interest 

rates, strong end-user demand, and controlled new supply. 

 

 

 
Figure 31 Forecast ï Pan India New supply [Liases Foras] 

 

New residential supply has been steadily increasing, reaching 4.7 lakh units in 2024 and projected to surpass 

5.4 lakh units by 2027. This reflects developer confidence and sustained market demand. 

 

The mid-segment continues to dominate, contributing the highest share of new launches. Supply in this 

category is expected to rise moderately by 2-8% annually, reaching 3.72 lakh units by 2027. 

The luxury segment has witnessed rapid expansion, with new launches growing from 12,122 units in 2021 

to an expected 83,998 units by 2027. Meanwhile, the affordable segment is seeing a gradual rebound, driven 

by policy support and renewed buyer interest. 

 

Overall, developers are taking a balanced approach to new launches, ensuring healthy inventory levels and 

sustained market momentum in the coming years. 

  



 

148 

 

5. Pan India commercial office trends 

 

5.1. Market trends overview 

 

5.1.1 Supply 

. 
Figure 32 Office space supply trend, pan India [Liases Foras] 

 

India's office space market across the top six metro regions continues to exhibit steady growth, with overall 

supplyða combination of ready and under-construction (UC) office spacesðreaching approximately 1,130 

million square feet in 2024. This represents a 6% year-on-year (YoY) growth, driven by increasing demand 

for commercial real estate fueled by expanding businesses and urbanization. Of this, ready office space 

constitutes 930 million square feet, while UC supply stands at 199 million square feet, marking an 8% YoY 

increase 
 

The Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) leads among the top six metros, contributing 23% of the total 

office supply, followed by the National Capital Region (NCR) and Bangalore, each accounting for 21%. Pune 

and Hyderabad hold 12% shares, while Chennai adds 11%. These six metro regions dominate India's office 

real estate landscape, reflecting their critical role in accommodating the country's burgeoning corporate 

activities and commercial developments. 

 
Figure 33 Office supply distribution, pan India [Liases Foras] 
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This data underscores the dominance of these key metro regions in driving the demand and supply dynamics 

of India's commercial real estate sector. Their consistent contribution highlights their importance as hubs of 

economic activity, ensuring a steady pipeline of ready and under-construction office spaces to meet evolving 

business needs. 

 

5.1.2 Lease absorption trends 

 

Lease absorption trends across India's top six metro regions highlight a dynamic commercial real estate 

market. Bangalore recorded the highest lease absorption, with 12.11 million square feet absorbed in the 

trailing 12 months ending June 2024, reflecting its continued dominance as India's leading IT and business 

hub. The Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) followed closely, with 10.01 million square feet absorbed, 

showcasing strong demand driven by its financial and commercial ecosystem. The National Capital Region 

(NCR) secured the third spot, with 7.88 million square feet absorbed, reflecting its steady growth in corporate 

demand.  

 

 
Figure 34 Lease adsorption trends, pan India [Liases Foras] 

 
In terms of vacancy, Hyderabad experienced the highest rate, at 32%, reflecting an oversupply in certain 

submarkets or delayed absorption due to demand-supply mismatches. Chennai followed with a 23% vacancy 

rate, while Pune maintained a healthier vacancy level at 19%, indicating steady absorption rates. 

 

These trends underscore the varied dynamics within Indiaôs commercial hubs, with Bangalore and MMR 

leading in demand, while cities like Hyderabad work through short-term vacancy challenges to align with 

market needs. This indicates a balanced but competitive leasing environment, with sustained opportunities 

for growth across the metros. 

 

 
Table 7 Office Space Lease Rates and CAGR by City [Liases Foras] 



 

150 

 

The commercial lease rate growth across major Indian cities highlights significant variations, with Pune 

leading the way at a 5.2% CAGR, reflecting its strong demand for office spaces and increasing absorption 

rates. Lease trends in Pune show consistent upward movement, driven by its strategic appeal as a corporate 

and IT hub. Hyderabad follows closely with a 3.9% CAGR, showcasing steady growth supported by robust 

leasing activity and infrastructure expansion. 

 

Bangalore and MMR demonstrate moderate growth, with CAGRs of 2.4% and 2.2%, respectively. Bangalore, 

being a key IT and business hub, maintains stable lease trends, while MMR continues to command the highest 

lease rate of 130 psf, reflecting its dominance as a financial and commercial center. Lease rates in these 

cities exhibit gradual yet sustained increases, aligning with their established market dynamics. 

 

5.2. Key demand drivers 

 

In 2023, the BFSI and IT sectors emerged as the key drivers of office space demand, reflecting a return to 

physical workplaces post-COVID. A significant trend shaping this demand is the growing adoption of green 

office spaces. According to the Indian Green Building Council (IGBC), nearly 7,800 buildings had received 

green certifications by 2023, with projections to reach 10,000 by 2024 (Liases Foras estimations). 

 

The total area of green office spaces in India expanded to 326 million square feet in 2023, registering a 

remarkable 29% CAGR since 2020, when it was 150 million square feet. This growth underscores the 

increasing focus on sustainability, driven by corporate mandates and environmental priorities. The shift 

toward green-certified offices is a testament to evolving tenant preferences and highlights the role of 

environmentally conscious practices in shaping the commercial real estate market. 

 

6. Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) 

 

Maharashtra stands as a cornerstone of Indiaôs economic growth, with its Gross State Domestic Product 

(GSDP) projected at INR 42.67 lakh crore (USD 512.83 billion) for FY 2024-25, contributing a significant 

13.3% to the national GDP. Within the state, the Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) plays a pivotal role, 

contributing approximately 36% of Maharashtraôs GDP and 5% of Indiaôs GDP in 2021-2022. This highlights 

MMRôs dual status as both the economic powerhouse of Maharashtra and a critical player on the national 

stage. Its robust economic framework is deeply intertwined with the thriving real estate sector, making the 

region a hub of opportunities for investors and developers alike. 

 

The real estate market in MMR has been a significant beneficiary of the regionôs economic strengths. The 

area continues to experience high demand for residential and commercial properties, driven by its position 

as Indiaôs financial capital and the presence of major corporate headquarters and financial institutions. This 

economic activity has spurred consistent growth in the housing market, catering to diverse segments ranging 

from ultra-luxury apartments in South Mumbai to affordable developments in areas like Navi Mumbai and 

Thane. The rental market is equally vibrant, with strong demand from professionals seeking proximity to 

business hubs, making it a lucrative avenue for property investors. 

 

Infrastructure developments further bolster MMRôs real estate appeal. Projects like the Mumbai Trans 

Harbour Link, Navi Mumbai International Airport, and the extensive metro network expansion have 

significantly improved connectivity across the region. These advancements are transforming peripheral areas 

into attractive residential and commercial zones, opening up new growth corridors. For instance, areas such 

as Panvel, Ulwe, and Kalyan-Dombivli are witnessing rapid real estate development due to enhanced 

accessibility and affordability compared to core urban locations. These projects not only enhance connectivity 

but also support the creation of integrated townships, blending residential, commercial, and recreational 

spaces to meet the growing demands of urbanization. 

 

The region's economic diversity and resilience are reflected in its ability to cater to a wide range of housing 
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preferences. From luxury developments targeting high-net-worth individuals to compact, affordable housing 

for middle-income groups, MMR continues to meet the evolving needs of its population. This diversity 

ensures sustained growth across segments and underscores the critical role of real estate in the region's 

economic framework. Moreover, MMR's real estate market has consistently adapted to global trends, such 

as the growing demand for green buildings and sustainable urban infrastructure, further enhancing its 

investment appeal. 

 

Overall, MMR's integration of economic strength, infrastructure development, and real estate dynamism 

positions it as a key driver of Maharashtraôs economic success and a vital contributor to Indiaôs growth story. 

The synergy between economic activities and real estate growth ensures that the region remains a highly 

attractive destination for domestic and international investors, fostering long-term resilience and 

opportunities in its real estate market. 

 

Population distribution 

 

The population distribution in the Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) exhibits significant density 

variations, shaped by geography, infrastructure, and economic activity. South Mumbai, including 

neighbourhoods such as Colaba, Marine Drive, and Malabar Hill, remains one of the most densely populated 

regions, dominated by affluent residents and high-rise developments. Moving north, areas like Dadar, Bandra, 

and Andheri reflect a mix of high to upper-middle-income groups, with substantial population density driven 

by connectivity and job opportunities. The Western Suburbs (Goregaon, Kandivali, Borivali) and the Eastern 

Suburbs (Ghatkopar, Mulund, Thane) accommodate a mix of middle-class and low-income populations, 

showing increasing residential density due to ongoing urban sprawl. Peripheral regions like Navi Mumbai, 

Kalyan-Dombivli, and Vasai-Virar exhibit lower density but are rapidly growing, fuelled by affordable 

housing and infrastructural expansions. The map of population distribution highlights Mumbaiôs complex 

urban hierarchy, where the dense core gradually dissipates into suburban and peri-urban localities. 

 

Recent trends show a growing interest in suburban areas, as professionals seek more spacious living options 

in response to the rise of remote work. Localities like Thane, Navi Mumbai, and the outskirts are becoming 

increasingly popular due to their competitive pricing and amenities compared to prime urban areas. 

Developers are launching integrated townships and residential projects that align with modern lifestyle 

demands. Overall, while Mumbai's real estate remains costly, ongoing infrastructure improvements and better 

transportation links are likely to enhance accessibility and further shape the real estate market. 

 

6.1. Transport infrastructure development in MMR 

 

The Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) has undergone a significant transformation with the development 

of various transport infrastructure projects. These initiatives aim to enhance connectivity, reduce traffic 

congestion, and provide a seamless commuting experience across the region. 

 

6.2.1 Mass Rapid Transit System (MRTS) 

 

The Mumbai Metro, a crucial component of the city's public transportation network, is designed to ease traffic 

congestion and offer efficient travel. Currently, several lines are operational, including Line 1 (Versova-

Andheri-Ghatkopar) and Lines 2A and 2B. Extensions and new lines, such as Line 4 and Line 5, are under 

construction, aiming to expand the metro coverage to over 300 kilometers in the coming years. The metro 

enhances urban mobility, reduces travel time, and promotes sustainable transportation options. 

 

6.2.2 Mumbai Monorail 

 

The Mumbai Monorail, Indiaôs first, was launched to serve densely populated areas with limited access to 

metro services. Although its current coverage is limited, the monorail provides an alternative commuting 

option, complementing the broader public transport system. 



 

152 

 

6.2.3 Other major transport infrastructures 

 

Mumbai Trans Harbour Link (MTHL): A landmark project spanning 22 kilometers, this sea bridge connects 

Mumbai with Navi Mumbai, significantly reducing travel time and improving intercity connectivity. 

 

Thane-Borivali Tunnel Road: A proposed twin-tunnel project offering a high-speed route between Thane and 

Borivali, expected to alleviate congestion on the Western Express Highway. 

 

Mumbai Coastal Road: Spanning 10.58 kilometers, Phase 1 connects Marine Lines to Worli, providing faster 

travel along the western coast. 

 

Goregaon-Mulund Link Road: This road will enhance connectivity between the western and eastern suburbs, 

addressing traffic bottlenecks. 

 

Rajiv Gandhi Sea Link: A cable-stayed bridge between Bandra and Worli, easing suburban-to-city travel. 

 

Navi Mumbai International Airport: Set to become one of Indiaôs largest airports, this project will boost 

connectivity and economic growth in Navi Mumbai. 

 

These infrastructure upgrades reflect MMR's commitment to modernizing its transport systems, ensuring 

seamless connectivity for its growing population, and preparing for future urban challenges. Proposed and 

under-construction projects hold significant potential to enhance real estate values, particularly in areas 

benefiting from improved accessibility and infrastructure. These developments are expected to spur demand 

for housing and commercial spaces, driving growth in the regional real estate market. 

 

6.2. Residential market trend 

 

MMR housing market has been experiencing strong growth, driven by a steady increase in demand for 

residential properties and a consistent rise in the supply of available units. This upward trend in the market 

was evident even before the onset of the pandemic, and the post-pandemic period has witnessed a remarkable 

rate of recovery and growth.  

 

Among the various sub-markets within the MMR region, Navi Mumbai and Thane have emerged as the most 

active and high-performing areas. These two regions have shown impressive growth in both annual sales and 

new housing supply, making them stand out within the larger MMR market. The surge in activity in Navi 

Mumbai and Thane can largely be attributed to recent infrastructure advancements that have greatly improved 

connectivity and accessibility, making these areas increasingly attractive to both homebuyers and real estate 

investors. 

 

The Greater Mumbai Region currently dominates the builder market in the Mumbai Metropolitan Region 

(MMR), holding approximately 32% of the total marketable supply. Other significant contributors include 

the North-East (Diva-Shahpur-Titwala) Region at 22% and Navi Mumbai Region at 19%. Smaller 

contributions come from the Western (Mira Road-Virar) Region (12%), TMC (Thane) Region (8%), Panvel-

Uran Region (4%), and Palghar-Boisar Region (2%), with Neral and other areas holding a minimal share. 
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Figure 37 Marketable supply(units) distribution in MMR [Liases Foras] 

 

Navi Mumbai and Thane have become one of the key growth areas, driven by improved connectivity and 

infrastructure, making them more appealing to both homebuyers and investors. These developments have 

positioned both regions as vital contributors to the overall success of the MMR real estate market, and their 

continued growth is expected to play a central role in the region's future expansion. 

 

6.3.4 Sales trends 

 

The Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) has experienced a remarkable resurgence in residential real estate, 

with 1,52,690 units sold in LTM September 2024, representing a 44% year-on-year increase. This marks a 

strong recovery trajectory post-pandemic, with consistent growth following the decline of 24% in 2020. 

Subsequent years saw steady increases of 20% in 2021, 15% in 2022, and 21% in 2023, culminating in the 

robust performance of 2024. 

 

Greater Mumbai, Navi Mumbai, Thane, and the peripheral regions have all contributed to this growth. 

Suburban regions like Navi Mumbai and Thane, in particular, have become focal points, driven by 

affordability and improving connectivity. 

 

 
Figure 38 Sales(unit) trend in MMR [Liases Foras] 

 

Supportive government measures, such as reduced stamp duties and low-interest rates, have played a 

significant role in boosting buyer sentiment. Developers have also ramped up new launches, meeting the 

rising demand for residential units across various segments. 
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6.3.2 New supply trends 

 

The Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) has achieved record-breaking levels of new supply, with 1,62,765 

units added in LTM September 2024, reflecting a 31% year-on-year growth. This follows substantial 

increases in previous years, such as the 92% surge in 2021, highlighting the market's strong recovery post-

pandemic. While the growth rate has moderated in recent years, the steady addition of new inventory 

demonstrates a maturing market, balancing supply with rising demand. 

 

 
Figure 39 New supply(unit) trend in MMR [Liases Foras] 

 

Sub-regions like Navi Mumbai and Thane continue to be key contributors, driven by affordability, 

infrastructure developments, and growing interest from homebuyers. The stabilization in supply levels 

ensures developers are better aligned with consumer preferences, maintaining momentum in meeting housing 

demand across all price segments. 

 

This sustained growth in new supply further reinforces MMRôs position as one of Indiaôs most dynamic real 

estate markets. 

 

6.3.2.1 Scale of new projects 

 

In 2019, small projects dominated the MMR real estate market, comprising 75% of all developments and 

reflecting a strong preference for low-density housing. However, by 2024, their share reduced to 64%, 

signalling a notable shift towards larger-scale projects. Average-sized projects (100-200 units) showed 

moderate growth, increasing from 15% to 18%, driven by a rising demand for mid-sized residential options. 

 

Medium-sized projects (200-500 units) saw the most significant growth, doubling their market share from 

7% in 2019 to 14% in 2024. This highlights a growing inclination toward larger, more efficient developments 

that cater to urban housing needs. Large projects (500-1000 units) and township developments (over 1000 

units) collectively rose from 3% to 4%, reflecting a gradual acceptance of high-density, integrated 

developments. 

 

The data points to a clear market evolution in MMR real estate, transitioning from small-scale projects to a 

more varied mix that includes medium, large, and township developments, influenced by urbanization, 

population growth, and changing housing preferences. 
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Figure 40 Project size and classifications in MMR [Liases Foras] 

 
6.3.4 Unsold supply 

 

In the Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR), unsold supply has remained steady, with only marginal 

fluctuations over the years. The graph shows a decline of 6% in unsold inventory during 2020, followed by 

consistent recovery and stabilization. By 2024, unsold supply has increased by 4% year-on-year, driven by a 

balanced alignment between demand and new housing projects. 

 
Figure 41 Unsold supply (units) trends, MMR [Liases Foras] 

 

Greater Mumbai Region continues to dominate with a significant share of unsold inventory, reflecting its 

status as a prime market. Its unsold inventory dipped 5% YoY shows strong demand in this region. 

 

Navi Mumbai Region and TMC (Thane) Region have maintained steady levels of unsold supply, supported 

by increasing demand for suburban housing. 

 

Rest of MMR, including emerging areas, has shown slight growth in unsold inventory, driven by ongoing 

new supply in response to high demand. 
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The market across MMR has largely managed to keep supply and sales aligned, avoiding significant 

overstock while maintaining a steady flow of new residential projects. This stability highlights the sustained 

demand for housing in the region. 

 

The months of inventory in the Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) have seen a remarkable decline, 

reflecting the region's growing sales momentum and a better balance between supply and demand. From a 

peak of 45 months in September 2020, inventory levels dropped consistently, reaching 26 months by 

September 2024, marking a 42% improvement. 

 

 
Figure 42 Months inventory trends of MMR [Liases Foras] 

 

This sharp reduction highlights the recovery of MMR's real estate market post-pandemic. Factors such as 

rising buyer confidence, steady absorption of new supply, and government incentives have contributed to this 

trend. The current inventory level indicates a healthier market, with developers adapting their supply 

strategies to meet the increasing housing demand effectively. 

 

6.3.4 Budget segments 

 

Recent trends in the Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) highlight a strong focus on the mid-income and 

luxury segments in both sales and new supply. 

 

Sales Value Distribution 

 

Mid-Income housing ( 50 lakh to 1 crore) dominates, accounting for 52% of the total sales value ( 94,314 

crore). Luxury housing (above 1 crore) follows with 41% of the sales value ( 74,941 crore). Affordable 

housing (below 50 lakh) contributes a modest 7% ( 11,730 crore). 

 

New Supply Value Distribution 

 

Mid-Income housing remains the largest segment, comprising 50% of the total new supply value ( 1,02,983 

crore). Luxury housing constitutes 45% ( 91,859 crore). Affordable housing forms a small share of 5% 

( 11,415 crore). 

 

This trend reflects MMR's growing inclination toward premium housing, with significant investment in mid-

income and luxury categories, while the affordable segment sees limited growth. 
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Figure 43 Distribution of sales value and new supply value among budget segments for 12 months trailing sepô24 in MMR 

[Liases Foras] 

 

Table 9 Budget segment wise sales - MMR (units) (year-on-year) [Liases Foras] 

 
  

LTM Sepô23 LTM Sepô24 YoY (%) 

Affordable 

Less than 10 Lacs 411 159 -61% 

10 Lacs ï 30 Lacs 21,570 22,965 6% 

30 Lacs ï 40 Lacs 12,083 18,789 55% 

 

Mid-Income 

 

40 Lacs ï 50 Lacs 9,755 14,284 46% 

50 Lacs ï 75 Lacs 16,270 23,613 45% 

75 Lacs ï 1 Cr 10,410 13,802 33% 

1 Cr ï 1.5 Cr 12,290 19,535 59% 

1.5 Cr ï 2.5 Cr 11,391 19,806 74% 

Luxury 

2.5 Cr ï 5 Cr 5,936 10,097 70% 

5 Cr ï 10 Cr 1,872 2,667 42% 

Above 10 Cr 867 1,132 31% 

Total 1,02,855 1,46,849 43% 

 

The mid-market segment ( 40 Lacs to 2.5 Cr) has been the backbone of MMR's real estate growth, 

contributing significantly to the 51% YoY rise in sales. This segment saw impressive growth across all price 

brackets, with 1.5ï2.5 Cr rising by 74%, 1ï1.5 Cr by 59%, and 50ï75 Lacs by 45%, reflecting strong 

demand for spacious, premium homes. Luxury housing ( 2.5 Cr and above) also performed well 60% YoY 

growth, with sales in the 2.5ï5 Cr range growing by 70%, while affordable housing showed mixed trends, 

with a sharp decline in units under 10 Lacs but solid growth in the 30ï40 Lacs range (55%). This balance 

highlights the robust demand across price points, with mid-market housing leading the way. 
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6.3.4 Housing price trends 

 

 
Figure 44 Housing Price Index of MMR [Liases Foras] 

 

The Housing Price in MMR recorded a steady 5% YoY growth as of Sepô24, with regions leading the rise. 

Thane and Navi Mumbai saw the highest growth at 7%, reflecting strong demand and infrastructure 

development. Greater Mumbai grew by 5%, maintaining its premium market position, while the Rest of 

MMR showed a modest 4% increase. This consistent price appreciation highlights the balanced growth across 

MMR's diverse regions. 

 

Unsold Supply 

 

 

 
Figure 45 Forecast - MMR unsold supply [Liases Foras] 
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Unsold inventory has gradually increased, reaching 3.2 lakh units in 2024, with a projected rise to 3.58 lakh 

units by 2027. This reflects a stable market with controlled absorption rates. 

The mid-segment continues to hold the largest share, with unsold stock increasing from 1.19 lakh units in 

2021 to a projected 2.12 lakh units in 2027. Meanwhile, the affordable segment has remained relatively 

stable, while luxury inventory is expected to see a gradual rise. 

 

Despite a moderate increase in unsold stock, the market remains balanced, with steady demand ensuring that 

supply levels do not pose a significant risk. Developers are likely to adjust launches accordingly, keeping 

inventory growth in check. 

 

Sales 

                     

 
 

 

 
Figure 46 Forecast - MMR sales [Liases Foras] 

 

Residential sales in MMR have shown consistent growth, reaching 1.52 lakh units in 2024 and projected to 

hit 1.6 lakh units by 2027. This reflects steady demand across all segments, particularly in the mid-segment, 

which continues to dominate sales. 

 

The mid-segment is expected to grow from 88,847 units in 2024 to 96,844 units in 2027, supported by rising 

affordability and strong end-user demand. The affordable housing segment remains stable, while luxury sales 

are expected to see gradual growth in the coming years. 

 

With a 5% annual sales growth projected through 2027, MMRôs residential market remains resilient, backed 

by sustained buyer interest and controlled new supply. 
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New Supply 

 

 
Figure 47 Forecast - MMR new supply [Liases Foras] 

 

New residential supply in MMR has grown significantly, reaching 1.53 lakh units in 2024 and projected to 

cross 1.76 lakh units by 2027. This expansion reflects developer confidence and sustained housing demand. 

 

The mid-segment remains the largest contributor to new launches, with supply expected to rise from 86,675 

units in 2024 to 1.04 lakh units by 2027. Meanwhile, luxury supply is projected to grow steadily, while 

affordable housing will see moderate expansion. 

 

With a 5-6% annual increase in new supply, the market remains well-balanced, ensuring that inventory 

growth aligns with demand while avoiding oversupply concerns. 

 

6.3. Commercial office space overview 

 

6.4.1 Office supply 

 

The commercial office supply in the Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) has been growing steadily over 

the years. Currently, there is 213 million square feet (Mn. Sqft.) of ready office space, with an additional 44 

million square feet (Mn. Sqft.) under construction. 

 
Figure 48 Office supply trends MMR [Liases Foras] 
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6.4.2 Absorption and vacancy 

 

 
Figure 49 Annual absorption and vacancy trends in commercial office space, MMR [Liases Foras] 

 

Post Covid has seen significant improvement in absorption due to loosening of work from home policies. 

This has also contributed to lower vacancy levels. 

 

6.4.3 Major commercial hubs in MMR 

 

The Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR) features diverse commercial hubs with varying demand, supply, 

and pricing dynamics. Goregaon stands out with a low vacancy rate of 5.2%, rents ranging from 80-280 per 

sq.ft, and capital values between 12,000-36,000, indicating strong demand and stable stock (19.56 

Mn.Sq.ft). BKC, the prime Secondary Business District, commands the highest rents at 130-400 per sq.ft 

and capital values up to 53,300, but its vacancy rate of 15.31% reflects market saturation despite a large 

stock of 33.24 Mn.Sq.ft. Similarly, Central SBD has moderate rents ( 100-350) and vacancy (15.78%), with 

capital values reaching 53,000. 

 

The Central Business District offers premium capital values ( 27,500-45,000) and moderate rents ( 160-

300), with a stable vacancy of 12.32%. Suburban hubs like Malad ( 80-225) and Thane ( 55-130) provide 

more affordable options, though Thane shows stronger demand with a lower vacancy of 8.89%. Vashi (Navi 

Mumbai) balances affordability ( 40-178) and supply (23.89 Mn.Sq.ft) but faces an 11.67% vacancy. 

Meanwhile, Chembur has higher vacancy (17.96%) despite rents of 115-250 and capital values reaching 

26,500, indicating possible oversupply or weaker demand. 

 

BKC and Central areas lead with premium pricing, while Goregaon and Thane show strong demand due to 

affordability. Rising suburban hubs like Vashi and Thane offer competitive spaces for businesses looking for 

cost-effective alternatives. Chemburôs high vacancy indicates potential for future repositioning or 

redevelopment. 
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Figure 50 Major commercial hubs of MMR [Liases Foras] 

 

7. Pune urban agglomeration 

 

The real estate market in Pune has emerged as a key player in India's urban landscape, driven by its robust 

economic contribution and liveability factors. In 2023-2024, Pune approximately accounted for 2% of Indiaôs 

GDP and 14% of Maharashtraôs GDP, highlighting its pivotal role as an economic powerhouse. The cityôs 

reputation as an educational, industrial, and IT hub attracts a growing population of students, professionals, 

and migrants, fuelling demand for residential and commercial properties alike. 

 

Strategically located near Mumbai, Pune benefits from seamless connectivity through infrastructure projects 

like the Pune-Nashik medium-high-speed railway, metro expansions, and the planned international airport 

upgrades. These initiatives are set to further enhance its accessibility, making it a hotspot for real estate 

investments. Localities such as Hinjewadi, Kharadi, and Baner are witnessing rapid growth due to their 

proximity to IT parks, industrial hubs, and modern amenities, while areas like Pimpri-Chinchwad cater to 

diverse income groups with a mix of affordable and premium housing options. 

 

The city's thriving industrial base, growing retail sector, and expanding commercial real estate footprint 

underscore its appeal as a multi-dimensional growth center. Despite challenges like traffic congestion, Puneôs 

ability to cater to various income segments, combined with its evolving urban infrastructure, positions it as a 

resilient and attractive destination for real estate development, contributing significantly to both 

Maharashtraôs and Indiaôs economic progress. 

 

7.1. Socio economic profile 

 

7.1.1 Market Contribution 
 

Pune accounted for 18% of total residential sales in Tier 1 cities in 2024, with 65,000 units sold, highlighting 

its significance as a key real estate hub. Over 46,000 new units were added to the market during the same 

period, further emphasizing the region's robust growth and demand. Puneôs emergence as an IT and industrial 

center has driven Thriving IT and Industrial Sector. Puneôs thriving IT parks, such as Hinjewadi and 

Magarpatta City, alongside industrial corridors, have attracted a large workforce. This influx has driven 

demand for both rental and owned housing, especially in areas like Kharadi and Baner, which are strategically 

located near employment hubs. 
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Educational and Cultural Hub 

 

Renowned educational institutions like Savitribai Phule Pune University and Symbiosis International attract 

students, boosting demand for rental housing. Families also prefer long-term investments in areas close to 

these institutions, contributing to the stability of Puneôs real estate market. 

 

Infrastructure Development 

 

Key infrastructure projects, including the Pune Metro, Pune Ring Road, and Mumbai-Pune Expressway, have 

significantly enhanced connectivity. These developments have made peripheral areas such as Mahalunge, 

Wagholi, and Ravet more accessible, spurring new residential projects in these localities. 

 

Affordable and Diverse Housing Options 

 

Pune offers a range of housing options, from budget-friendly apartments in Undri and Ravet to luxury 

developments in Baner and Kalyani Nagar. The affordability of properties compared to other Tier 1 cities 

attracts first-time buyers and investors. 

 

Rise of Rental and Investment Opportunities 

 

A steady influx of IT professionals and students has strengthened Puneôs rental market, with high-yield 

localities like Viman Nagar and Hinjewadi becoming hotspots for investors. Steady property appreciation 

across the city ensures promising returns for long-term investments. 

 

Expanding Peripheral Areas 

 

Emerging areas like Mahalunge, Wagholi, and Tathawade are witnessing a surge in residential projects, 

offering competitive pricing and modern amenities. Developers are focusing on integrated townships that 

cater to buyers seeking affordable yet spacious homes. 

 

Lifestyle and Infrastructure Enhancements 

 

Developers in Pune are integrating lifestyle amenities, including malls, healthcare facilities, and schools, into 

their projects. These self-sufficient communities meet the growing demand for quality living spaces while 

ensuring convenience for residents. 

 

Puneôs dynamic real estate market thrives on its strong industrial, IT, and educational ecosystem. With 

ongoing infrastructure upgrades, expanding housing options, and increasing rental yields, Pune remains a top 

destination for real estate investments, offering a balance of affordability, connectivity, and high living 

standards. housing demand, creating opportunities for both buyers and investors. 

 

7.1.2 Population distribution 

 

Puneôs population distribution reflects its dual identity as a cultural hub and an IT/industrial hotspot. The 

central areas, including Shivajinagar, Deccan, and Sadashiv Peth, showcase high population densities, driven 

by historical significance and well-established infrastructure. Neighbouring localities like Kothrud, Aundh, 

and Pimpri-Chinchwad are emerging as residential and commercial centers, exhibiting moderate to high 

density due to their proximity to IT parks and industrial estates. Suburban areas like Hinjawadi, Baner, and 

Wakad are experiencing rapid urbanization, attracting a younger demographic linked to Puneôs IT boom. On 

the outskirts, regions such as Hadapsar, Magarpatta, and Kharadi have transformed into bustling hubs with 

growing residential density, fueled by integrated townships and SEZ developments. The population map 

reveals a strong core-periphery gradient, with density declining as one moves toward more rural 

surroundings. 
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Overall, Pune's residential real estate market is poised for continued growth, driven by its thriving IT sector, 

excellent infrastructure, and attractive lifestyle options. As the city continues to evolve, it is likely to remain 

a preferred destination for homebuyers and investors in the Indian real estate market. 

 

7.2. Transport infrastructure development in Pune 

 

7.2.1 Mass rapid transport infrastructure of Pune  

 

Pune Metro: Pune Metro, operational since 2022 with its Purple (Line 1) and Aqua (Line 2) lines, spans over 

35 kilometers, connecting key areas like Nigdi, Swargate, Vanaz, and Ramwadi. With upcoming extensions 

and Line 3 (Hinjawadi to Civil Court) under construction, the metro system aims to enhance intra-city 

connectivity, catering to Pune's growing population and IT workforce. This efficient transit system is 

expected to make peripheral areas like Wagholi and Hinjewadi more attractive for residential and commercial 

investments. 

 

HCMTR (High-Capacity Mass Transit Route): The proposed 36-km elevated corridor will streamline traffic 

flows, connecting Bopodi, Aundh, Shivajinagar, and Hadapsar. Expected by 2029, this infrastructure will 

complement metro lines and provide seamless access for urban and peripheral developments, boosting 

property demand. 

 

7.2.2 Other major transport infrastructure of Pune 

 

Rainbow BRTS: Operational across 61 km, the Rainbow BRTS ensures faster travel through dedicated lanes, 

improving connectivity in densely populated areas of Pune and Pimpri-Chinchwad. 

 

Pune-Lonavala Suburban Rail Line: This 61.4-km rail line strengthens connectivity between Pune and 

Lonavala, reducing travel time for commuters and supporting regional tourism, indirectly enhancing real 

estate prospects in suburban Pune. 

 

Inner and Outer Ring Roads: The 128-km Inner Ring Road (completion by 2028) and 174-km Outer Ring 

Road (completion by 2030) are poised to decongest urban traffic and improve access to satellite towns like 

Talegaon and Wagholi. These projects are expected to unlock new residential and commercial hubs. 

 

Pune International Airport Expansion: With an annual passenger capacity of 20 million, the expanded Pune 

International Airport (new terminal operational from July 2024) will enhance connectivity for domestic and 

international travellers, boosting property demand in nearby regions. 

 

Implications for Real Estate 

 

The ongoing infrastructure projects in Pune are transforming the city into a well-connected urban hub, 

making it increasingly attractive for residential and commercial investments. Improved connectivity through 

metro extensions, ring roads, and air travel facilities is set to drive demand in emerging areas while enhancing 

accessibility in established localities. These developments underline Pune's rising stature as a preferred 

destination for homebuyers and investors alike. 

 

7.3. Residential market trend 

 

The real estate markets of Pune and Pimpri-Chinchwad are experiencing significant growth, driven by strong 

housing demand and consistent new developments. Puneôs strategic location, thriving IT and automobile 

industries, and reputation as an education hub have solidified its position as a leading destination for 

homebuyers and investors. Post-pandemic, the city has seen a surge in annual sales and new launches, 

surpassing pre-COVID levels and reflecting growing market confidence. 
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7.3.1 Sales trend 

 

Sales in the Pune region have shown consistent growth, particularly after a decline in 2019 (-5%) and 2020 

(-19%). By September 2024, sales surged by 23%, with strong performances from both Pune city and PCMC 
(Pimpri-Chinchwad) regions. Pune city recorded significant growth, driven by rising demand for urban 

housing, while PCMC contributed steadily mid-segment offerings. This upward trend reflects the region's 

robust housing demand and balanced growth across both urban and suburban areas. 

 

Figure 52 Sales(unit) trend in Pune [Liases Foras] 

 

7.3.2 New supply trend 

 

 
Figure 53 New supply(unit) trend in Pune [Liases Foras] 

 

The Pune region has exhibited dynamic trends in new supply over the years. After a significant 68% increase 

in 2019, new supply declined sharply by 30% in 2020, reflecting market adjustments. Recovery was evident 

in 2022 with a 38% increase, peaking in 2023 with a 17% rise. However, 2024 saw a 14% decline, signalling 

a potential stabilization. The PCMC region maintained steady contributions through, while Pune city 

experienced fluctuating supply driven by evolving urban demand. 
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Scale of new projects 

 
Figure 54 Project size and classifications in Pune [Liases Foras] 

 

In 2019, small projects dominated the market with a 61% share, reflecting the cityôs strong preference for 

compact developments. However, by 2024, this share is projected to drop significantly to 30%, indicating a 

shift toward larger projects. Average-sized projects (100-200 units) grew from 23% in 2019 to 38% in 2024, 

showing an increasing demand for mid-sized residential developments. 

 

Medium-sized projects (200-500 units) saw a significant rise, increasing from 12% in 2019 to 27% in 2024. 

This demonstrates a growing preference for larger, more versatile housing options. Large projects (500-1000 

units) and township developments (>1000 units) experienced modest growth, collectively rising from 4% in 

2019 to 5% in 2024, suggesting a steady but limited shift toward high-density, integrated developments. 

 

Overall, the data reflects a notable market transformation in Pune, transitioning from small-scale projects to 

a balanced mix of medium and average-sized developments, driven by urban expansion and evolving housing 

demands. 

 

7.3.3 Unsold supply 

 

The Pune region's unsold supply has shown an increasing trend before Covid. After a 13% increase in 2019, 

levels declined by 6% in 2020 and 13% in 2022 due to growing absorption rates. A slight recovery occurred 

in 2023 with a 3% increase, but 2024 saw a notable 10% decline in unsold inventory, reflecting strong demand 

and better alignment between supply and sales. Both Pune city and PCMC have contributed to this trend, 

with PCMC benefiting from housing absorption and Pune city witnessing consistent demand for mid and 

high-segment properties. 

 

 
Figure 54 Unsold supply (units) trends, Pune [Liases Foras] 
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The months of inventory in Pune have significantly improved over recent years, reflecting better alignment 

between supply and demand. After peaking at 43 months in 2020, inventory levels declined sharply to 19 

months in 2022 and further improved to 14 months in 2024. This consistent decline highlights strong sales 

performance and efficient absorption of new supply, signalling a healthier real estate market in the Pune 

region. 

 
Figure 55 Months inventory trends of Pune [Liases Foras] 

 
7.3.4 Budget segments 

 

In Pune, the mid-income segment ( 40 Lacs to 2.5 Cr) dominates both sales and new supply values, 

reflecting its strong demand: 

 
Figure 56 Distribution of sales value and new supply value among budget segments for 12 months trailing sepô24 in Pune 

[Liases Foras] 

Sales Value Distribution 

 

Mid-Income housing contributes a significant 87% ( 57,622 Cr) of total sales.  Affordable housing (< 40 

Lacs) accounts for 8% ( 4,935 Cr), while luxury housing (> 2.5 Cr) forms a small 5% ( 3,526 Cr). 
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New Supply Value Distribution 

 

Mid-Income housing makes up 84% ( 49,456 Cr) of new supply value. Affordable housing constitutes 13% 

( 7,766 Cr), and luxury housing contributes just 3% ( 1,763 Cr). 

 

These trends highlight the continued dominance of the mid-income segment in Pune's real estate market, with 

limited activity in the affordable and luxury categories. 

 

Table 10 Budget segment wise sales - Pune (units) (year-on-year) [Liases Foras] 

 
  

LTM Sepô23 LTM Sepô24 YoY (%) 

Affordable 

Less than 10 Lacs 52 54 4% 

10 Lacs ï 30 Lacs 7,016 6,727 -4% 

30 Lacs ï 40 Lacs 6,683 5,743 -14% 

Mid 

40 Lacs ï 50 Lacs 9,979 9,200 -8% 

50 Lacs ï 75 Lacs 23,499 26,293 12% 

75 Lacs ï 1 Cr 9,053 15,608 72% 

1 Cr ï 1.5 Cr 5,697 11,635 104% 

1.5 Cr ï 2.5 Cr 2,327 5,313 128% 

Luxury 

2.5 Cr ï 5 Cr 543 1,194 120% 

5 Cr ï 10 Cr 49 116 137% 

Above 10 Cr 1 17 1600% 

Total 64,899 81,900 26% 

 

The Pune real estate market is overwhelmingly dominated by the mid segment ( 40 Lacsï 2.5 Cr), which 

accounts for the majority of sales growth, reflecting its pivotal role. This segment witnessed 35% YoY 

growth, particularly in the 1ï1.5 Cr range (104%) and 1.5ï2.5 Cr range (128%), signalling a strong 

preference for premium mid-income housing. 

 

Luxury housing (> 2.5 Cr) is emerging as a focus area, with exceptional growth in sales across price bands 

with 124% YoY growth. The 2.5ï5 Cr range grew by 120%, and the ultra-luxury category (> 10 Cr) 

experienced a massive 1600% rise, albeit from a low base, indicating increasing interest in high-end 

properties. 

 

In contrast, the affordable segment (< 40 Lacs) saw a decline, highlighting a shift in buyer preference 

towards mid and higher-income categories. This trend underscores the market's focus on catering to premium 

housing demand while gradually moving away from the affordable segment. 
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7.3.5 Housing price trends 

 
Figure 56 Housing Price Index of Pune [Liases Foras] 

 

The Housing Price in Pune recorded a steady 5% YoY growth as of 2024-25, reflecting consistent market 

appreciation. The PCMC region leads the price Pune city follows at behind, maintaining its position as a 

prime urban market. Overall, the Pune region highlighting balanced growth across urban and suburban areas, 

with PCMC emerging as a key driver of price appreciation. 

 

7.3.6 Forecast 

 

Unsold Supply 

 

 
Figure 57 Forecast - Pune unsold supply [Liases Foras] 

 

Unsold inventory in Pune has remained relatively stable, with moderate fluctuations over the years. Currently 

at 89,544 units in 2024, it is expected to gradually increase to 96,352 units by 2027, indicating a balanced 

supply-demand dynamic. 

 

The mid-segment holds the largest share of unsold inventory, projected to hover around 76,000 units through 

2027. Meanwhile, the affordable segment has seen a significant drop since 2021 but is expected to stabilize 
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at around 11,800 units. 

 

With a 2-6% annual increase in unsold stock, the market remains well-positioned, as rising demand and 

controlled supply ensure healthy inventory levels. Developers are likely to adjust new launches accordingly. 

 

Sales 

 

 
Figure 58 Forecast - Pune, sales [Liases Foras] 

 

Residential sales in Pune have shown steady growth, reaching 83,474 units in 2024 and projected to surpass 

93,000 units by 2027. This reflects consistent demand across all segments, with the mid-segment driving the 

majority of transactions. 

 

The mid-segment is expected to continue its strong performance, growing from 66,791 units in 2024 to 

80,593 units in 2027. Meanwhile, the affordable segment is seeing a gradual decline, while luxury sales 

remain stable but limited in volume. 

 

With a 3-6% annual growth rate in sales, Pune's market remains well-balanced, supported by sustained buyer 

interest, economic growth, and controlled new supply. 

 

New Supply 
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Figure 58 Forecast - Pune, new supply [Liases Foras] 

 

New residential supply in Pune has witnessed strong growth, reaching 60,407 units in 2024 and is projected 

to surpass 95,000 units by 2027. This reflects developer confidence and a sustained demand environment. 

 

The mid-segment dominates new launches, expected to grow from 50,888 units in 2024 to 81,035 units by 

2027. The affordable segment has seen fluctuations but is projected to stabilize, while luxury supply remains 

limited. 

 

With a steady rise in new supply, Puneôs market remains well-balanced, ensuring that inventory growth aligns 

with demand while avoiding oversupply concerns. 

 

7.4. Commercial office space overview 

 

7.4.1 Office supply 

 

Since the Covid-19 pandemic, Pune has experienced a notable rise in office supply, with an annual increase 

of nearly 10% since 2021. Currently, the market offers 109 million square feet (Mn. Sqft.) of ready office 

space, with an additional 34 million square feet (Mn. Sqft.) under construction. 

 

 
Figure 58 Office supply trends - Pune [Liases Foras] 

 
7.4.2 Absorption and vacancy 

 
Figure 59 Annual absorption and vacancy trends in commercial office space, Pune [Liases Foras] 
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The rapid increase in supply has brought higher vacancies in recent year. Although 2023 saw a significant 

hike in absorption, it is not likely to maintain the same levels of absorption in 2024. The lower absorption 

could be in reflection of increasing leasing rates in the city. 

 

7.4.3 Major commercial hubs of Pune 

 

Pune's major commercial hubs show varying trends in demand, supply, and occupancy. Hinjewadi leads with 

the largest stock of 44.48 Mn.Sq.ft, rents ranging from 35-100 per sq.ft, and capital values between 8,250-

13,000, but its vacancy rate of 21.57% indicates potential oversupply. Kharadi stands out as the strongest 

performer, with rents at 65-100, capital values of 7,000-12,500, and the lowest vacancy rate of 10.04%, 

reflecting robust demand and efficient absorption. In contrast, Viman Nagar, despite moderate rents of 60-

155 and capital values ranging from 2,000-14,000, faces a vacancy rate of 21.17%, signaling that supply 

slightly exceeds demand. Baner shows similar challenges, with rents at 50-110, capital values of 5,000-

14,000, and a vacancy rate of 22.52%, despite a smaller stock of 9.85 Mn.Sq.ft. Lastly, Hadapsar, with the 

smallest stock of 7.50 Mn.Sq.ft, struggles the most, with rents of 65-66, capital values of 4,500-13,167, 

and the highest vacancy rate at 25.93%, indicating weaker demand. 

 

 
Figure 60 Major commercial hubs of Pune [Liases Foras] 

 

Kharadi emerges as the strongest performing hub with the lowest vacancy rate, while Hinjewadi dominates 

in stock but faces higher vacancies. Viman Nagar, Baner, and Hadapsar struggle with higher vacancy rates, 

indicating slower absorption compared to supply. 
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8. Bangalore urban agglomeration 

 

 
Figure 61 Bangalore urban agglomeration 

 

The residential real estate market in Bangalore has emerged as one of the most vibrant and resilient in India, 

driven by the cityôs robust economic framework and technological prominence. According to the latest 

projections for the fiscal year 2024-25, Karnatakaôs Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) is estimated at 

28.09 lakh crore, accounting for 8.2% of India's GDP. Historically, Bangalore has consistently contributed 

a substantial portion of the stateôs economy, with a 44% share of Karnatakaôs GSDP in 2021-2022 and 

approximately 2% of Indiaôs GDP 

 

This robust economic foundation has fostered a thriving real estate market catering to diverse segments, 

ranging from luxury villas to affordable housing projects. Over the years, the city has maintained its position 

as a hub for innovation and commerce, attracting a steady influx of professionals, which has fuelled demand 

for residential properties. In recent years, localities like Whitefield, North Bangalore, and Electronic City 

have emerged as preferred residential hubs due to their proximity to IT parks and enhanced infrastructure. 

The stateôs 2024-25 GSDP growth further underscores Bangaloreôs importance as the engine of Karnatakaôs 

economy. Infrastructure advancements, such as the ongoing Metro Phase 2 and 2A expansion and the 

Peripheral Ring Road, have opened new growth corridors and improved accessibility, bolstering the cityôs 

real estate appeal. These projects, coupled with Bangaloreôs status as a technology powerhouse, ensure its 

continued growth trajectory in the real estate sector. 

 

Bangaloreôs dynamic residential market benefits not only from its economic strength but also from its 

cosmopolitan appeal and liveability. The cityôs blend of opportunity, connectivity, and quality of life makes 

it one of Indiaôs most attractive and resilient housing markets, offering a range of options for buyers and 

investors across income segments. 
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8.1 Socio economic profile 

 

8.1.1 Market Contribution 

 

Bangalore continues to dominate the residential real estate market among Tier 1 cities in India, with 25% of 

the total marketable stock absorbed in 2024, translating to 85,000 units sold. This positions Bangalore as the 

largest contributor to residential sales, surpassing cities like Pune, which accounted for 18% of sales. The 

city has also witnessed the addition of 95,000 new housing units, making up 30% of the total new supply in 

Tier 1 cities, reflecting developers' confidence in Bangaloreôs market growth. 

 

8.1.2 Thriving IT and Industrial Sector 

 

The presence of IT hubs like Whitefield, Electronic City, and Manyata Tech Park continues to fuel demand 

for residential properties. These employment centers attract a significant workforce from across India, 

boosting both rental and owned housing demand. This thriving IT sector remains a cornerstone of Bangaloreôs 

real estate market, driving consistent growth. 

 

8.1.3 Educational and Research Institutions 

 

Renowned institutions such as IISc and IIM-Bangalore draw students and academics, sustaining demand for 

rental properties near educational hubs. Families also increasingly invest in long-term housing options in 

proximity to these areas. 

 

8.1.4 Infrastructure Development 

 

Recent infrastructure projects have enhanced connectivity and boosted the real estate market in peripheral 

areas: 

 

Namma Metro: Improved connectivity to Whitefield, Electronic City, and Kempegowda International 

Airport. 

 

Bangalore-Mysuru Expressway: Reduced travel times, spurring growth in nearby regions. 

 

Outer Ring Road (ORR): Eased traffic and provided seamless access to emerging localities like Devanahalli, 

Yelahanka, and Hebbal, making them attractive for residential development. 

 

8.1.5 Affordable and Diverse Housing Options 

 

Bangaloreôs housing market caters to diverse segments, offering affordable apartments in Whitefield and 

Electronic City and luxury homes in Koramangala and Indiranagar. The affordability and variety of options 

make Bangalore an appealing destination for first-time buyers and investors alike. 

 

8.1.6 Rise of Rental and Investment Opportunities 

 

The growing IT and student population have strengthened the rental market in areas like Whitefield and 

Koramangala, where rental yields remain high. Additionally, steady property appreciation ensures attractive 

returns for long-term investments, further solidifying Bangaloreôs appeal to investors. 

 

8.1.7 Infrastructure and Lifestyle Enhancements 

 

Integrated townships with amenities like schools, hospitals, and recreational facilities have become a 

prominent feature in Bangaloreôs residential market. The availability of green spaces and parks enhances the 

quality of life, making Bangalore one of the most desirable cities for homebuyers. 
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With suburban areas witnessing rising interest, Bangaloreôs real estate market is evolving to meet changing 

buyer preferences. Peripheral areas like Devanahalli and Yelahanka are increasingly popular, offering modern 

amenities and competitive pricing. Continued infrastructure upgrades and affordable housing options ensure 

that Bangalore remains a critical player in Indiaôs residential real estate sector. 

 

8.2 Population density 

 

Bangaloreôs population distribution is emblematic of its evolution as Indiaôs IT capital, blending traditional 

neighborhoods with rapidly growing tech hubs.  

 

Central areas such as MG Road, Brigade Road, and Indiranagar showcase high population densities, 

supported by vibrant commercial activity and well-developed infrastructure. Moving outward, areas like 

Koramangala, Whitefield, and HSR Layout have seen substantial growth, with increasing density driven by 

IT parks and startup ecosystems. The Electronic City and Sarjapur Road corridors reflect a burgeoning 

residential population linked to employment opportunities in the tech sector. Peripheral regions such as 

Yelahanka, Devanahalli, and Kanakapura Road demonstrate lower population densities but are rapidly 

expanding, driven by infrastructural investments like the Bangalore International Airport and metro 

extensions. The cityôs population map showcases a polycentric growth pattern, with density peaks around 

economic hubs and a sprawling periphery supported by burgeoning residential projects. 

 

Bangalore's dynamic residential real estate market continues to thrive on the back of its strong IT, industrial, 

and educational ecosystems. With ongoing infrastructure projects, expanding housing options, and a steady 

influx of migrants, the city remains a hotspot for real estate investment. Its ability to offer affordable and 

premium housing options, coupled with a high standard of living, positions Bangalore as one of the most 

promising and resilient real estate markets in India. 

 

8.3 Transport infrastructure development in Bangalore 

 

8.3.1 Mass Rapid Transit Infrastructure of Bangalore 

 

Namma Metro 

 

Namma Metro, also known as Bangalore Metro, is a rapid transit system at addressing the city's severe traffic 

congestion while providing a reliable transportation option for its growing population. The metro network is 

being constructed in phases, with operational purple and green lines connecting key areas such as 

Challaghatta, Whitefield, and Silk Institute in Phase 1, the metro caters to millions of daily commuters. 

Extensions of metro, for Phase 2 and 3 such as Blue Line (Central Silkboard to KR Puram) and Orange Line 

(Kempapura to JP Nagar), are under construction or approved and expected to bolster the metro network 

further. With ongoing expansions including new lines such as the R.V. Road to Bommasandra corridor 

(Yellow Line) and further extensions of existing lines, Namma Metro is set to play an integral role in 

Bangalore's broader public transport framework. 

 

Other major transport infrastructure of Bangalore 

 

Suburban Rail Network 

 

Bangalore is developing a comprehensive suburban rail network comprising four key corridors: 

 

Sampige Line (KSR BangaloreïYelahankaïDevanahalli):  

 

Spanning 64.8 km, it is under construction and will provide direct access to Kempegowda International 

Airport, significantly enhancing connectivity for commuters from northern Bangalore. 
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Mallige Line (Baiyyappanahalli TerminalïChikkabanavara):  

 

A 26.2 km route that aims to decongest major urban centres by offering a fast and reliable rail seamless travel 

across Bangaloreôs eastern and western suburbs. 

 

Parijaata Line (KengeriïWhitefield):  

 

The Parijaata Suburban Rail Line will connect Kengeri to Whitefield, two vital areas in Bangalore, covering 

35.33 km, it is designed to link the rapidly growing IT hubs in Whitefield with the western suburbs. Possibly 

will be most used Suburban rail. 

 

Kanaka Line (HeelaligeïRajanakunte):  

 

A 46.1 km corridor, also under construction, connecting key suburban hubs to the city. The Kanaka Suburban 

Rail Line is designed to improve connectivity between Heelalige and Rajakunte, addressing the transportation 

needs of residents in these regions. This suburban rail project will cross over major employment hubs and 

educational institutions of Bangalore while significantly cutting down travel times for those regions. 

 

These lines, expected to be completed by 2026, aim to create a seamless, cost-effective transportation network 

to meet the demands of Bangaloreôs expanding population. 

 

Peripheral Ring Road 

 

The Peripheral Ring Road (PRR) is an extensive infrastructure project designed to enhance connectivity 

around Bangalore. Spanning approximately 65 kilometres will connect key areas like Hebbal, Bellary Road, 

and Hosur Road. This road will serve as a bypass for through traffic, reducing congestion on internal roads 

while improving access to various suburbs and key economic zones. The PRR is expected to support regional 

development and facilitate smoother transit across the city. Completion is anticipated by 2027. 

 

Satellite Town Ring Road 

 

A massive 290 km corridor that will connect Bangaloreôs satellite towns like Doddaballapur, Hoskote, and 

Anekal with the city center. This road is expected to boost regional development, provide efficient logistics, 

and improve accessibility for industrial and residential zones. The project is slated for completion by 2025. 

 

The Kempegowda International Airport 

 

The Kempegowda International Airport India is the third busiest airport in the country is a major 

infrastructure project located in Devanahalli, Bangalore.  With a planned capacity to handle over 50 million 

passengers annually. The airport continues to expand its capacity to handle increasing passenger traffic, 

reinforcing its status as one of Indiaôs leading aviation hubs.  

 

8.4 Residential market trend 

 

The Bangalore housing market has consistently demonstrated robust growth, driven by its position as a 

leading IT and innovation hub in India. Known for its thriving economy, excellent employment opportunities, 

and cosmopolitan culture, Bangalore has attracted a steady influx of residents from across the country, 

creating sustained demand for residential properties. Even during periods of economic uncertainty, the cityôs 

real estate market has shown resilience, with demand bouncing back swiftly post-pandemic. This strong 

recovery has been accompanied by a steady increase in new housing supply, underscoring Bangaloreôs 

enduring appeal among homebuyers and investors. 

 



 

177 

One of the key drivers of Bangaloreôs real estate growth has been its infrastructure development, which has 

significantly enhanced the cityôs connectivity and liveability. The expansion of the metro network, including 

the completion of major phases of the Namma Metro, has made commuting within the city more efficient, 

reducing travel times and easing traffic congestion. Additionally, the construction of peripheral roads, 

flyovers, and expressways has opened up new residential corridors, driving growth in previously 

underdeveloped suburban areas. Locations such as Whitefield, Sarjapur Road, and Electronic City have 

emerged as hotspots, offering modern housing options at competitive prices, supported by their proximity to 

employment hubs and improved connectivity. 

 

Another notable trend in Bangaloreôs housing market is the growing demand for mid-segment and premium 

housing, driven by the cityôs upwardly mobile population. The rise of hybrid work model post-pandemic has 

also led to an increased preference for larger homes with modern amenities, as homebuyers prioritize comfort 

and work-from-home-friendly spaces. This shift in consumer preferences has encouraged developers to 

launch projects catering to these needs, with a focus on gated communities, integrated townships, and 

sustainable living solutions. 

 

Bangaloreôs real estate market is further bolstered by the cityôs reputation for quality education, healthcare, 

and lifestyle amenities, making it a preferred destination for families and professionals alike. As the city 

continues to grow and modernize, it remains one of Indiaôs most dynamic and resilient housing markets, with 

strong potential for sustained growth in the coming years. 

 

8.4.1 Sales trends 

 

Bangalore's real estate market has experienced significant fluctuations in sales over the years, with a strong 

recovery post-2020. After a 27% decline in 2020, sales rebounded with 38% growth in 2021 and sustained 

upward momentum at 22% in 2022. Despite a marginal dip of 1% in 2023, sales surged by 28% in 2024, 

reaching their highest levels. This consistent recovery highlights Bangalore's growing housing demand, 

driven by its thriving IT sector and increasing preference for premium and mid-segment homes. 

 
Figure 62 Sales(unit) trend in Bangalore [Liases Foras] 

 
8.4.2 New supply trends 

 

Bangalore's new supply has exhibited a strong upward trajectory, showcasing robust growth in recent years. 

After a sharp 31% decline in 2020 due to market uncertainties, supply rebounded with consistent growthð

18% in 2021, 35% in 2022, and an impressive 59% in 2023. By 2024, new supply grew by 21%, reaching its 
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highest level in recent history. This sustained growth highlights developersô confidence in Bangaloreôs real 

estate market, driven by steady demand in both mid-income and premium housing segments. 

 

 
Figure 63 New supply(unit) trend in Bangalore [Liases Foras] 

 

Scale of new projects 

 
Figure 64 Project size and classifications in Bangalore [Liases Foras] 

 

The composition of new projects stayed largely unchanged since 2019. However, in 2024, 5% of projects 

launched were of township category were number of units launched in the project were above 1000 units. 

 

8.4.3 Unsold supply 

 

Bangalore's unsold inventory has fluctuated over the years but recently showed signs of improvement. After 

consistent declines from 2017 to 2022, including a 24% drop in 2022, the trend reversed in 2023 with an 11% 

increase, followed by a significant 28% rise in 2024. This recent increase reflects the growing supply 

outpacing absorption rates, indicating developers' confidence in the market but also highlighting the need for 

stronger sales to balance inventory levels. 
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Figure 65 Unsold supply (units) trends, Bangalore [Liases Foras] 

 

 
Figure 66 Months inventory trends of Bangalore [Liases Foras] 

 

Bangaloreôs months of inventory have significantly improved over the years, reflecting better alignment 

between supply and demand. After peaking at 35 months in 2020, inventory levels declined sharply to 13 

months in 2022. While there was a slight increase to 15 months in 2023 and 16 months in 2024, the overall 

trend showcases a healthier market with improved absorption rates and strong sales activity. But this recent 

increase reflects the growing supply outpacing absorption rates. 

 

Budget segments 

 
Figure 67 Distribution of sales value and new supply value among budget segments for 12 months trailing sepô24 in Bangalore 

[Liases Foras] 

 

Recent trends in Bangalore highlight a strong focus on the mid-income segments in sales value and new 
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supply 

 

Sales Value Distribution 

 

Mid-Income housing contributes a significant 91% ( 54,766 Cr) of total sales value.  Affordable housing (< 

40 Lacs) accounts for 4% ( 2,323 Cr), while luxury housing (> 2.5 Cr) forms a 5% ( 3,129 Cr). 

 

New Supply Value Distribution 

 

Mid-Income housing makes up 76% ( 50,113 Cr) of new supply value. Luxury segment despite low sales 

value it constitutes 23% ( 15,629 Cr), and affordable housing contributes just 1% ( 546 Cr). 

 

These trends highlight the continued dominance of the mid-income segment in Pune's real estate market, and 

a potential for luxury market growth with limited activity in the affordable market. 

 

Table 11 Budget segment wise sales - Bangalore (year-on-year) [Liases Foras] 

 

  LTM Sepô23 LTM Sepô24 YoY (%)  

Affordable 

Less than 10 Lacs 1,096 369 -66% 

10 Lacs ï 30 Lacs 2,990 1,437 -52% 

30 Lacs ï 40 Lacs 3,781 3,760 -1% 

Mid-Income 

40 Lacs ï 50 Lacs 11,730 8,619 -27% 

50 Lacs ï 75 Lacs 7,816 8,703 11% 

75 Lacs ï 1 Cr 6,624 11,391 72% 

1 Cr ï 1.5 Cr 2,467 8,720 253% 

1.5 Cr ï 2.5 Cr 601 3,511 484% 

Luxury 

2.5 Cr ï 5 Cr 4 454 11250% 

5 Cr ï 10 Cr 3 13 333% 

Above 10 Cr 7 13 86% 

 Total 37,119 46,990 27% 

 

The Bangalore real estate market is overwhelmingly dominated by the mid-income segment ( 40 Lacsï 2.5 

Cr), which accounts for the majority of sales growth, reflecting its pivotal role. This segment witnessed 35% 

YoY growth, particularly in the 75 Lacs-1Cr range (72%), 1ï1.5 Cr range (253%) and 1.5ï2.5 Cr range 

(484%), signalling a strong preference for premium mid-income housing. 

 

Luxury housing (> 2.5 Cr) is emerging as a focus area, with exceptional growth in sales across price bands 

with over 1000% YoY growth. The 2.5ï5 Cr range grew by 11250%, and the ultra-luxury category ( 5Cr-

10 Cr) experienced a massive 333% rise, albeit from a low base, indicating increasing interest in high-end 

properties. 

 

In contrast, the affordable segment (< 40 Lacs) saw a decline, highlighting a shift in buyer preference 

towards mid and higher-income categories. This trend underscores the market's focus on catering to premium 

housing demand while gradually moving away from the affordable segment. 
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8.4.4 Housing price trends 

 
Figure 68 Housing Price Index of Bangalore [Liases Foras] 

 

The Housing Price in Bangalore recorded a steady 5% YoY growth as of 2024-25, reflecting consistent market 

appreciation. 

 

8.4.5 Forecasts 

 

Unsold Supply 

 

 
Figure 69 Forecast - Bangalore unsold supply [Liases Foras] 

 

Unsold inventory in Bangalore has remained stable, with moderate fluctuations over the years. Currently at 

59,147 units in 2024, it is projected to rise slightly to 60,416 units by 2027, reflecting balanced supply and 

demand dynamics. 

 

The mid-segment continues to dominate unsold stock, expected to hover around 44,000 units through 2027. 

Meanwhile, the affordable segment has seen a sharp decline and is projected to remain low, while luxury 

inventory will gradually increase. 

 






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































